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GR1:2,m TOT1,LS 

TITLE VIII National Education Dep,-:rtnent 

1_':.tu1.1 of ""P"'" "',"' 

1288-294 Dop~rtm6nt and 
nirection 

IBudaet author Budget uuthor. )):i'fel'ence ! 
,-hatio:l for :-ization for : _________ _ 
ifinullcial year !fino.noial yr£J:r: 

j 6 I:·orease DecreJ.se 1>5 1955 

Perscnnel 
1!derial I 

\

' Spocio.l E::!;:.1euditure i 
Sub-total: 1 

:301-306 University and II 

1313-32J. secondo.ry Sc!:loolo , 
1330-33C 
i Peraonnel , 
I Mo.toriul 1 
1 3:)6cial Ex.:pencl1 t~\re , 

SUb-toted: ' 

!295-297 Technical Schools ! 

1
307-309 I 

Peraonnel 
, '.Iaterial I 

i 
I 

1322-329 
1339-341 
1310-312 
i 

! 
I 

Special ~penditurel 
Sub-totul~ , 

Primc,ry Schools 

Porsonnol 
}:laterial ! 
Gpecial Expenditure! 

Sub-total: ! 
j 

1298-300 Refugee Sohools 
I Personnel 
, Mutorio.l ! 

Spooio.l Expendituro: 
Sub-to'~a1: ; 

! 
Grand tota1~ 

15,892,600 
2,732,000 

_l§.tl23,300 
35.467,900 

111,346; 100 
1.1,861,700 ' 

,.'la, 077! 200 I 
140,235,000 

10,291,700 
l., 850,900 
1,493.000 

13,635,600 

51,982,600 
1,430,200 
2.0~2'OOO 

55,4 :4,800 

/:·:>3.335,900 
==== 

D1 

61,561,400 
3,458,000 

14. ;!7Q. ')00 
79,298,900 

102,316,600 
11,206; 500 
27.282,600 

).40, 805.700 

155,978,500 
3,132,500 
8,028,000 

167,139,000 

I i 
,45,660,800 
I 676,000 

2,51.3,8001 

I , 
! 

I 

9,029,500 1 

655.200 ' IlQ, ~05,400 
! 

8,119, 600 1 

905,700, 
1,698,300: 

6,694,200 
987,200 

1,201,500 

I 

! -----1--------, 
409,762,100 79,006,900 i 65.4)3,100 j 
===-: 

Inorease: 13.573,800 

GRAND TOTALS

TITLE VIII National Education Department

Budget author Budget author
Difference-ization for -ization forDetail of Expenditures financial year financial year DecreaseIncrease

1956 1955

288-294 Department and
Direction

15,892,600 45,668,800Personnel 61,561,400
Material 676,0002,782,000 3,458,000
Special Expenditure 16,793,300 2,513,80014,279,500

79,298,900Sub-total: 35,467,900

301-306 University and
313-32] Secondary Schools
330-338

102,316,600111,346,100Personnel 9,029,500
11,861,700 11,206,500Material 655,200

27,282,600Special Expenditure 17,077,200 10,205,400
140,805,700140,285,000Sub-total:

295-297 Technical Schools
307-309

16,985,900 6,694,20010,291,700Personnel
2,838,1001,850,900 987,200Material
2,694,500Special Expenditure 1,201,5001,493,000
22,518,50013,635,600Sub-total:

322-329 Primary Schools
339-341
310-312

8,719,600155,978,500164,698,100Personnol
4,038,200Material 3,132,500 905,700

8,028,000 1,698,300Special Expenditure 9,726,300
167,139,000178,462,600Sub-total:

298-300 Refugee Schools
51,982,60051,982,600Personnel
1,430,2001,430,200Material
2,072,000Special Expenditure 2,072,000

55,484,800Sub-total:

79,006,900409,762,100 65,433,100Grand total 423,335,900

Increase: 13,573,800
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Chapter 288 
TITLE VIII ihtional Educo,tion ))opartmcrlt 

! D't_i1 of "ponditu,", I BudGet : Budget : Difference 
lluthorizat1onlauthorizationl ____________________ ~ 
for finanoiallfor fincnoiill 

year 1976 I yoar 1955 ' __ I_n_c_r_eC\_~_~c ___ D_0_.c_r_o_a_a_e~ 

j 
Ch~.pter 288 

Hiltionnl Education 
Dep,)rtoHmt 

Personnel 

Art. I -l~irli ctar 

Art. II -Cccbinet 1: 

Art. III -Diroction of 
Secrotariat 

l"rt. IV -f',:;::;>endi turo 
cftcr Lind of 
Fiscal Yei:r 

Elimin:,tod 

North Direction of 
sducc.tioll 

tt 

Total! 

414,500 

615,000 

F.Il. 

I 
I 
I 
! 

414,500 

707,300 92,300 

1l7,OOO 117,000 

47,973,800 

-1-5-,-0-9-2-,-60--0- --61-, ::;-6-1-'-4-0-0-1 2 , 514,300 

. ., 

D(lcreaoc: 45, 668, 80ti 

:l Onu omployoo 101>8 thc\n 1955 
W',::{pendi turea of General Direotion of Education nro included 

D2 

Chapter 288
National Education DepartmentTITLE VIII

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease
year 1956 yoar 1955

Chapter 288
National Education
Department

Personnel

Art. I -Minister 414,500 414,500

615,000Art. II -Cabinet 707,300 92,300

Art. III -Direction of
14,863,100 12,348,800 2,514,300Secretariat **

Art. IV -Ib:penditure 117,000 117,000F.M.
after End of
Fiscal Year

Eliminated

North Direction of
47,973,80047,973,800Education -

48,183,10015,892,600Total: 2,514,30061,561,400

45,668,800Decrease:

Ono employee less then 1955
of General Direction of Education are included
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TITLE VIII 
Educa.tion 

1 ""'0" of Exp •• d","" 

!.rt. I - ~Un1stor 
!l 3clu,ry 
,2 Ropro<1cntv.tion 
! Allom:l.Jlcee I TOTkL: 

11 
I 
I 
'') 
I~ 

I 
3 

1 

2 

·3 

I 

Art. II - Cabinet 
Salury: 
- FOI'nlO.nent Porsonnel 
- Contract Personnol 
Sil1C1ry-l.l1 ormnco 13: 
- Permanent Porsonnol 
- Contr~ct personnel 
Reprooent •. ~lownnceo 

TOTAL: 

Art. III - Genoral 
sccrektrin t 

and Diroctions 
SnlD.~: VN Personnel 
- PornHlllont Porsonnel 
- Contract poroonnel 
- Da.ily Personnol 
Salar;i:! Euro;e_ Pora. 
- Pomanont 
Sala.ry-J.llcw~nocs 
a. VN Peroonnel 
_ PoI'l:lG.UO:lt Peroonnel 
- Cc~tract Pcroollilol 
- Da.ily Porsonnel 
b. :" ro • PorooMol 
- D .I. init iva Personnol 
Bo roo •. AllOl·mncoa, 
0. VN Porsonnel: 
b BuroE' porsonnol: 

TOT.I!1: 

Art. IV - illxpond.aftor 
Dnd of I'iecal 
Yoar 

. , Chc,ptor 288 
Nntional Dducation Department 

• 
; Budset : BudgGt I Differonce 
I uuthcriz"tion I' authorization 1 ____ ...,. ____ -( 

:.tor financial for financial I' IncreilGG J)ccroa,se i year 1956 I yonr 1955 I _____ I _____ ~ 

I I j 

! I . 

, 
I , 
i 

. 270,500 I ,270,500 

I __ ~1'f44'fl'r.;0~0:::;0-, __ -=l~44~.e.::OO~O:... 
414,500 414,500 

179,800 
188,000 

129,600 
44,400 
73, .200 

7,228,300 
471,700 
557,800 

5,181,800 
225.500 
677.700 

520,300 

14, G63, 100 

I 
I 
• I 

136,600 
I , 

212,700 ! I 83.100 
38,400 6, 000 ~ 
79 • .200 I 6.000 

707,300 1142,600 234.900 
Docroa.oo: 92,300 

6,107,100 1,121,200 
393,200 78,500 
281,500 276,300 

I 221,800 
I 

221,800 

I , 
4,527,600 654,200 I 

270,000 
287,300 I 44,500 

390,400 

i I 79.200 19,200 I 
I ! 

66,000 i 454.300 I 
12 t Ooo ' 121000 

12.348,!i60) : 2,871, 800 I 357,500. 

Inorease~ 

P .. u. 117.000 117,000 I. 
t . 

D3 

TITLE VIII Chapter 288
Education National Education Department

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expendituros for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. I - Minister
1 Salary 270,500 270,500
2 Representation

Allovances 144,000 144,000
TOTAL: 414,500 414,500

Art. II - Cabinet
1 Salary:

- Permanent Porsonnol 179,800 325,600 145,800- Contract Personnel 188,000 51,400 136,600
2 Salary-Allowances:

- Permanent Personnol 129,600 212,700 83,100- Contract Personnol 38,40044,400 6,000
Represent. Allowances3 73,200 79,200 6,000

TOTAL: 615,000 707,300 142,600 234,900
Decrease: 92,300

Art. III - General
Secretariat

and Directions
1 Salary: VN Personnel

- Permanent Porsonnel 7,228,300 6,107,100 1,121,200- Contract Personnel 471,700 78,500393,200
- Daily Personnol 557,800 281,500 276,300
Salary: Europ. Pers.
- Permanent 221,800 221,800

2 Salary-Allowancos
a. VN Personnel
- Permanent Personnel 5,181,800 4,527,600 654,200- Contract Personnel 225,500 270,000 44,500- Daily Personnel 677,700 287,300390,400
b. Europ. Porsonnol
- Definitive Personnol 79,200 79,200

3 Repres. Allowances:
a) VN Personnel: 66,000520,300 454,300
b) Europ. Personnel: 12,000 12,000

TOTAL: 14,863,100 12,348,800 2,871,800 357,500

Increase: 2,514,300
Art. IV - Expend. after

End of Fiscal
Yoar F.M. 117,000 117,000
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Budget 

-r ":" 

Chapter 289 
Dcpartmont of N~tional Education 

lludget 
i Difi'orenoe 

Dotail of Expendi turos ,-mthorization authorization 
for f 1l1ano1al for financial 

x) 

tt) 

:tn:) 

YoD-r 1956 Yoar 19'15 Incroa60 Decreaso· 

Material 

lo!:t. I Offioe of 

lhnhtr;l; 130,100 1)1,800 1,100 
Art. II Rosidenco of 

Ministor 49,200 94.200 45,000 
11,rt. III CD.binet c.nd 

Offices 1,249,000 1,031,400 217,600 
/.rt. IV Trnnaport, Oil 

otc. 929,700 929.700 
Art. V Tr['.nsport 

All0\7:::nc06 423,400 423.400 

])lioint'. tad I 

North Direct. 
of Educdion 2,200,600 2,200,60( 

-
TOTAL: i 2,182,000 I 3,458,000 I 1~510,7oo 2.246,700 

Decrease: 616,000 

Expendi turoD for guc-.rds' clothoD C"\re now inoludod in Soouri ty Chapter 
AllowGlloos of GonorCll Secret:ll'Y C"\ro roported to Art,. III 
Furniture of UUDeum c.nd GOlleri'.l Direotion of F..duo~.tion 

D4 
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TITLE VIII Chapter 289
Education Dopartmont of National Education

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expenditures for financial for financial Incroase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Material

) Art. I Office of
Ministry 131,800130,700 1,100

**) Art. II Residence of
Ministor 49,200 94,200 45,000

***) Art. III Cabinet and
Offices 1,249,000 217,6001,031,400

Art. IV Transport, Oil
otc. 929,700 929,700

Art. V Transport
Allowences 423,400 423,400

Eliminatod:

North Direct.
of Education 2,200,600 2,200,600

3,458,0002,782,000 2,246,700TOTAL: 1,570,700

676,000Decrease:

Expenditures for guards'clothes are now included in Security Chapter
**) Allowances of Genoral Secretary are reported to Art.III

Furniture of Museum and General Direction of Education

D4



! 
1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

TI'!'LE VIII 
Educo.tien 

Detail of E:x:pendi ture s 

l.rt.I - Office of 
Miniat~ 

~ House AllowMces 
- Furnit\·ro 
- W"lter tlnd Eloctricity 

Ch"rgol.l 
- Tolophone, wireless 
- S.".ln.ry ef plo.nton 
- Cc.r ropn.ir 
- Driver's dress 

TOTAL: 

l.rt. II - ,RGsidonco of 
Minister 

- HousinG 
- Fumi turEl 
_ Water c'.lld Eloctrici ty 

Ch.~raes 
- Tolephone 
- Snl.".ry for Servnnta 
- Cn.r ropc.ir 

I TOTAL: 

Budget 

Ch0.pter 289 
Dapnrtment. of UO-tioD.-,1 EducC'.tion 

Budget 
nuthoriz~ticn nuthorization Dilf arElnca 
for f1nMcin.1 Itor fiD:".ncinl 

yenr 1956 yo:c..r 1255 Incransa Dacraal.lO 

- -
16,000 15.450 550 

22,000 20,000 2,000 
7,Oo.? 9,800 2,800 

72,000 72,000 
12,000 12,000 
11100 21~50 . 8~0 

130,700 131,800 2,550 I 3,650 

DecrCl"'.DO# 1,100 

• 

13,200 18,000 4.800 
F .11. -

7.200 6,600 600 
F.!:!. 

28,800 57. 600 \ 
28,800 

I 12.000 1': noc 
I I 49.200 94.200 600 45.600 

Docroase: ,}5,OOO 

Continued on next page 

D5 

TITLE VIII Chapter 289
Education Department of National Education

Budget Budgot Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art.I - Office of
Ministry

1 - House Allowances - -
- Furnityro2 15,45016,000 550
- Water and Eloctricity3
Chargos 22,000 2,00020,000

9,800 2,800- Telephone, wircloss 7,0004
- Salary of planton 72,000 72,0005

6 - Car repair 12,000 12,000
850- Driver's dress 1,7007 2,550

131,800 3,650130,700TOTAL: 2,550

1,100Decrease:

Art.II - Residence of
Minister

4,80018,00013,200- Housing1
F.M.- Furniture2 -

- Water and Eloctricity3
6,600 6007,200Charges

F.M.- Tolephone4
28,80028,800 57,600- Salary for Servants5
12,00012,0006 - Car repair

45,60060049,200 94,200TOTAL:

45,000Docrease:

Continued on next page
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Oont'd . 

! 
Bud{jot Buc'.e;ot Difforonoo ~ Dotai1 of Expondituros <luthorizt\tion "uthoriz,~t10n 

for fin:ma;Jf'.l for f inanoin1 
yoa.r 19'26 yoo:r 1955 

nlcrOt\so Decroa.se ) 

Art.III - Oabinet a.nd 
Offiocr 

1 - 1:O\laiog 36,0-."(' 21,600 14,400 
2 - Furnituro 93,000 150,000 57,000 
3 - '11 ~tcr r'.nd Electricity 

Oh.~,rgos 200,000 80,000 120,000 
~, -.To1ophonc,'.7irc1eao,mc.i1 150,000 100,000 50,000 
5 - S'l.1nry for pbnton 367,700 237,400 130,000 
6 - CO-I" ropair 60,000 36,000 24,000 
7 - Clothes for drivors 13,[;00 14,000 200 
8 - Hcwspr,pcr and Mn8';J.zino 56,000 100,000 44,000 
9 - Sundries 250,000 250,000 
10- Typcwri tor,nlnohinc 
I rcpc,ir 16,800 40,000 23,200 

11- Bioyc10 o.llolnIDcoa 22100 i:!a:i°O 31300 

TOT]IL: 1,249,000 1,031,400 3·~2,000 • 124.400 , 

Incroc.ao: 217,600 

Art.IV - TrnnaEort~tion 
1 - Trc.nsport::. t ion 761,600 761,600 
2 - Gas, Oil 1681 100 1681100 . 

TOT1J..: 929,700 929,700 

Art. V 
Tro.va11illlJ Ji!x:.POllSOS I 423,400 423,400 

D6 

Cont'd

Budgot Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art.III - Cabinot and
Officer

36,0001 - Housing 21,600 14,400
- Furniture 93,000 150,000 57,0002
- Water and Electricity3

80,000Charges 200,000 120,000
- Tolephone,wireloss mail 100,000150,0004 50,000
- Salary for planton 367,700 237,4005 130,000

6 60,000 36,000- Car repair 24,000
13,800- Clothes for drivors 14,0007 200

8 56,000- Newspaper and Magazine 100,000 44,000
9 - Sundrios 250,000250,000
10- Typowritor, machine

16,800 23,20040,000repair
11- Bicycle allowances 5,700 3,3002,400

TOTAL: 124,4001,249,000 1,031,400 342,000

217,600Incrocso:

Art. IV - Transportation
761,600 761,600- Transportation1

168,100168,100- Gas, Oil2

929,700929,700TOTAL:

Art. V
423,400Travelling Expenses 423,400

D6



! 

, 

TITLB VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

8c11010r8hip for Stud~nts 

Art.! Scholarship i11 VN 

Art.II Scholo.rship for 
a.broad 

£rt.III Technical Soholr.rddp 

l.rt.IV i.id to students 

krt.V StudGnts loans 

ilrt. VI Expenditure uf~er 
end of fiscal yeor 

TOTAL 1 

• 

Chapter 290 
Department of National Dduc""t1on 

Budget I Budget ' 
a.uthorizati~n authoriz~tion 

Difforenoe 

for financial for 1'inancial Increase Deoreo.se yoar 1956 yot\r 1955 . 
i 

4.420,000 6,923,650 2,503,650 

3,475,700 3,S74,OOO 396,300 

8,797,600 2,991,8;yO 5,805,750 

100,000 ;.40,000 340,000 

50,000 50,000 

- -
16,793,300 14,279,500 5,805,75013,291,95°, , 

Increase: 2,513,800 

• 

D7 

TITLE VIII Chapter 290
Education Department of National Education

Budget Budget Difference
authorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Scholarship for Students

6,923,650Art.I Scholarship in VN 2,503,6504,420,000

Art.II Scholarship for
3,874,000 398,300abroad 3,475,700

8,797,600 2,991,850Art.III Technical Scholarship 5,805,750

Art. IV Aid to Students 100,000 440,000 340,000

50,000Art.V Students loans 50,000

Art.VI Expenditure after
end of fiscal year --

5,805,75016,793,300 14,279,500 3,291,950TOTAL:

2,513,800Increase:

D7



• I 
TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

Art.I - Scholarohip in VN 

- University 
- Secondary and Primary 

schools 

TOTAL: 

Art.II - Scholarship for 
nbroad 

Art. III - Technical 
SCholarship 

Art.IV l.id to students 

Art.V students loans 

Chapter 290 
Department of National Education 

13udget 13udgot Difforence ::1uthorization authori,.,,,,tion 
for financial for f inrulcial I Increase :Decrease ;):ear 12~6 ilear 1225 

. 

2.000,000 3.213.6so 473.6S0 

1,620,000 3.6S0,000 2,030,000 

4.420,000 6.923.6S0 2,503,6S0 

3.475,700 3,874.000 398,300 

8,797,600 2,991,850 5,805.750 

100,000 440,000 340,000 

- SO,OOO SO,Ooo 

i , 
, 

D8 

Chapter 290TITLE VIII
Department of National EducationEducation

BudgetBudget DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art.I - Scholarship in VN

473,6502,800,000 3,273,650- University
- Secondary and Primary

3,650,0001,620,000 2,030,000schools

6,923,650 2,503,6504,420,000TOTAL:

Art. II - Scholarship for
398,3003,874,0003,475,700abroad

Art. III - Technical
8,797,600 5,805,7502,991,850Scholarship

340,000Art.IV Aid to Students 440,000100,000

50,000Art.V Students loans 50,000-

D8
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······":~~f~ 
TITLE VIII Chaptol' 291 - Department of National Eduoation' '; . 

:. 
Budget Budget Differenoe authorization authorization ) 

Detail of Expenditures for finanoid for fillancinl r! yoar 1956 year 1955 Increase DecreaSe 

Spocial Expenditures · .. 
!.rt. I UNESCO 100,000 100,000 

l.rt. II MusoUr.l 100,000 - 100,000 
.~ 

1-

Art. III Creation of Basic -. Eduoation Center :i 
in Tanan )00.000 )00,000 

[~ Art. IV Rosearoh Offico -
· 

Art. V stu~ and Dooumen- . 
tation 20,000 20,000 

, 

raiminatod · 
",c' 

g Propaganda 580,000 580,000 
. , 

Examination 650,000 650,000 

TOTAL: 520,000 1,230,000 , 420,000 1,2)0,000 
! 

Deoreo.so' 810,000 

, 

" 

. 

" :. 

TITLE VIII Chapter 291
Department of National Education

Budget Budget Difference
authorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial

Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

100,000Art. I UNESCO 100,000

Art. II Museum 100,000100,000 -

Art. III Creation of Basic
Education Center

300,000in Tanan 300,000

Art. IV Research Office -

Art. V Study and Documen-
20,00020,000tation

Eliminated

580,000580,0001) Propaganda
650,000650,0002) Examination

1,230,000420,0001,230,000520,000TOTAL:

810,000Decrease:
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, 
TITLE VIII Chapter 291 

Department of National Eduoation 

" .• ~J 

,----------..,....--:::-....,.....,...-....,--.,.-,,--,--...,-------....;'..... ,'"" 

! Bucle;ot Budgot Difforonco '. ,! 
Dotail of Expendi turoD (luthoriv,c.tion 1l.uthorlz:ltion I-----.,..-----j 

for financial for financial 
,______________ year 1956 Y00.r 1955 1noro(\30 DClCrOnaG - j; 

.~ 

1ntornationcl Rolationship 
of UNESCO C'~lllr.1ission of VN 

/.rt. II Musour.l 

Trc.us1ntion of anciont 
books 

Furniture 

TOTAL: 

Art, III Ccntor of busic 
Education in Tsnan 

Furnituro 

.A.rt. IV ROflw.roh Offico 

Art, V Study of Doounwnts 

Art. VI Expendi turaa of tor 
End of :!' 1 seal yo"r i 

100,000 

20,000 

80,000 

100,000 

300,000 

20,000 

DIO 

100.000 

20,000 

80,000 I-----i 
100.000 

300,000 

20,000 

, " 

J: 

. 

TITLE VIII Chapter 291
Department of National Education

BudgetBudget Difforencoauthorization authorizationDotail of Expendituros for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 yoar 1955

Art. I UNESCO.

International Relationship
of UNESCO Commission of VN 100,000100,000

Art. II Museum

Translation of ancient
20,00020,000books

80,00080,000Furniture

100,000100,000TOTAL:

Art. III Center of basic
Education in Tanan

300,000300,000Furnituro

Art. IV Ronourch Office -

20,000Art. V Study of Documents 20,000

Art. VI Expenditures of tor
F.M.F.M.End of fiscal your

D1O



! 

.' 

TITLE VIII 
Education 

Budget 

Chaptor 292 
Univorsity and Secondary Sohools 

Budget DUf oronoe 
Detail of E7.pcndituros c.uthorizution authorization 

for financial for financial 
leer 12~6 l.ear 12~~ 

Incre::lIlO Decrose'o 

Univorsity and Seoondary 
Sohools 

Porsonnol 
, 

f .. !'t. I Faculty of Lottors 1,763,000 1,)79,400 383,600 
• 

..'l.rt. II Faculty of Pedagogy 1,432,200 1,780,200 348,000 

Art. III Pnculty of jfathomatios E.ll. 549,400 549,400 

!.rt. 
r IV Faculty of Philosophy 377,300 486,000 108,700 

Art. V SGcond~r/ School 
Tran-Hltng-ilQo 1,827,600 2,013,900 186,300 

Art. VI National Sohool of 
Pcdcgogy 1,086,300 3,291,000 2,210,700 

f.rt. VII F.xpondituree ottor 
end of fiscal yoc:..r F.Y. F.lI. 

TOTAL I 6,486,400 9.505,900 38),600 3,403,100 

Decroa!'!e: 

Dll 

-, 

, 
, 

• 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 292
Education Univorsity and Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreasioyear 1956 year 1955

Univorsity and Secondary
Schools

Personnol

Art. I Faculty of Lottors 1,763,000 383,6001,379,400

Art. II Faculty of Pedagogy 1,780,2001,432,200 348,000

Art. III Faculty of Mathomatics E.M. 549,400 549,400

Art. IV Faculty of Philosophy 486,000377,300 108,700

Art. V Secondary School
Tran-Hung-Doo 1,827,600 186,3002,013,900

Art. VI National School of
1,086,300Podagogy 3,297,000 2,210,700

Art. VII Expenditures after
end of fiscal yoar F.M. F.M.

6,486,400TOTAL: 383,6009,505,900 3,403,100

3,019,500Decrease:

D11



! 
1 

2 

3 

4 

1 

2 

~: 
I 

TITLE VIII 
TIldt;Mtion 

Detail of Thc.pendi tnX'es 

Lr't. I ,Pacul ty of Letters 

Snln.ry: P"I'mal1ont Pora. 
Contract Porsorulol 
Daily PorsOllllOl 

lJ.1ow"noos: POl'!!lanent ,ors 
Contract Pers. 
Daily POI's. 

Roprosontation AlloVI. 

Kt.poud. for te;l.,chors 

TOTAL. 

Art. II F:,culty of PodnGogy 

Salary~ Pormnllont Pora. 
Contr,:,ct PorsOI1.Uo1 

},11 OV?i1~lCOS I PClTJ. Pel's. 
Contr"ct Pore. 

Roprosontation 1.11 0\"1. 

Ezponci. for tOQchors 

TOTAL. 

Budgot 

Chaptor 292 
Univorsity 3!ld Socondc,ry Schools 

Budgot 
authorization authorization D1fforoncG 

for financial for finanCial 
yoo.r 1956 your 1955 Increase> Decrenso 

88,100 112,800 24,700 
207dOO 169,000 38,400 
13,000 13,000 

103,200 130,800 27,600 ' 
4·b400 44,/~OO 

26,100 20,100 
, . 

32,,;00 32",,00 

1t 292.8QQ 2r;2d1:QQ nO •. '-QO 

1,763,000 1,379,400 480,300 96,700 

Ineroa"o~ 38·3,600 

,tl6,300 481,000 64,700 
107,800 107,800 

207,600 316,.',00 108,800 
76,500 76,500 

2'f,OOO 2-1-,000 

600,000 2822 800 382.800 

1, :·32,200 ; 1,780,200 I 208,300 556,300 

Docronso, 3·18,000 

Dl2 

• 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 292
Education University and Secondary Schools

Budgot Budgot Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. I Faculty of Lotters

112,80088,1001 Salary: Permanent Pors. 24,700
169,000 38,400Contract Personnel 207,400

Daily Personnel 13,000 13,000

27,600130,8002 Allowances: Permanent pors 103,200
Contract Pers. 44,40044,400

26,100 26,100Daily Pers.

3 Reprosentation Allow. 32,40032,400

1,292,800 370,400922,4004 Expond. for teachors

96,700480,3001,763,000 1,379,400TOTAL:

383,600Increaso:

Art.II Faculty of Podagogy

64,700481,000416,3001 Salary: Permanont Pors.
107,800107,800Contract Personnel

103,800207,600 316,4002 Allowances: Porm. Pers.
76,500 76,500Contract Pers.

24,00024,0003 Representation Allow.

382,800982,800600,0004 Expend. for toachors

208,300 556,3001,780,2001,132,200TOTAL:

348,000Decrease:

D12



TITLE VIII 
Education 

Dct~il of Bxpoudituroo 

j,rt. III F<'-cu1 ty of Untho­
matics 

1 82,111ry: Pcrr.11lnent Pera. 
Contract Persoa~cl 

3 Ropresontc.tion A11o~nmcos 

TOTAL; 

l~t. IV Faculty of 
Philosophy 

1 8(11 (1ry: VN Personnel 
- PGI'rJc.ncnt Personnel 
- Contraot Porsonnel 

Europ. POI's. 
- Perwancnt Peraon~ol 
- Contract Personnel 

2 .'.llCW1D.llCCSI VIr Porsonnel 
- Pomanent Personnal 

Europ. Pel'S. 
- PGrrog~ont Port'lonnol 

ContI' .,ct PeI'c,)I'.nol 

) Expond. for TOachera 

TOTAL: 

Chapter 292 
University of Secondary Schools 

Budget Budget 
CIU thoriz ati on au thorizati on 1 ___ D_i_f_f_0"Tr_e_u_c_e __ -< 
for fin~uci(l.l for financial 

Incrcaso Decrease yonI' 1956 --'Yl.!o::.!a!;!l";,...:.1;z.95,J,.5l.-+ ____ I ____ ..j 

-
-

1),000 

2'fO,OOO 

D13 

13,800 

355,000 

150,800 
68,700 

14.400 

16,800 
21,000 

20,000 

486,000 

Decrease 

179,800 

13,800 

355,800 

112,800 
81,500 

3,800 
21,000 

220,000 
1----1 

220,000 328,700 

108,700 

TITLE VIII Chapter 292
Education University of Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
your 1956 year 1955

Art. III Faculty of Matho-
matics

1 Salary: Permanont Pors. 179,800 179,800
Contract Personnel - -

13,800 13,8002 Allowances: Porm. Pors. -

355,8003 Ropresentation Allowances 355,800

TOTAL: 549,400 549,400

Art. IV Faculty of
Philosophy

1 Salary: VN Personnel
112,800 112,800- Permanent Personnel

81,50081,500- Contract Personnel

Europ. Pors.
150,800 26,500- Pormanent Personnol 124,300

68,70068,700- Contract Personnel

2 Allowances: VN Porsonnol
14,40014,400- Pormanent Porsonnel

Europ. Pers.
3,80016,80013,000- Permonont Personnol
21,00021,000Controd Personnel

220,00020,0003 Expond. for Teachors 240,000

328,700486,000 220,000377,300TOTAL:

108,700Decrease

D13



1 

2 

3 

1 

2 

3 

TITLE VIII 
Educntion 

Deto.il of Expenditures 

.',rt. V socondary Sohool 
Triin-Hung-J~e 

3,:1.1ary: PO!'!:lanont POl's. 
Contract POI'S. 
Daily Porsonnel 

L.llowD.!lcoa: POl'rJ. Poro. 
CO:ltr. Pel's. 
Dnily POI'S. 

Hoproaontn.tlon Allowanco 

'l'OTJ.L: 

Art. VI Ndion~1 School 
Podc,gogy 

S.:llt).ry~ PormilIlont POI's. 
Daily POI's. 

1.11owancos: Porn. Per~. 

1)~].ily 2orn. 

of 

of 

Doprctlontntion J.11O\7,J...'lCOE! 
;:>.lld J:;xpondituros for 
Toachoro 

TOT!;!,: 

Chapter 292 
university ,sud Secondary SchoelE! 

Bt\dgot Budgot Difforonce nut!lorization authorization 
for financial for financi8.1 

;re~~r 19'io yoo.r 19'55 IncrOEtso Decrease 

770,300 978,800 208,500 
181,,~00 1·15.900 35,500 
76,600 96,500 19,900 

493,.800 593.800 100,000 
127,600 22,800 .10.',,800 
116,100 150,300 3,:·,200 

61, BOO 25,800 36,000 

1",27,600 2,013,900 176,300 362,600 

Do oro ,1£!(J : 10 ,300 

1~~~7 J 200 1, 805,~,00 1;358,200 
85,900 85.900 

, 

400,{)()0 1,052.200 65?,200 
207.900 207.900 

239,100 11,5.600 93,500 

1.086,300 
, 

3,297,000 93,500 2;304,200 

Docre;:t80~ 2,210,700 

D14 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 292
Education University and Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expendituros for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. V Secondary School of
Tran-Hung-Dgo

1 Salary: Pormanont Pors. 978,800770,300 208,500
Contract Pers. 181,400 145,900 35,500
Daily Personnel 76,600 96,500 19,900

2 Allowances: Porn. Pers. 493,800 593,800 100,000
Contr. Pors. 22,800127,600 104,800
Daily Pors. 116,100 150,300 34,200

3 Representation Allowance 61,800 36,00025,800

TOTAL: 1,627,600 176,300 362,6002,013,900

186,300Decrease:

Art. VI National School of
Pedagogy

1,805,4001 Salary: Permanent Pors. 1,358,200447,200
Daily Pors. 85,900 85,900

2 Allowences: Porn. Pers. 1,052,200 652,200400,000
Daily Porn. 207,900 207,900

3 Representation Allowances
and Expenditures for

145,600Teachers 239,100 93,500

1,086,300TOTAL: 3,297,000 93,500 2,304,200

2,210,700Decrease:

D14



TITLE VIII 
Education 

:Oot"il of Expondi turo" 

ilat.oria1 

Art. I F[lculty of Letters 

l .. rt. II Ji'acul ty of Pod",<!ogy 

Chapter 293 
University and Socondary Schools 

Budget Budeot Difference au thorirlio. t1011 au t"tori2;n ti au 
for financial for fiuanoial 

year 1956 :roar 1955 
Incro[,.i:jC Docroaae 

147,100 316,900 169,800 

73,100 216,200 1'~3.100 

1.rt. III Faculty of PhilosophY 60,000 92,000 32,000 

Art. IV Secondary School ,. 
1,167,100 1,050,100 109,000 Tr:m-RU'ng..fl",o 

.Art. V Notional School of 
Pedagoe;)' 269.400 880.700 611,300 

TOnI.: 1,716,700 I 2,563.900 I 109.000 956,200 
I , 

Decroaeo: 8'\7,200 

D15 

TITLE VIII Chapter 293
Education University and Secondary Schools

Budgot Budgot Difforenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease
year 1956 year 1955

Material

169,800316,900Art. I Faculty of Letters 147,100

143,100216,20073,100Art. II Faculty of Pedagogy

32,00060,000Art.III Faculty of Philosophy 92,000

Art. IV Secondary School
1,058,100Tran-Hung-Doo 109,0001,167,100

Art. V National School of
611,300880,700269,400Pedagogy

956,2002,563,900 109,0001,716,700TOTAL:

847,200Decrease:

D15



. ) 

. : 

'I'ITLE VII I Chapter 293 
Education University and Secondary Schoels 

! 
Budc;ot Budget Difforonco 

Detail of Expenditures authorization IlU thorba tion 
It or financial for finanoial 

yoo.r 1956 yoar 1955 Incroaso Decroasc 

Art. I Faculty of Lotters 
1 Housing 4, (JOO 4,800 
2 Furnituros 50,000 130,000 80,000 
3 \htor Eloctric charges .2,:,00 2,1,00 
,t Tolopholle,wiroleBs,mail 16,000 26,000 10,000 
5 Salary for workr.lanship 30,900 22,900 8,000 
6 Drivor's clothoa 800 900 100 
1 Newspaper and magazines 10,000 60,000 50,000 
8 stCltionorios 25.000 25,000 
9 Repair of Typewriters 11,000 44, ,tOO 

10 Bicycle Allowances 1,000 500 500 

TOTliLl 141,100 )16,900 8,500 118,)00 

Decro~aa; 169.800 

Art.II Faculty of Podagogy 
1 Housing " 36,000 36,000 
2 Furni ture 20,000 119,150 99,150 
3 Water and Electric charges 10,000 5,000 
4 Telephone wireless and mail 5,000 5,000 
5 Salary for workmanship 21,)00 11,600 9.100 
6 Driver's clothes 850 850 
1 Nowspaper and Magazine 3,000 20,000 11,000 
8 ztationeries 12,000 12,000 
9 Repair of Typewriters 800 500 300 

fLO Bicycle l~l1o\Vancos 1,000 500 500 

TOTliLl 13,100 216,200 10,500 15),600 

I Decreaso: 1.,8,100 

D16 , 

TITLE VIII Chapter 293
Education University and Secondary Schools

BudgotBudgot Differenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Docrease
yoar 1956 yoar 1955

Art. I Faculty of Lottors
4,800 4,8001 Housing

80,0002 Furnitures 130,00050,000
3 Water Eloctric charges 2,400 2,400
4 Tolophone, wiroless, mail 16,000 26,000 10,000
5 Salary for workmanship 8,00030,900 22,900

8006 Drivor's clothos 100900
60,0007 Newspaper and magazinos 10,000 50,000

8 Stationories 25,000 25,000
9 Repair of Typowriters 11,000 44,400

10 Bicycle Allowances 5005001,000

178,3008,500316,900147,100TOTAL:

169,800Decrease:

Art. II Faculty of Podagogy
36,00036,0001 Housing -
99,750119,75020,0002 Furniture

3 Wator and Electric charges 5,00010,000
5,0005,0004 Telephone wireless and mail
11,600 9,70021,3005 Salary for workmanship

8508506 Driver's clothes
17,00020,0007 Newspaper and Magazine 3,000

8 Stationerios 12,00012,000
8009 Repair of Typowriters 300500

500 5001,00010 Bicycle Allowances

153,600216,200 10,50073,100TOTAL:

148,100Decreaso:

D16



;' ( 

TITLE VIII 
Educntion 

I 

Dotail of Expondituros 

j,rt. III Faoul ty of 
Philosophy 

i. Housing 
2 Fumi turc 
3 'Jatar Eloctric chargoD 
4 Tolophone 
5 Salary for 1'forkmnnship 
6 Drivor's clothoo 
7 Uowsp.:.pors 
8 stntionorioa 
9 Typor-ritor ropair 
o Bicyclo lJ.l<Jwanca 

. TOT1.1: 

L.rt, IV Socondary School 
Tran...J:lu'ng-:":l,;J.o 

1 Rouoing 
:2 Furniture 
3 '.!ntvr Electric chargoo 
:, Tolop..'lono I w1roloss, mo.il 
5 Salc.ry for lr\bororCl 

16 Co.r repair 
i7 Drivor's clothos 
'8 . I .1,CI\Vopapor 
!9 ste;tionorios 
10 Typewriter rop~ir 
II Bicyclc LllowancG> 

TOThL: 

. , 

Ch~ptcr 293 
Uni vcrsi ty anC!. Scconclnry Schools 

Budget Budget , , 
au thorizct i on !lu'thoriz::I t ian 1 ___ D_if_f_o_r_o_l'_'C_o ___ < 
for financial for fin[l11oiol 

yo~r 1956 yo~r 1955 

20,000 25.000 - -- -- 12,150 
, - 850 - -
If 0, 000 5/,,000 

- -- -
60,000 92,000 

- -
10,000 30,000 
50,000 60,000 

3,000 ' 3,000 
1,025,100 888,500 

12,000 12,000 
1,700 1,700 
2,000 2,000 

60,000 60,000 
2,000 ,~OO 

1,000 500 

1,167,100 1,058,100 

Incro;?GC: 

:017 

1nor<:",so Do cr0300 

1,600 
500 

5,000 

1,~,OOO 

32,000 

20,000 
10,000 

139,000 il---3-0-,0-00-
1 

; 

TITLE VIII Chapter 293
Education Univorsity and Secondary Schools

Budgot Budget Difforencoauthorization authorizationDetail of Exponditures for financial for financial Increaso Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. III Faculty of
Philosophy

1 Housing
2 Furniture 20,000 25,000 5,000
3 Wator Eloctric charges --
4 Telephone --
5 Salary for Workmanship 12,15012,150-

8506 Drivor's clothos 850-
7 Nowspapers --
8 Stationeries 14,00040,000 54,000
9 Typowriter repair --
10 Bicycle Allowance --

60,000TOTAL: 92,000 32,000

Art. IV Socondary School
Tran-Hung-Dgo

1 Housing --

10,000 20,00030,0002 Furniture
60,000 10,0003 Water Electric charges 50,000

4 Telephono, wircloss, mail 3,0003,000
888,500 136,9005 Salary for laborors 1,025,400

6 Car repair 12,00012,000
1,7007 Drivor's clothos 1,700

8 Nowspaper 2,000 2,000
60,00060,0009 Stationorios

1,6004002,00010 Typowriter ropair
5005001,00011 Bicyclc Allowance

1,058,1001,167,100 30,000139,000TOTAL:

109,000Increase:

D17



I 

TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

DQtai1 ef Expenditures 

Art. V Nntiona1 Gchoo1 
Poilo.gogy 

1 Houoi,lt: 
2 Furniture) 
) 'natar Eloctric oharges 
4 Telephona, wiro1css and 

nail 
5 Salary for workma.n~~ip 
6 Driver's clothes 
1 l'loIYspnpar, l;:1g::lzinea 

,8 stationeries 
'9 repair of typcwriters 
10 bicycla J.llowa.nco 

I TOTAL; 

of 

Cha.pter 29) 
Univorsity and Gocondary Schools 

Budget Budgot Difforence authorhaticn ['.utherillation 
fer financial for fina.."loia1 

yoar 1956 year 195'5 Incroase Deoroase 

- -
50,000 100,000 50,000 
-'cO, 000 60.000 20,000 

15,000 10,000 5,000 
126,100 581,900 ,~61, 800 

1,100 1,100 
),000 20,000 17.000 

20,000 64,000 4'~,000 
12,600 )6,600 24,000 
1,000 500 50u 

269.400 880.100 5,500 616,800 

D18 

l 
TITLE VIII Chapter 293
Education University and Secondary Schools

BudgotBudget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
your 1956 yoar 1955

Art. V National School of

Podagozy

1 Housing --
50,000100,00050,0002 Furniture

60,000 20,0003 Wator Eloctric charges -0,000
4 Telephone, wireless and

5,00010,00015,000mail
461,800587,900126,1005 Salary for workmanship

1,7006 Driver's clothes 1,700
17,0003,000 20,0007 Nowspaper, Magazines

64,000 44,0008 Stationeries 20,000
36,60012,600 24,0009 repair of typewritors

5001,000 50010 bicycle Allowance

| 616,800880,700 5,500269,400TOTAL:

D18



! 
TITLE VIII 
Education 

Dota:!.l of Expondituros 

Spocial Expendi turos: 

J~rt. I Fe-cul ty of Letters 
J.rt. II Faculty crf Podago8'Y 
!~t.III Secondary School 

of Trnn-Hung-B~o 
:.rt. IV Nati"llal School crf 

Podagogy 

TOTAL: 

~
1~ To buy 'books 
2 Accordulg to neods 
3 No 'boardiuG as yot. 

Dotail of oach J.rt. 

1,rt. I Fo.cul ty of Lo',tors 

l..:j{.ill!S 

2-Booke for librAry 

TOTt.!,: 

Art. II Faculty of Podagogy 

1 l,laps 
:;> Books 
3 Tochnical Equipment 

TOT1J:,: 

l~t.III Pl'. H. B~o School 

1 Physicsl Education 
2 Miecellonoua 

TOTAL: 

Chapter 29/, 
University nnd Secondary Schools 

Budget Budgot DiffeTouco 
a.uthorizc.tion authorization I-----r-----{ 
for fillnncinl for financial 

y03X 1956 year 1955 

51,000 
30,000 

150,000 

773 

1,000 
50,000 

51,000 

20,000 
10,000 

30,000 

2,081,000 
12.000 

2,093,000 

D19 

20,000 
30,000 

2,190,000 

2,280.000 

5,120,000 

20,000 

20,000 

Incroa.se: 

20,000 

10,000 

30,000 

2,790,000 

2,790,000 

Increaso Dccrc~aa 

31,000 

691,000 

2,130.000 

31,000 2,827,000 

2,796,000 

50,000
1 
____ _ 

50,000 19,000 

31,000 

20,000 
20,000 

20,000 20,000 

709,000 
12,000

1 
____ _ 

12,000 709,000 

TITLE VIII Chapter 294
Education University and Secondary Schools

BudgetBudget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expondituros for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Special Expendituros:

Art. I Faculty of Lottors 51,000 20,000 31,000
Art. II Faculty of Podagogy 30,000 30,000
Art. III Secondary School

of Tran-Hung-Dgo 697,0002,790,0002,093,000
Art. IV National School of

2,280,000Podagogy 150,000 2,130,000

2,827,00031,000TOTAL: 5,120,0002,324,000

2,796,000Docrease:

(1) To buy books
(2) According to needs
(3) No boarding as yet. 773

Dotail of oach Art.

Art. I Faculty of Lottors

19,0001-Maps 1,000 20,000
2-Books for library 50,00050,000

19,00050,00051,000 20,000TOTAL:

Increase: 31,000

Art. II Faculty of Podagogy

20,00020,0001 Maps
20,0002 Books 20,000

10,0003 Technical Equipment 10,000

20,00020,00030,000 30,000TOTAL:

Art. III Tr. H. Doo School

709,0002,081,000 2,790,0001 Physical Education
12,00012,0002 Miscellonous

12,000 709,0002,790,0002,093,000TOTAL:

D19



., 

1.rt. VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

l .. rt. IV Ulltional School o:r 
Podagogy 

1 Peod for studonts 
2 C1othos and shoos 
3 stationorios , Medicino ., 
5 Spooial Expondituro 

TOTl.L1 

Chapter 294 
Univorsity and Secondary Schools 

Budgot Budgot Diffo,ronce authorization authorization 
for finnucial for finanoia1 

yoar 1956 yoar 1955 1nor01100 Decro(>so 

2,100,000 2,100,000 - -
150,000 150,000 

18,000 18,000 - 12,000 12,000 

150,000 2,280,000 - 2,1)0,000 

D20 

j > 
Art. VIII Chapter 294
Education Univorsity and Secondary Schools

BudgetBudgot Difforenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Exponditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 yoar 1955

Art. IV National School of
Podagogy

1 Food for studonts 2,100,000 2,100,000
2 Clothes and shoos - -
3 Stationeries 150,000150,000

18,00018,0004 Medicino
5 Special Expenditure 12,000 12,000-

2,280,000 2,130,000150,000TOTAL: -

D20



! 
TITr.E VIII 
Education 

Detail of E:i:.pollcU braG 

Tochnica1 l).l1d Prof c ooia1al 
Schools 

---
porsonno1 

---
!.Lrt. I Public \Jerks 

Schools 
1 • .l.'t. II R,,-c~io 3cho01 
Lrt4 III N,c.v igc: tien Sc;.ool 
... '"rt. IV Toch1l1c~1 School 
l.rt. V High School of Fino 

Art a 
l""rt,, VI Artisnnnl 30h'->01 
J~rt. VII Profesoioncl School 

for blind people 
Art. VIII Tochnic"-l School 

for 3c:igon 
/)'rt. IX Public HoC\lth 

School 
..t .. rt. X Expendituros "Ster 

and of Pisc".l yec.r 

TOTl.L~ 

Cha.ptor 295 
Technical o.n(l. Profos3ional Schoo10 

Budgot Budget Dit'fGronco 
autll0ri~C'"tion authorization 
for fil\nnci,~l fcr financit1.1 

yoar 1956 year 19'55 Incrcase Docroa80 

1,762,000 1,92/" 800 162,800 
1, '~Lf1, 800 1,317,500 121" 300 

919,000 873,300 1;5,700 - 17,800 17,600 

640,200 6.~6r300 6,100 
- -
- -

5, :nO, 300 ,t,999.200 

19S,:~00 19S.,~00 

- 182,100 182,100 

l 10,291,700 ! 9,961,000 699,500 368,800 

:330,700 

:021 

Chapter 295TITLE VIII
Technical and Profossional SchoolsEducation

Budget Budgot Differencoauthorization authorizationDotail of Exponditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Tochnical and Professional
Schools
---

Personnol

Art. I Public Works
162,8001,924,8001,762,000Schools

1,441,800 124,3001,317,500Art. II Radio School
873,300 45,700Art. III Novigation School 919,000

17,80017,800Art. IV Technical School -
Art. V High School of Fine

6,100646,300640,200Arts
Art. VI Artisonal School --
Art. VII Professional School

for blind people --
Art. VIII Technical School

4,999,2005,330,300for Scigon
Art. IX Public Hoalth

198,400198,400School
Expendituros cftorArt. X

182,100182,100end of Fiscal year -

368,800699,5009,961,00010,291,700TOTAL:

330,700Increase:

D21



I 

TITLE VIII 
Eduontion 

Chl'.ptor 295 
Technicnl nnd profcssionl'.1 Schoolo 

D8t~il of Expendituroo 
l'.ut,'lcrizCltion nuthor12;: .. tion ____ -, ____ _ Budget I Budget Differcnco 1 
for finnl1oi~.l for financial 

Art. I - Publio Works Sehool 
1 So..lc..ry: 

- Pornlt'..'10nt Porclannel 
- Contr<!ot Poraolu.ol 
- D .... ily Personnol 

~ fJ.lowt\uces: 
- Pormnnont Porsonnel 
_ D(~ily Personnol 

3 Expand. for toC\chers 
TOTJ.L: 

Lrt. II - Rudio School 
1 Snlnry: VN Porsonnol 

- Pcrmc.nont Poraolmol 
- Contr(~et Personnol 
- Dnily Personnel 

Europ. Poraonnol 
- Contre.at Porsonnel 
- Dnily Porsonnel 

2 lJ.l~'~ncos: VN Porsonuel 
- Perm~ont Personnal 
- Contr.~ot PoroOlulo1 
_ Daily Porsonnol l 

Europ. POr3011l1.0 1 
- Contr~ct Porsonnol 
- Dnily Porso~,o1 

3 Tc; .. c~ors 
TOTl.L: 

Lrt. III - Nnvientlon School 
1 Sr:.lo.ry: 

_ Porma.len t Personnol 
- Contrnct Personnol 
-DnilY Porsonnol 

2 .All cr{/[\ncco ~ 
- PornHlnont Personnel 
- Deily Personnol 

I1101'O('.OC Dccrcnse yo,':'.r 1956 YO:'X 1955 ____ _ 

17'~<, 100 
96,200 

120,500 

135,000 
236,200 

1,09,Q.090 

181,600 
3i~7 ,400 
89,200 

2,09,400 
31,600 
93,100 

25,,~00 

i;'OO,OOO 

76,700 
90,300 
32,200 

135,000 
61-,800 

169,200 
115.900 
152.200 

135,000 
295,200 

1,057!~00 
1, 92,~,00 

DOOrOtlBC~ 

119,900 
117,300 

80,500 

76,100 
22,900 

139,000 
180,700 
96,300 

13,300 
9.100 

40~1:1°g 
1,317.500 , , 

Incro6.no~ 

91,600 
73,200 
32,200 

166,300 
I 61,200 

,h900 

I 59,000 

4.900 1 
211100 

167,700 

162,800 

61,700 
170,100 

8,700 

12,000 
22,900 

70,/,00 
149,100 

3,200 

12,100 
9,100 

3231000 
ilt,og 

19 .700 
12,;,300 

14.900 

31,300 
3,600 

3 Touohors 
TOTJJ:,: 

1 __ ~1~2~OL,O~0~0~1 __ ~4~4~8,~8~0~0 __ 1 __ ~1~1~t~2O~O~I ___ ~~~ 
1 __ ;:.9;;.19i.O'r.:0:::0~0:-.. : _.......;8::.1I.ojl.l,"'.I3~0~O~! 91, 200 i /,6, 200 

D22 InorGCso, '1'5.700 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 295
Education Technical and Professional Schools

Budgot Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

your 1956 year 1955

Art. I - Public Works School
1 Salary:

169,200- Permanent Personnel 174,100 1,900
- Contract Porsonnol 96,200 115,900 19,700
- Daily Porsonnol 31,700120,500 152,200

2 Allowances:
- Pormenont Personnel 135,000135,000
- Daily Personnel 236,200 295,200 59,000

3 Expond. for toachers 1,057,3001,000,000 57,300
1,924,8001,762,000 167,700TOTAL: 4,900

162,800Docrease:
Art. II - Radio School

1 Salary: VN Personnel
61,700181,600 119,900- Permenont Personnel

- Contract Personnol 177,300 170,100347,400
89,200 8,70080,500- Daily Personnel

Europ. Personnol
64,100 76,100- Contract Porsonnel 12,000

- Daily Personnel 22,90022,900

2 Allowences: VN Personnel
139,000 70,400- Permanent Personnel 209,400
180,70031,600 149,100- Contract Personnel
96,300 3,20093,100- Daily Personnel

Europ. Personnel
12,100- Contract Porsonnol 13,30025,400

9,1009,100- Daily Personnel

400,0003 Tonchers 402,400 2,400
1,441,800 198,7001,317,500TOTAL: 323,000

Increase: 124,300
Art. III - Novigation School

1 Salary:
76,700 91,600 14,900- Permanent Personnol

17,10073,200- Contract Personnol 90,300
32,20032,200- Daily Personnel

2 Allowences:
166,300 31,300135,000- Pormanent Personnel
61,200 3,60064,800- Daily Personnel

448,800 71,200520,0003 Toachers
16,200873,300 91,900919,000TOTAL:

15,700Increase:
D22
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Chr;ptor 295 TITLE VIII 
Education Toc~io~l and Professional Schools 

Budgot 
, 

Buctgot Dift' a rO:1CO 
Dotail of Exponditures r:.uthorhution Iluthorization 

for finl:'.noin1 f'or f illl:'.ncic.l 
;'ionr l2~6 lC(l.r 12~:2 

Incroc.ac Docronso" ; 
... 

Art. IV No.tio14u Technionll , 

!lnd Fine 1.rts Sohool - -
Art. V Tochnion.l Sohools 11.800 11,800 . 

1.rt. VI Hicrh School of Fino 
J.rta \ 

Snlnry: 
- Porrn~ont Personno1 52,800 52,800 
- Contrc.ct Porsonno1 . 214,800 183.300 31,500 
- Dn11y Porsonnol 21,000 28,600 7,600 . 

Al1OW(1.ncoB~ 

- POl'!lll:'.nOnt Porsonno1 51,600 51,600 '. ,~ 

- Contraot Porsonnol '~4, ,~OO ~,trt400 
- Dnily Porsonnol 75,600 75,600, 

TOClchors 300,000 3Ll,·',00 11,,400 . 
, 

TOT1J.,: ~Ot200 I ~,6.300 ! 135,900 1, .. 2,000 . 

Dooroe-sol 6,100 

D23 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 295
Tochnical and Professional SchoolsEducation

Budget Budgot Difforenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Expondituros for financial for financial
DocroneoIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. IV National Technical
and Fino Lrts School -

Art. V Technical Schools 17,800 17,800

Art. VI High School of Fino
Arts

1 Salary:
52,80052,800- Pormenont Personnol

183,300214,800- Contract Porsonnol 31,500
28,600 7,60021,000- Daily Personnol

2 Allowances:
51,60051,600- Pormenont Personnel

44,40044,400- Contract Personnol
75,60075,600- Daily Porsonnol

14,400314,400300,0003 Toachors

646,300 142,000640,200 135,900TOTAL:

6,100Docreaso:

D23
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.. 
TITLE VIII 
Ellucation 

Detdlccl Expontliturel3 

/,rt. VIII Tochnical SOhool 
of Suigon 

S"lnJ.'j'1 
- Pornnnont Porsonnol 
- Contrnct Porsonnol 
- Da.ily Personnol 

/,110>:1=00131 
- porm=ont Porsonnel 
- Contract Porsonnal 
- Daily Forsonnal 

Ropros. 1,1 1 OVlnnoo 0 

Teachors 

TOTJ,LI 

1..rt. IX Public Ronl th 
School 

SrUr'.ry: 
- Porc~ont Personnel 
- Daily Personnal 

i.llol"l::ll1COS I 
- Pon1nnont Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

'l'oa.chors 

TOTAL: 

Art. ,x: Ezpondi tures after 
End of Fiscal Ycnr 

I , 

, 

", . 
ocr" >"~'t~~~ . , 

Chaptor 295 
Tochnionl end Professiona.l 

, :, 
schools.:' 

.,'J 
, , 

:Budget Budgot Difforenoo 
': t, 

I\uthorization authorization 
for fin.:lJloin.l for :t'in.:lJloinl 

yoer 1956 YGar 1955 Incronoo Dooreaso 

": 
,1 

, 'Ii~ 
2,095,700 2, t,88, 700 393'QOQlt~ 179,100 98,500 80,600 

J.~6,800 120,500 226,300 , 

l." 
':': 

l,,!j,.5.100 1, 65,~, 800 209,700 15 
151,700 151,700 

;: 
469,800 1,45,900 23,900 

/,2,100 2,1,00 39,700 

600,000 188, .~OO !,11,600 
• -{ , 

5,3)0,300 ,~,999, 200 933,800 602,700 ' , 
'", 

Incroasol 331,100 ~; 
'j 

., 
62,800 62,800 i; 
31,200 31,200 

. 
28,800 28,800 '. ~,: , . 
57,600 51,600. <i 

t' ~ 

18,000 I 
, 
ii 

18,000 '~ 

~ti 
" :l! 

198,1,00 198,400 ~ 

'" f. 

182,100 , 
i 182,100 , 

, \ 

D24 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 295
Education Tochnical and Professional Schools

Budgot Budgot Difforenceauthorization authorizationDetailed Exponditures for financial for financial
Increase Docronso

your 1956 year 1955

Art. VIII Technical School
of Saigon

1 Salary:
2,488,700- Pormanent Personnol 2,095,700 393,000

80,600- Contract Porsonnol 98,500179,100
346,800- Daily Personnel 226,300120,500

2 Allowences:
1,654,800- Pormanent Personnel 1,445,100 209,700

- Contract Porsonnol 151,700 151,700
469,800- Daily Personnol 445,900 23,900

42,1003 Ropres. Allowances 39,7002,400

188,400600,000 411,6004 Toachers

602,700933,8005,330,300TOTAL: 4,999,200

Increnso: 331,100
Art. IX Public Health

School

1 Salary:
62,800 62,800- Permanent Personnel

- Daily Personnel 31,200 31,200

2 Allowances:
28,80028,800- Pormenont Personnol
57,60057,600- Daily Personnol

18,00018,0003 Toachers

198,400198,400TOTAL:

Art. X Exponditures after
182,100 182,100End of Fiscal Year

D24
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TITLE VIII 
Educ(ltion 

Dotail of Ezpondituros 

MatQrinl 

f.rt. I - Public 1,'lorks Schcol 

Art. II - Radio Sohool 

Art. III - Nav1gation School 

J.rt. IV -·Hiffh school of 
Filla l.rts 

J.rt. V - Tochllic~l School 
of Snigon 

Art. VI - Public Hoal th. 
School 

TOTAL' 

.' .... 

Chapter 29.6 
Technical and Professional Scheole 

Budgot Budgot Difference tluthol'izt'.tion uutharizntioll 
tor fillnnciul for finll.neinl 

l.o;::.:r 12~5 lonE 12~~ 
Incrouae DOCl'anse 

I 

288,200 222,200 66,000 

164,300 208,000 1,3,700 

93,900 88,300 5,600 

117.300 135.400 18,100 

1,018,800 1,150,700 131,906 

168, if 00 168, ~.OO 
I 

1,850,900 1,804,600 ! 240,00°1 193,700 

Increaso: .~6, 300 

D25 

Chaptor 296TITLE VIII
Technical and Professional SchoolsEducation

BudgetBudgot DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDotail of Expenditures for financialfor financial
DecreaseIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Material

66,000288,200Art. I - Public Works School 222,200

208,000164,300 43,700Art. II - Radio School

88,300 5,600Art.III - Navigation School 93,900

Art. IV - High School of
18,100135,400117,300Fino irts

Art. V - Technical School
131,9001,018,800 1,150,700of Saigon

Art. VI - Public Health
168,400168,400School

193,7001,804,600 240,0001,850,900TOTAL:

6,300Increaso:

D25



TITLE VIII Chapter 296 
Teohnioal and Professional Schools 

! 
Budget Budget Difference ! De-tail of Expendi tur'HI authoriziltioll authorization 

for finanoial for financial 
yoar 1956 year 1955 Increase Decrease 

Art. I Public l,orks School 

1 Housing 9.600 3,600 6,000 
2 Furniture 100,000 30,000 70,000 
3 -"7ater,Electrici ty chareea 34,200 31,800 2,1,00 
4 Tclephono, wireloBe ;lud 

mn.il - -5 Salary for Wor!:manship 46,000 - 20,000 26,000 
6 Driver's clot~es 2,600 2,600 
7 N,;wspaper and_ magazines 20,000 50,000 30,000 
8 Stationories 50,000 58,900 8,900 
9 Typewriter repair 800 800 

10 Cnr repair 21\,000 24,000 
11 Bicycle allowances 1,000 500 500 

TOTflI,1 288,200 222,200 104,900 1 38,900 

Increasc' 66,000 

Art. II Radio School 

1 Houein{J' - -2 FurniturE) 13,000 15,000 2,000 
3 Water,Eleotric1ty Chargos 50,000 75,000 25,000 
4 Telephone, "fireless and Uail 6,000 6,000 
5 Salary for workmanship 50,200 39,800 10,400 
6 Car ropair 24,000 24,000 
7 Driver's clothos 1,700 1,700 
8 Newspaper and Magazines 8,000 12,000 ",.000 
9 stationery 10,000 19,000 i 9,000 

10 Typewriter repair 400 15,000 14,600 
11 Bicycle allowances 1,000 500 500 

TOTAL I 164,300 208,000 10,900 54,600 

Decrease: 43,7°0 

, " 

D26 

TITLE VIII Chapter 296
Technical and Professional Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. I Public Works School

9,6001 Housing 3,600 6,000
2 Furniture 100,000 30,000 70,000
3 Water,Electricity charges 31,80034,200 2,400
4 Telephono, wireless and

mail - -
5 Salary for Worlmanship 46,000 26,00020,000
6 Driver's clothes 2,600 2,600
7 Newspaper and magazines 20,000 50,000 30,000
8 Stationories 58,900 8,90050,000

8009 Typewriter repair 800
10 Car repair 24,00024,000
11 Bicycle allowances 5001,000 500

288,200 38,900TOTAL: 104,900222,200

66,000Increase:

Art. II Radio School

1 Housing - -
2 Furniture 13,000 15,000 2,000
3 Water,Electricity Charges 75,00050,000 25,000
4 Telephone,wireless and Mail 6,0006,000
5 Salary for workmanship 39,800 10,40050,200
6 Car ropair 24,00024,000
7 Driver's clothes 1,700 1,700
8 Newspaper and Magazines 8,000 12,000 4,000

19,00010,0009 Stationery 9,000
10 Typewriter repair 14,60015,000400
11 Bicycle allowances 1,000 500500

54,600164,300 208,000 10,900TOTAL:

Decrease: 43,700

D26
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TITLE VIII 
Educatirm 

Chapter 296 
Technical and Professional Schools 

Bi.ldIJQt " Budget = 

I 
i 

(\lltharization authorhntion Diff arellce 
Detail of Expenditures 

for finn.nciC1.1 for fil:.ancial 
year 19'10 year 1955 

Incrcase DocrollOC 

.Ar'G. III Havigation Sohoo1 

- Housing - -
- Furniture 15,000 5,000 10,000 
- Y[.,:>ter,Electr10i ty Chargos 12,000 12,000 
- ';;31ePhOl1e,l"lireleOs,Llalll 5,000 10,000 5,000 
- Salary for 'ilorlcrnenahip 29,600 29,550 50 
- Driver' a clut:')es 900 850 50 
- i:cVlspapors and liaga~inea 5,000 10,000 5,000 
- stetionorios 25,000 20,000 5,000 
- Typowriter repair t,OO 400 
- Bicyc10 allovmnoeo 1,000 500 500 

TOTAL: 93,900 88,300 15,600 10,000 

Increaoe: 5,600 

Art. IV Righ Sohoo1 of 
Fine Arts 

- Rousing - -
- I"urni ture 40,000 20,000 20,000 
-Jo.tor,~Jlootr1ci ty Charge;, 6,000 18,000 12,000 
- Telophone 

I 
8,000 15,000 7,000 

- Sc.13ry for wcrkmanohip 40,0<'<0 24,000 16,000 
- Driver'a clothos 1,700 1,700 
- Uowapapero and 1le.(5C1.ZillOS 10,000 20,000 
- Stationerios 10,000 2/,,000 
_ 'I'jpowri tor ropair 600 12,200 
- IJioyolo nllOl1.:lnceo 1,000 500 500 

TOTll,.: 117,300 ! 135.400 36,500 
I 

54,600 

Decrease: 18,100 

D27 

TITLE VIII Chapter 296
Education Technical and Professional Schools

Budgot Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Docreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. III Navigation School

1 - Housing - -
2 - Furniture 15,000 5,000 10,000
3 - Water, Electricity Chargos 12,000 12,000
4 - Telephone, wireless, mail 5,000 10,000 5,000
5 - Salary for workmenship 29,600 29,550 50
6 - Driver's clothes 850900 50
7 - Newspapers and Magazines 10,0005,000 5,000
8 - Stationerios 25,000 20,000 5,000
9 - Typowriter repair 400 400

10 - Bicycle allowances 1,000 500500

88,300 15,600TOTAL: 93,900 10,000

5,600Increase:

Art. IV High School of
Fine Arts

1 - Housing - -
2 - Furniture 40,000 20,00020,000
3 - Water,Elactricity Charges 18,0005,000 12,000
4 - Telephone 8,000 15,000 7,000
5 - Salary for workmanship 16,00040,000 24,000
6 - Driver's clothos 1,700 1,700
7 - Nowspapers and Magazines 10,000 20,000
8 - Stationories 10,000 24,000

6009 - Typowritor repair 12,200
10 - Bicyclo allowances 5001,000 500

36,500 54,600135,400117,300TOTAL:

18,100Decrease:

D27



! 
TITLE VUI 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

1.rt. V - Tochnical School 
of Saigon 

1 Housing 
2 Purnitures 
) V:;lter, Electrlcl ty Charges 
4 Telephone, \'l1releaa,Mail 
5 Salury for workmanship 
6 Driver's olothes 
7 Uowopapers and lI:!acazinez 
8 Stntlonerios 
9 Typewriter repair 

10 Bicyole J.11cuancos 

TOTAL: 

Art. VI - Publio Health 
School 

1 Uouoing 
:2 FuI'ni ture 
) ~atQr,Electriclty Ch~rges 
4 Telephone,Wlre1ess,A!ail 
5 Salary for wOXlkmenship 
6 Driver's clothes 
7 Newspaper aild MagazillCl/S 
8 3t.ltionories 
9 Typowrl tel' !Iachimw 
~O Bicyolo AllowanoGs 

TOTALs , 

I 

I 
I 
! 

Chapter 296 
Teohnical and Professional Schoole 

Bud.get Budget Dill' erence authorization authorizZltion 
for financial for finanoial 

year 1956 yoar 1955 Inoregse Deorease 

- - - -
)0,000 5,000 25,000 

150,000 174,000 24.000 . 
10,000 18,000 8,000 

801,000 886,000 85,000 
3,000 11,900 8,900 . 
3,000 4,000 1,000 

20,000 50,000 30,000 
800 800 

1,000 1,000 

1,018,800 1,150.700 25,000 156,900 . 
Decrease: 1)1,900 

- -
50,000 50,0°°1 10,000 10,000 

3,000 3,000 
(fe, 000 

I 
48,000 1 

2,700 2,700 
2,500 I 2,500 

40,000 

I 
40,000 

11,200 H,200 
l,eOO 

I 
1,000 

I 168,400 
, 

168, i~JO I 

TITLE VIII Chapter 296
Education Technical and Professional Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 yoar 1955

Art. V - Technical School
of Saigon

1 Housing - - --
5,00030,0002 Purnitures 25,000

3 Water,,Electricity Charges 174,000150,000 24,000
18,000 8,0004 Telephone, Wireless, Mail 10,000
886,000801,000 85,0005 Salary for workmanship

6 Driver's clothes 8,90011,9003,000
7 Nowspapers and Magazines 4,000 1,0003,000
8 Stationeries 50,000 30,00020,000

8008009 Typewriter repair
1,00010 Bicycle Allowances 1,000

156,9001,018,800 1,150,700 25,000TOTAL:

131,900Decrease:
Art. VI - Public Health

School

1 Housing - -
50,00050,0002 Furniture
10,0003 Water, Electricity Charges 10,000
3,0004 Telephone, Wireless, Mail 3,000

48,00048,0005 Salary for workmonship
2,7006 Driver's clothes 2,700
2,5002,5007 Newspaper and Magazines

40,0008 Stationories 40,000
11,2009 Typowriter Machines 11,200
1,0001,00010 Bicyclo Allowances

168,400168,400TOTAL:

D28
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Deto.il oJ: Expenditure s 

• 
3peci2.l Expenditurcs 

I 
Art .. I Public Wor.k.s School 

l.rt. II Radio School 

1,rt. III NaVigation School 

Lrt. IV HiGh School oJ: 
Fino Arts 

Art. V Technical School 
of Saicron 

TOTAL: 

Art. I - Public Works 
School 

1 Laboratory 
2 Furniturea for Laboratory 

TOTAL: 

Lrt. II - Radio School 

1 SpaN .Pnrts 
:2 .b.ccGa::lOrios 

~0'll1J,: 

l.rt. III - Naviga.ticn 
School 

'1 Tochnioa1 I~coosaoriol! 
I , 

Chapt~r 297 
Technicnl and ProfoElaional Schools 

Bud.:;ot Budgot Difi'orO:lCG ~ aut:loriz6.tion author illation 
for financial for financial 

10l;l.r 1956 yea:r 1955 Increase; J)ocrel;l.so ) 

18,000 30,000 12,000 

175,000 100,000 75,000 , 
100,000 30,000 70,000 

185,000 100,000 685,000 

415,000 1,304,700 889,700 

1,493,000 1,564.700 830,000 901,700 

Doorease: 71,700 

10,000 15,000 5,000 
8,000 15,000 7,000 

18,000 30,000 12,000 

75,000 100,000 25,000 
100,000 100,000 

175,000 100,000 100,000 25,000 

100,000 30,000 70,00°
1 I 

D29 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 297
Education Technical and Professional Schools

Budgot Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

18,000Art. I Public Works School 30,000 12,000

Art. II Radio School 175,000 100,000 75,000
&

Art.III Navigation School 100,000 30,000 70,000

Art. IV High School of
685,000785,000Fine Arts 100,000

Art. V Technical School
889,700of Saigon 1,304,700415,000

830,0001,564,700 901,700TOTAL: 1,493,000

71,700Decrease:

Art. I - Public Works
School

15,0001 Laboratory 10,000 5,000
8,0002 Furnitures for Laboratory 7,00015,000

18,000 12,00030,000TOTAL:

Art. II - Radio School

100,000I Spare Parts 25,00075,000
100,000100,0002 Accessorios

25,000100,000 100,000175,000TOTAL:

Art. III - Navigation
School

70,00030,000100,0001 Technical Accessories

D29
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, , 

TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Dot~il of Exponditureo 

Art. IV - High Gehool of 
Fino l.rts 

1 Too~nical ASl3ooorioc 
2 Ilodol 3tudElnt 1.l10wo:!1001J 

3 Intorno. tionlll l!<lotorpiooo 

'I'Ul'I.11 

Art. V - Toohnioal Sohool 
of Sil.igon 

1 AOOOSI30l"i03 

2 Food for students 
3 ~~pond.f.oooking 
4 Toohnioal Aooossories 
5 1/o<1.1oino 

TOT!.L~ 

, 

I , , 

Chapt~r 297 
Toohnioal ann Protossional Sohools 

BudGot Budcrot , , 
authorbc.Uon authorieation Differenco 
for finnnoial for finanoinJ. 

'lo<'.r 19~6 year 1955 Inoroase Decroase 

50,000 90,000 40,000 
5,000 10,000 5,000 

730,000 130,000 

785.000 100,000 130,000 45,000 

InerO£100: 685,000 

200,000 739,200 529,200 
89,800 89,800 

60,000 60,000 
150,000 460,700 310,700 

5,000 15,000 10,000 

415,000 i 1,304,700 60,000 949,700 

Dooroose: 889,700 

:030 

TITLE VIII Chapter 297
Education Technical and Professional Schools

Budget Budgot Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

your 1956 year 1955

Art. IV - High School of
Fino Arts

1 Technical Assosorioc 50,000 90,000 40,000
2 Modol Student Allowances 5,000 10,000 5,000
3 International Masterpieco 730,000 730,000

785,000TOTAL: 100,000 730,000 45,000

685,000Increase:

art. V - Technical School
of Saigon

1 Accessorios 200,000 739,200 529,200
2 Food for students 89,800 89,800

60,000 60,0003 Ilppnn.f.cooking
460,7004 Tochnical Accessories 150,000 310,700

5 Modicino 5,000 15,000 10,000

60,0001,304,700TOTAL: 415,000 949,700

889,700Decrease:

D30



1 
I 

1 

TITLE VIII 
Education 

Dotail of Expenditures 

, 
Perflonucl 

l.rt. I Dircctioa of Edu-
cation of Refugoo 
Scheole 

J..rt. II Socondary Schoole 

l.rt, III Pr:i.mc.ry Sohools 

TOTf.Ll 

!.rt. I - Diroction of Edu-
cation or Rofugee 
Schools 

Sallll'y: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Centract Personnol 
- Daily Personnol 

2 J.l1017allCOS 
- Pcnnanant Personnol 
- Contract Personnel 
- Dnily Personnel 

3 Representation Allowancos 

TOTl..L: 

! 

lludget 
authorililation 
for financial 

Zeal' 12~6 

2,301,800 
17,465,200 

32.215,600 

51,982,600 

839,500 
268,600 
55.600 

736,400 
262.800 
62,100 

76,800 

2,301,800 

D31 

Chaptor 298 
Goneral Direction of Eduoation 

and Refugee Schools 

Budget 
authoJrization iliff oronco 

:for finllllcial 
loal' 12~~ 

Increase Dooroase 
. 

. 2,301,800 
17,465,200 

32,215,600 

51,982,600 

, 

839,500 
268,600 
55,600 

736,.'\00 
262,800 
62,100 

76,800 

2,301,800 
• 

, 

-.' 

Chapter 298TITLE VIII
General Direction of EducationEducation

and Refugoe Schools

BudgetBudget Difference
authorization authorization

Detail of Expendituros for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Porsonnel

Art. I Direction of Edu-
cation of Refugeo

2,301,8002,301,800Schools
17,465,20017,465,200Art. II Secondary Schools

32,215,60032,215,600Art.III Primary Schools

51,982,60051,982,600TOTAL:

Art. I - Direction of Edu-
cation of Refugoe
Schools

1 Salary:
839,500839,500- Permanent Personnel
268,600- Contract Porsonnol 268,600
55,60055,600- Daily Personnol

2 Allowances
736,400736,400- Permanent Personnel
262,800262,800- Contract Personnel
62,10062,100- Daily Personnel

76,80076,8003 Reprosentation Allowances

2,301,8002,301,800TOTAL:

D31



1 
1 

1 

2 

:>, 

1 

2 

3 

I 
[ 

TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expendituros 

},rt. II - Secondc.ry SchooJa 

Salo.ry: 
- Pemanont Porsonnel 
- Contract Porsonnol 
- Daily Personnol 

Allowanoool 
- Pomanont Porsonnel 
- Contract Porsonnol 
- Daily Personnel 

Roprosentation lJ.10wanco[] 

TOTAL! 

Art. III - Prino.ry Sohoolo 

3alnryl 
- Pormanont Pcrsonnol 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Po~sonno1 

!.llOWallcoe: 
- Permanont Porsonnel 
- Contract POl'solll'lol 
- Daily Porsonnel 

Roprosentation iJlo~ancos 

• TOTJu,l 

Chaptor 298 
Gonoral Dirootion of Educ~tion 

and RofuffoO Schools 

Budget Budget Difference authorization authoriz;).tion 
for financial for financial 

yoar 1956 YOar 1955 Incroase Docl'Oaao 

4,369,100 4,369,100 
4,903,800 ..).,9C3,GOO 
1,995,000 1,995,000 

2,692,600 2,692,600 
2,892,200 2,092,200 

421,700 421,700 

190,800 190,800 

17,465,200 17,465,200 

10,9,1·5,500 10,945,500 
2,12",,500 2,124,500 
3,080,900 3,080,900 

7,989,600 7,989,600 
2,360,250 2,360,250 
'f. 1,25.650 I" <.25, 650 

1,289.200 1,289,200 

32,215,600 32,215,600 
i , 

D32 

. 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 298
Education General Direction of Education

and Refugee Schools

Budget Budgot Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expendituros for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 yoar 1955

Art. II - Secondary Schools

1 Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 4,369,100 4,369,100
- Contract Personnel 4,903,800 4,903,300
- Daily Personnol 1,995,000 1,995,000

2 Allowancest
- Pormanent Personnel 2,692,600 2,692,600

2,892,200- Contract Personnel 2,892,200
- Daily Personnel 421,700 421,700

190,300 190,8003 Ropresortation Allowancos

17,465,200 17,465,200TOTAL:

Art. III - Primary Schools

1 Salary:
10,945,50010,945,500- Pormanent Personnel

- Contract Personnol 2,124,5002,124,500
3,080,9003,080,900- Daily Personnol

2 Allowances:
7,989,6007,989,600- Pormanent Porsonnel
2,360,2502,360,250- Contract Personnol
4,425,6504,425,650- Daily Personnel

1,289,2001,289,2003 Ropresentation Allowances

32,215,60032,215,600TOTAL:

D32



~ 
\ 

TITLE VIII 
Education 

Budget 

Chapter 299 
General Direction of Education 

and Refugee Schools 

Budget 
D.uthorizction authorization Diff arencs 

Dete.il of Expenditures 
for financial for financial , 

Increase yec.r 1956 year 1955 Decre,llle 

MntcrialG 

Art. I General Direction 437,200 437,200 
1i.rt. II Secondary Sc~oolo 404,800 404,800 
Art. III Primary SC!lOo1s 588,200' 588,200 

TOTAL, 1,430,200 1,430,200 

Art. I Genern.l Direction 

1 :iousing 7,000 7,000 
2 J<'urni ture 7,000 7,000 
3 water, Electricity Charges 80,000 80,000 
4 Telephone,wireless,mnil 50,000 50,000 
5 Salary for worlonanship 20,600 20,600 
6 CCir repe.ir , 12,000 12,000 
7 Driver's clothes 2,400 2,400 
8 lJewspaper and Magazines 4,000 4,000 
9 stationeries for Refub~e 

Schools 250,000 250,000 
10 Typewriter rep~ir 3,200 3,200 
11 Bicycle "lllowance 1,000 1,000 

i 

TOTAL! I 437,200 437,200 
Art. Secondary School 

I 
II I 

1 Housing I - -
2 Furniture 50,000 50,000 
3 Water, Electricity charges 37,200 37,200 
4 Telephone 15,000 15,000 
5 SCilv.ry for workmanship 279,700 279,700 
6 Car repair - -
7 Driver's clothos 5,100 5,100 
3 Newspaper :lnd Engnzines 10,000 10,000 
9 Stationeries - -

10 Type,lriter repair 3,000 },OOO 
11 Bicycle Allowanco 4,800 4,800 

. 
Tarl.L, 404,800 i 404,800 

DD 

~ 
) 

, 

TITLE VIII Chapter 299
Education General Direction of Education

and Refugee Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I General Direction 437,200 437,200
Art. II Secondary Schools 404,800 404,800

588,200' 588,200Art. III Primary Schools

TOTAL: 1,430,200 1,430,200

Art. I General Direction

1 Housing 7,000 7,000
2 Furniture 7,000 7,000
3 Water, Electricity Charges 80,000 80,000
4 Telephone, wireless, mail 50,00050,000

20,6005 Salary for workmanship 20,600
6 Car repair 12,00012,000
7 Driver's clothes 2,400 2,400
8 Newspaper and Magazines 4,000 4,000
9 Stationeries for Refugee

Schools 250,000 250,000
10 Typewriter repair 3,200 3,200
11 Bicycle Allowance 1,000 1,000

TOTAL: 437,200 437,200

Art. II Secondary School

1 Housing --
2 Furniture 50,00050,000
3 Water, Electricity charges 37,200 37,200

15,000 15,0004 Telephone
5 Salary for workmanship 279,700 279,700
6 Car repair --

7 Driver's clothes 5,1005,100
10,0003 Newspaper and Magazines 10,000

9 Stationeries --
3,0003,00010 Typewriter repair
4,8004,80011 Bicycle Allowance

404,800404,800TOTAL:

D33
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Dotail of Expenditures 

• 

Budgot 
aut!J.orlzaUon 
for f in..'\lloial 

It!>;;.rl?5§ 

Art. III '- Prio9-ry Schools 

1 Rouoing -2 l~urni turos 100,000 
l votor, Elootrioity -
~, Telophono -
5 solilry for \1orl:r:tcnship 467,600 
6 C.J.r rop(>,ir -
7 ~rivor'a clothos -
(3 Novispopors o.nd ~::l.go~inol3 10,600 
9 !)tlltionorios -

10 Typcmritor repair 10,::100 

TOT1.J..: 588,200 

D34 

Chaptor 299 
General Diroction of ~ducation 

and Rofugee Gchools 

Budeot I 
Difforenco 

.:tuthori~lltion 
foX' .t'1nc:.noial 

Y-ecr 1955 Inoroneo DoO=;1S0 

100,000 --
467,600 --

10, ;;00 
-

10,000 

! 
588,200 

TITLE VIII Chaptor 299
Education Gonoral Direction of Education

and Refugoe Schools

Budgot Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDotail of Exponditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. III - Princry Schools

1 Housing -
2 Furnituros 100,000100,000
3 Wator, Electricity - -
4 Telophone - -

467,600 467,6005 Salary for workmanship
6 Car repair - -
7 Drivor's clothos - -

10,600 10,6008 Nowspapers and Magazines
9 Stationeries --

10,00010,00010 Typowritor repair

588,200588,200TOTAL:

D34



! 

1 
2 
3 ., , 
5 

1 
2 

TITLE VIII 
Dduoation 

Dotail of Exponditurcs 

Spocial F~pendituroe 

Art. I Printing and prop-
ng;.~<la 

i;.rt. II Ex.onillu.tion 

TOTlJ,: 

l.rt. I Printincr and Frop-
:1gunda 

- Newspapor printincr 
- Review printing 
- llrtic10s 
- Roaonroh rccomponse 
- IjOCOtlP0l1S0 :f or on,e of 

Sohool yoar 

TOTl.L: 

l,xt. II R."'tCtl inc, t i on 
- Dip100s printing 
- F~inors o.ll~/CMco3 

TOT1.1: 

, 

:Suueot 
authorization 
for fin£!'nci~l 

yoc.r 1956 

1,022,000 
1,050,000 

2,072,000 

30,000 
712,000 
150,000 

30,DOO 

100,000 
, 

1,022,000 

350,000 
700,000 

1,050,000 
I 

1135 

Chapter 300 
Gonera1 Dirontion of Education 

e.;l.d Refugoe Schools 

Budaot Difforence authorization 
fer finn.ncial 

yoUr 1955 Increaso Docrease 

1,022,000 
1,050,000 

2,072,000 

30,000 
712,000 
150,000 

30,000 

100,000 

1,022,000 

350,000 
700,000 

1,050,000 

TITLE VIII Chapter 300
Education General Direction of Education

and Rofugoo Schools

Budgot Budgot Difforencoauthorization authorizationDetail of Exponditures for financial for financial Increase Docrease
your 1956 your 1955

Special Expenditures

Art. I Printing and Prop-
1,022,000agenda 1,022,000
1,050,000Art. II Examination 1,050,000

TOTAL: 2,072,0002,072,000

Art. I Printing and Prop-
aganda

1 - Newspapor printing 30,00030,000
712,0002 - Review printing 712,000
150,000150,0003 - Articles
30,0004 - Rosearch recomponso 30,000

5 - Recompenso for ond of
100,000School year 100,000

1,022,0001,022,000TOTAL:

Art. II Examination
350,000350,0001 - Diplona printing
700,000700,0002 - Examinors allowances

1,050,0001,050,000TOTAL:

D35
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1 

2 

3 

TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

Porsonnel 

Lrt. I - Direction and 
Offices 

Detoil _ 

Salary; VN Personnel 
- Pe~~~Gnt Porsonnal 
- Daily Personnel 

Eur0l!.Pcrsonnel 
- Pernllnent Porsonnel 

AlloViemcasl VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Chapter 301 
Diroction of 1llduc<1tion (Saigon) 

Budgot Budget Dif:fllrences authorization au1;horizlltion 
for fin(ll1Cial f oj. financial 

Y(3o.r 1956 year 1955 Increase Decroasa 

71391,900 7,280,000 111,901) 

3,469,000 3,'t58,300 10,700 
287,3CO . 164,200 123,100 

490,500 758,500 218,000 
I 

2,599.800 2,356,200 243,600 
206,100 225,400 19,300 

} 
) 

Eur0l!' Personnel 
156,000 11,400 - Pel'l:lanent Persor..nel 221,400 

Representation Allowances 
- VN Personnel 145,200 32,4°0 112,800 
- European Personnol 48,000 I 57,600 9,600 

, I 
TOTAL: 7,391,900 

, 7,280,000 490,200 378,300 
I , , , 

111,900 

TITLE VIII Chapter 301
Direction of Education (Saigon)Education

BudgetBudget DifferencesauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Personnel

Art. I - Direction and
Offices 7,280,0007,391,900 111,900

Detail -

1 Salary: VN Personnol
3,458,300 10,7003,469,000- Permanent Personnel
164,200287,300 123,100- Daily Personnel

Europ,Personnel
480,500 758,500 278,000- Permanent Personnel

2 Allowances: VN Personnel
2,356,200 243,6002,599,800- Permanent Personnel

19,300206,100- Daily Personnel 225,400

Europ. Personnel
71,400156,000 227,400- Permanent Personnel

3 Representation Allowances
112,80032,400145,200- VN Personnel

9,60057,60048,000- European Personnel

378,3007,280,000 490,2007,391,900TOTAL:

111,900Increase:

D36



TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

Material 

Art. I - Direction and 
Officos 

Detail: 

1 Housing 
2 ",urni t ura 
3 Water,Electricity charges 
4 Telephone 
5 Salary 
6 Car repair 
7 Drivor's olot~es 
8 Newspaper and Magazines 
9 stationeries 

10 'fypawri:tor ropair 
11 Bicycle allowanoes 

TOTAL~ 

Chapter 302 
Direotion of Eduoation (Saigon) 

Budget 
aU';;!lorization 
for financial 

year 1956 

6,000 
32,000 
50,000 

180,000 
160,000 

28,000 
8,500 

25,000 
550,000 

5,000 
6,000 

Budget I authorization _____ D_if __ f_"e,r_e_n_o_e ____ _ 
for financial Increase Deorease year 1955 

699,900 

32,000 
50,000 

130,000 
95,200 
12,000 

6,800 
25,000 

330,000 
15,000 

3.900 

350,600 

6,000 

50,000 
64,800 
16,000 
1,700 

220,000 

2,100 
10,000 

i 1,050,500 699,900: 
------------41------------

360,600 10,000 

350,600 , Increase: 

TITLE VIII Chapter 302
Direction of Education (Saigon)Education

BudgetBudget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Material

Art. I - Direction and
350,600699,900Offices 1,050,500

Detail:

6,0006,0001 Housing
32,0002 Furniture 32,000

50,0003 Water,Electricity charges 50,000
50,000180,000 130,0004 Telephone
64,800160,000 95,2005 Salary
16,00028,000 12,0006 Car repair

6,800 1,7008,5007 Driver's clothes
25,0008 Newspaper and Magazines 25,000

220,000330,000550,0009 Stationeries
10,00015,00010 Typowritor repair 5,000

2,1006,000 3,90011 Bicycle allowances

360,600 10,000699,9001,050,500TOTAL:

350,600Increase:

D37



! 

Chapter 303 TITLE VIII 
Education Direction of Education (Saigon) 

Budget Budget Difference 
Detail of Expenditures authorization authorization 

for financial for financial 
year 1956 ,ear 1955 Incroase Decrease 

Special Expenditures 

Art. I - Direction and 
Offices 450,000 380,000 70,000 

Art. 11- Students Vacation - 250,000 250,000 

Art:III- Scholarship and 
Students Aid 6,300,000 5,740,000 560,000 t 

TOTAL: 6.750,000 6,370,000 630,000 250,000 ' 
I 

Increase: 380,000 
, 

Detail: 

Art. I - Direction and 
Offices 

1 Books and Newspaper 100,000 180,000 80,000 
2 Recompense for Students 350,000 200,000 150,000 

TOTAL: 450,000 380,000 
, 

15O,000j 80,000 
i 

Increase: 70,000 

Art. II - Students 
vacation - 250,000 250,000 

Art. III - Scholarship and 
Students Aid 

1 Scholarship 6,000,000 5,440,000 560,000 
2 Student Aid 300,000 300,000 

, 
TOTAL: 6,300,000 5,740,000 , 560,000 i 

I 

TITLE VIII Chapter 303
Education Direction of Education (Saigon)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

Art. I - Direction and
Offices 380,000450,000 70,000

Art. II- Students Vacation 250,000 250,000-

Art.III- Scholarship and
6,300,000Students Aid 560,0005,740,000

6,750,000 6,370,000 630,000TOTAL: 250,000

380,000Increase:

Detail:

Art. I - Direction and
Offices

180,000 80,0001 Books and Newspaper 100,000
2 Recompense for Students 350,000 150,000200,000

380,000 80,000TOTAL: 150,000450,000

70,000Increase:

Art. II - Students
vacation 250,000 250,000-

Art.III - Scholarship and
Students Aid

6,000,000 560,0001 Scholarship 5,440,000
2 Student Aid 300,000 300,000

6,300,000 560,0005,740,000TOTAL:

D38



TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

Peraolmel 
Art. I T rUdn,,-Vinh-Ky 

School 
Art. II Vo..lI'rUdng..lI'oan 

School 
~t. III Gia-Long sohool 
Art. IV N8. -3)1nh"{!hieu 

IArt. 
Sohool 

V Phan-Thanh-G1an 
Sohool 

Art. VI Thoai-Ngoo-Rau 
SChool 

Art. VII Nguy3n..lI'heng 

!Art. 
School 

VIII Thu-Khoa Ngh1a 
School 

Art. IX N guy3n-Trung.Jl.' l'\.lO 

School 
Art. X Vung-ll'au School 
irt. XI B@n-Tra Sohool 
~rt. XII C~-Giuac sohool 
~t. XIII Tay-Ninh sohool 
tArt. XIV TIn-An sohool 
IArt. XV Go..{!~ng sohool 
.~. XVI Bung Sohool , 
. • XVII others Provinoial 

Sohools I 

~. XVIII Inspection of all 
seoonda.ry Schools 

Budget 
authorization 
for financia.l 

zear 1226 

10,030,800 

3,593,100 
7,948,100 

9,837,200 

5,752,300 

2,816,100 

2,594,300 

2,501,200 

787,700 
864,700 

1,303, Goo 
586,100 
240,500 
576,100 
255,400 
166,000 

600,000 

750,500 

TOTAL: I ,51,203,700 

D39 

Chapter 304 
Secondary Schools 

Budget Di.fference .' authorisation 
for filW:l.oia1 

:.ear 1222 Inorea.se Decrease 
. 

9,396,670 634,130 

2,446,900 1,146,200 
7,885,000 63,100 

8,674,420 1,162,780 

6,353,000 600,700 

2,165,450 650,650 

2,548,400 45,900 

2,606,500 105,300 

1,314,)00 526,600 
864,700 ~ 

1,303,600 
586,100 
240,500 
576,100 
255,400 
166,000 

,2,240,100 1,640,100 

722,460 28,040 

46,353,200 7,723,200 2,872.700. 

Inorease: 4,850,500 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Personnel
Art. I Trudng-Vinh-Ky

10,030,800School 9,396,670 634,130
Art. II Vo-Truding-Toan

School 2,446,9003,593,100 1,146,200
Art. III Gia-Long School 7,885,0007,948,100 63,100
Art. IV Ng.-Dinh-Chieu

8,674,4209,837,200 1,162,780School
Art. V Phan-Thanh-Gian

6,353,000School 600,7005,752,300
Art. VI Thoai-Ngoc-Hau

2,816,100 2,165,450School 650,650
Nguyên-ThôngArt. VII

School 2,548,4002,594,300 45,900
Thu-Khoa NghiaArt. VIII

School 2,606,5002,501,200 105,300
Nguy8n-Trung-TruoArt. IX

787,700 526,600School 1,314,300
864,700 864,700Vung-Tau SchoolArt. X

Ben-Tre School 1,303,600Art. XI 1,303,600
Cau-Giu8c School 586,100Art. XII 586,100
Tây-Ninh SchoolArt. XIII 240,500 240,500
Tan-An SchoolArt. XIV 576,100 576,100
Go-Cong SchoolArt. XV 255,400 255,400

Art. XVI 166,000 166,000Bung School
Art. XVII Others Provincial

600,000Schools 1,640,1002,240,100
Inspection of allArt. XVIII

28,040722,460secondary Schools 750,500

46,353,200 2,872,70051,203,700TOTAL: 7,723,200

4,850,500Increase:

D39
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1 

2 

3 

1 

TITLE VIII 
Eduoatioll 

Detail of Expenditures 

Art. I - Trddng-Vinh-Ky 
School 

Sal aryl VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Euro12.Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contrnct Personnel 

lJlowances! VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- DailY Personnel • 

BuroE' Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Oontract Personnel 

Representation Allowance 
v:N Personnel 

TOTAL: 

Art. II - Vo-TrdCfng-JI'oan 
Sohool 

Salary: VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

EuroE' Personnel 
- Permanent Pereonnel 

Allowances; VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Pereonnel 

Budget 
authorization 
for financial 

lear 1956 

4,147,300 
2,170,100 

169.000 

457,300 
227,600 

2,396,400 
254,300 

54,600 
37,800 

116,400 

10,030,800 

2,205,400 --
121.700 

1,162,800 
-

Chapter 304 
Secondary Schools 

Budget • Di£f erence authorbetion 
for financial 

year 1255 Increase Decrease 

3,205.990 941.310 
2,478,240 308,l,4a 

165.840 3,160 

254,140 203,160 
421,060 193,460 

2,510,900 114,500 
247,950 6.350 

33,160 21,440 
62,590 24,790· 

16,800 92,600 

9,396,670 1,275.020 64,0,/390 

Increase: 634,130 

-

951,400 1,254,000 
102,900 102,900 
124,500 124.500 

350;800 229,100 

497.700 665. 100 
44.400 44,400. 

7,,_ 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. I - Truong-Vinh-Ky
School

1 Salary: VN Personnel
- Permanent Personnel 4,147,300 941,3103,205,990
- Contract Personnel 2,170,100 2,478,240 308,140

169,000- Daily Personnel 165,840 3,160

Europ.Personnel
203,160- Permanent Personnel 457,300 254,140

- Contract Personnel 227,600 193,460421,060

2 Allowances: VN Personnel
2,396,400- Permanent Personnel 114,5002,510,900

6,350- Daily Personnel 254,300 247,950

Europ. Personnel
33,16054,600- Permanent Personnel 21,440

37,800 62,590- Contract Personnel 24,790

3 Representation Allowance
16,800116,400 99,600VN Personnel

9,396,67010,030,800 640,8901,275,020TOTAL:

634,130Increase:

Art. II - Vo-Truding-Toan
School

1 Salary: VN Personnel
- Permanent Personnel 1,254,000951,4002,205,400

102,900- Contract Personnel 102,900-

124,500124,500- Daily Personnel -

Europ. Personnel
350,800121,700- Permanent Personnel 229,100

Allowances: VN Personnel
665,1001,162,800 497,700- Permanent Personnel

- Contract Personnel 44,40044,400-
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'1'IIJ!LE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail ot Expenditures 

Euro12' Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 

Representation Allowances 
- VN Personnel 
- Europ. psrsonnel 

TOTAL: 

Art. III - Gin-Long School 
Salary: ,VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contr~ct Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

EuroE' Personnsl 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Allowanoes: Vl'f Personnel 
- Permanent Personnsl 
- Daily Peraonnel 

EuroE' Pers. 
- Permanent Personnel 

Representation l~lowancee 
VN Personnel 
European Personnel 

TOTAL: 

Budget 
aut!:lorization 
tor finanoial 

year 1956 

44.400 

49.200 
9,600 

3,593,100 

3,222,900 
1,555,400 

142,000 

629,100 
224,100 
232,600 

1,219,400 
194,400 

404,400 

103,200 
20,000 

1,948,100 

]41 

Cllapt~r 304 
Secondary Schools 

Budget Difference 1 
authorization 
for tinancial 

year 1955 Incres13e Decrease , 

362',000 317,600 

3,600 45,600 
9,600 

2,446,900 1,964,700 818,500 

Inorease: 1,146,200 

3,302,460 19,560 ' 
1,465,110 90,290 

141,600 400 

549,360 80,J40 
559,560 335,460 

232,600 

1,095,200 124,200 
228,530 34,130 

111,600 286,800 

414,780 311,5i)() 
10,800 9,200 

1,885,000 
1 

823,8}0 160,73Q 

Increase: 63,100 , 

, ;t, 

.. " - .': 

, , 
, 

L 

" 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Europ. Personnel
- Permanent Personnel 362,00044,400 317,600

3 Representation Allowances
- VN Personnel 3,60049,200 45,600- Europ. Personnel 9,600 9,600

2,446,900TOTAL: 818,5001,964,7003,593,100

1,146,200Increase:

Art. III - Gia-Long School
1 Salary: VN Personnel

- Permanent Personnel 3,222,900 3,302,460 79,560
- Contract Personnel 1,555,400 1,465,110 90,290
- Daily Personnel 141,600142,000 400

Europ. Personnel
629,700 80,340- Permanent Personnel 549,360

- Contract Personnel 559,560224,100 335,460
- Daily Personnel 232,600 232,600

2 Allowances: VN Personnel
- Permanent Personnel 1,219,400 124,2001,095,200
- Daily Personnel 228,530194,400 34,130

Europ. Pers.
286,800117,600- Permanent Personnel 404,400

3 Representation Allowances
414,780 311,580VN Personnel 103,200
10,800European Personnel 20,000 9,200

823,8307,885,0007,948,100 760,730TOTAL:

63,100Increase:

D41



TITLE VIII 
Education 

1 ,. •. 1'" .." .... "", 

Art. IV Nguyi}n~inh...chi3u 
Sohool 

1 Salary I VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Europ. Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 

2 Allowanoes: VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Europ. Pere. 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 

3 Representation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

Art. V - Phan~hanh-Gian 
Sohool 

1 Salary: IN Porsonnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contra at Personnel 
- Daily Pereonnel 

Europ. Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 

\2 Allowances: VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Personnel < 

Chapter 304 
Seoondarr Schoole 

-'j 

Budget Budget .~\' 
authorization authorization _____ D_iff ___ e~r-e-n-oe------~-r.,~; 
for financial for finanoial ~~ 

6' Increase Deorease id year 195 year 1955 <~ 

I;~~ 
3,721,400 
2,696,500 

91,700 

3,000,000 
126,400 

112,200 

2,084,900 
858,300 
45,600 

1,237,200 
595,500 1 

69,900 

3,500,990 
1,189,300 

126,310 

576,340 
248,680 

2,686,000 
115,200 

199,200 
8,400 

24,000 

Increase: 

1,841,900 
1,877,900 

39,900 

539.400 

1,131,000 
75,700 

220,410 
1,507,200 

314,000 
11,200 

5,700 

106,200 
519,800 

69,900 

t~~ 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. IV Nguy@n-Dinh-Chisu
School

1 Salary: VN Personnel
- Permanent Personnel 3,721,400 3,500,990 220,410
- Contract Personnel 2,696,500 1,189,300 1,507,200

34,610126,31091,700- Daily Personnel

Europ. Personnel
576,340576,340- Permanent Personnel

248,680 159,68089,000- Contract Personnel

2 Allowances: VN Personnel
2,686,0003,000,000 314,000- Permanent Personnel

126,400 115,200 11,200- Daily Personnel

Europ. Pers.
199,200199,200- Permanent Personnel
8,4008,400- Contract Personnel

88,200112,200 24,0003 Representation Allowances

8,674,420 978,2309,837,200 2,141,010TOTAL:

1,162,780Increase:
Art. V - Phan-Thanh-Gian

School
1 Salary: VN Personnel

1,841,9002,084,900 243,000- Permanent Personnel
1,019,6001,877,900858,300- Contract Personnel

5,70045,600 39,900- Daily Personnel

Europ. Personnel
359,400- Permanent Personnel 539,400-

2 Allowancee: VN Personnel
106,2001,131,0001,237,200- Permanent Personnel
519,80075,700595,500- Contract Personnel
69,90069,900- Daily Personnel
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

EuroE' Porsonnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Hour Personnel 

Representation Allowanoe 

TOTAL: 

Art. VI Thoai-Ngoc-Hau 
Salaryt 
- Permanant Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

AllolVancee 
,- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Representation Allowanoe 

TOTAL: 

Budget 
c.uthorization 
for finanoial 

year 1956 

-
762,500 

98,400 

5,752,300 

720,900 

744,600 

126,400 
515,000 

49,200 

2,816,100 

D43 

Chapter 304 
Seoondary Schoole 

Budget Differenoe authorization 
for financial 

year 1955 Increase Decrease 

834,000 834,000 
762,500 

13,200 85,200 

6,353,000 1,792,3001 2,393,000 

Decreasel 600,700 

437,200 283,100 
1,091,300 1,091,300 

16,800 121,800 

513,800 152,600 
46,350 528,650 

49,200 

2,165,450 1,141,950 1,091,300 

Increasel 650,650 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schoole

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Europ. Personnel
834,000- Permanent Personnel 834,000-

762,500- Hour Personnel 762,500

98,4003 Representation Allowance 85,20013,200

6,353,000TOTAL: 5,752,300 1,792,300 2,393,000

600,700Decrease:

Art. VI Thoai-Ngoc-Hau
1 Salary:

- Permanent Personnel 283,700720,900 437,200
- Contract Personnel 1,091,300 1,091,300

16,800744,600- Daily Personnel 727,800

2 Allowances
726,400 573,800- Permanent Personnel 152,600

528,65046,350- Daily Personnel 575,000

3 Representation Allowance 49,200 49,200

2,816,100 2,165,450 1,741,950TOTAL: 1,091,300

650,650Increase:

D43



'l'IT LE VII I 
Education 

, " , 

Chapter 304 
Seoondary Schoole 

I, ';:-

- ;"',', 

1

----------- --:;;B:::'u':;-dg~e::rt-- .--;:B:::'U':;-dge=t--I ____ --r ___ '..,;,,~'~i:;'; 
Di:f'f erellce , l,l.uthori2ution authorization Detail of Expenditures for financial for financial ,; 

_____________ !-~ yte:;;!a::.r....=.lO"'t;"'6~ J2!!1.::.r....::.19.:..C .. J5<---I-_I_n_C_r_eiJ._S_o_' _D_, e_o_r_e_a_I3_9-f "i 

Art. VII ltguy<!ln...JI'Mn€ 
School 

1 Salc:ry! VN Personnel 
- Permanent Porsonnel 
- .contract Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Europ. Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 

2 Allowanoes: VN Personnel 
- Perm,?nent Personnel 
- Contract Pereonnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Europ. Pera,. 
3 Rej)reeentation J.llcwances 

VN PeraOI'4lo1 ' 
European Personnel 

TarAL: 

Art. VIII Thu-Klloa Nghia 
School 

1 Salary: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 
- Contract 

2 Allowances f 

- Permane.". Personnel 
- Daily ?ersonnol 

3 Representation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

333,700 
42,000 

894,200 
256,400 
53.500 

68,000 

2,594,300 

631,000 
731,100 

647.000 
458,500 

33,600 

2,501,200 

853,100 

678,500 

92,600 

855,800 

3,600 
6,000 

Increase: 

987,100 

762,600 

847,200 
458,500 

9,600 

2,606,500 
,===-= ....... =-=~----

Deorease: 

93,400 

42,000 

38,<',00 
256,400 
53,500 

548,100 : 

92,600 

6,000 

45,900 
I 

731,100 

2,;,000 

356,100 

762,600 

200,200 

1,213,600 1,318,900 

105,300 

, , ,. 
" 

: ~ 
, , 

• 

Chapter 304TITLE VIII
Education Secondary Schools

BudgetBudget DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
DecreaseIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. VII Nguyen-Thông
School

853,1001 Salary: VN Personnel 946,500 93,400
- Permanent Porsonnel

678,500 344,800- Contract Personnel 333,700
42,000- Daily Personnel 42,000

Europ. Personnel
92,60092,600- Permanent Personnel

2 Allowances: VN Personnel
855,800 38,400894,200- Permanent Personnel

256,400256,400- Contract Personnel
53,50053,500- Daily Personnel

Europ. Pers.
3 Representation Allowances

64,4003,60068,000VN Personnel
6,0006,000European Personnel

548,1002,548,400 502,2002,594,300TOTAL:

Increase: 45,900

Art. VIII Thu-Khoa Nghia
School

1 Salary:
987,100 356,100631,000- Permanent Personnel

731,100731,100- Daily Personnel
762,600762,600- Contract

2 Allowances :

847,200647,000 200,200- Permanent Personnel
458,500458,500- Daily Personnel

9,60033,600 24,0003 Representation Allowances

1,318,9002,606,500 1,213,6002,501,200TOTAL:

105,300Decrease:

D44



TITLE VIII 
.Educa.tion 

1 

Budget 
Detail of Expenditures authorization 

for fiu(lnoiul 
:------------1 year 1956 

Art. IX Nguy<'ln-Trung-Tru'o 
School 

1 Salary: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

2 Allowances 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

3 Representa.tion Allowanoa 

TOTAL: 

Art. X Vung-Tau School 
1 Salary: 

- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

~ Allowances 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

~ Representation Allowance 

Art. XI Ben-Tre School 
~ Sale.ry: 

- Perman~nt Perscnnel 
- Da.ily Personnel 

b Allowanoes 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Representa.tion Allowance 

TOTAL: 

84,600 

320,500 

118,600 
230,400 

33,600 

304,000 
185,;100 

271,000 
85,400 

19,200 

4'1.4,100 
239,400 

316,000 
253,700 

. Chapter 304 
8econaary Sohools 

Budget 
Ilutb or i::i a. ti on ___ D_if_f'_e..,;!'_e_n_c_e~_-< '; 
for financial 

ye"r 1955 

453,000 
507,300 

344,400 

1,314.300 

Docrea.l'le~ 

Increase Deorease ) 

368,400 
507,300, 

225,80(, 
230,400 

24,000 

574,9001 1,101,500 

526,600 

304,000 
185,100 

444,100 
239,400 

316,000 
3,700 J 

50,400 -------I 
1,303,6001 . I 

'",_~_=.=~_~ ________ ._. __ ,"._, I 

D45 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. IX Nguy@n-Trung-Truo
School

1 Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 84,600 453,000 368,400
- Contract Personnel 507,300 507,300- Daily Personnel 320,500 320,500

2 Allowances
- Permanent Personnel 118,600 225,800344,400
- Daily Personnel 230,400 230,400

3 Representation Allowance 33,600 9,600 24,000

787,700TOTAL: 1,314,300 1,101,500574,900

526,600Docrease:

Art. X Vung-Tau School
1 Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 304,000 304,000
- Daily Personnel 185,100 185,100

2 Allowances
- Permanent Personnel 271,000 271,000

85,400- Daily Personnel 85,400

3 Representation Allowance 19,200 19,200

864,700 864,700TOTAL:

Art. XI Ben-Tre School
Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 444,100 444,100
- Daily Personnel 239,400 239,400

Allowances
316,000- Permanent Personnel 316,000

- Daily Personnel 253,700 253,700

Representation Allowance 50,400 50,400

1,303,600TOTAL: 1,303,600

D45
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TITLE VIII 
Educaticn 

Detail of Expendituros 

A.rt. XII Cau-Giuoo 
Sa.lary: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Allowanoes 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

TOTAL: 

Art. XIII Tay-N1~ Sohool 
Salaryl 
- Permonent Personnel 

Allowancos 

Reprosentation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

Art. XIV Ton-An Sohool 
Salary; 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Allowances 
- Permanent Pereonnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Representation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

Budget 
authorization 
for (1218.l1oial 

ye;:;"r 1956 

164,000 
92,600 

220,600 
14,400 

586,100 

84,100 

l4-h400. 

12,000 

240,500 

238,000 
46,300 

262,000 
13,000 

i 

16,800 

576,100 

Cha.pter 304 
Secondary Sohools 

Budget Differenoe authorization , 
for fill.!ll1oial 1I1orea3e Decrease year 1955 

164,000 
92,600 

220,600 
14,400 

586,100 

84,100 

144,400 

12,000 / 

240,500 

238,000 
46,300 

262,000 
13,000 

16,800 

576,100, , 

r 

, 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
DecreaseIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. XII Cau-Giuoc
1 Salary:

164,000- Permanent Personnel 164,000
92,600 92,600- Daily Personnel

2 Allowanoes
220,600- Permanent Personnel 220,600

- Daily Personnel 14,400 14,400

586,100586,100TOTAL:

Art. XIII Tay-Ninh School
1 Salary:

84,100 84,100- Permanent Personnel

2 Allowances 144,400 144,400

3 Reprosentation Allowances 12,00012,000

240,500TOTAL: 240,500

Art. XIV Tan-An School
1 Salary:

238,000238,000- Permanent Personnel
46,300 46,300- Daily Personnel

2 Allowances
262,000262,000- Permanent Personnel
13,00013,000- Daily Personnel

16,800 16,8003 Representation Allowances

576,100576,100TOTAL:

D46
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Budget 

Det:;:.il of Expenditures authorization 
fol.' finanoial 

yoar 1856 

Art. XV Go-ConG' Sohool 
Solory: 
- Permane."t Personnel 84,600 

Allowanoes 
- Permrulont Personnel 158,800 

Represontation Allow~10eB 12,000 

TOTAL: 255,400 

Art. XVI Bung School 
Salary 
- Permanent porsonnel 38,000 

Allowa.noee 124,000 

Representotion Allowanoes 4,000 

TOTAL: I 166,000 

Art. XVII Other Provinoes 
Salary: 
- Permanent Personnel 300,000 

1.11owances 300,000 

TOTAL, 600,000 

Art. XVIII Irispection of 
Seoondary Schools 

Salary: 
- Permanent Person."lel ~-30, lOO 

All CPI'IQJlCO B I pe1'll1. Pars. 270,000 

Representation Allowanoes 50,400 

TOTAL: I 750,500 

D47 

Chaptor 304 
Seoondary Sohools 

Budeet Differneoe authorization 
for finanoial -

year 1955 Inorease Deorease 

84,600 

158,800 

12,000 

255,400 

38,000 

124,000 

4,000 
, 

166,000 

2,240,100 1,940,100 

300,000 

2,240,100 300,000 I 1,940,100 . 

Decrease: 1,640,100 

421, ;;;60 fi,S·IO 

279,600 9,600 

21,600 28,800 

, 722,460 I 37,640 
I 

9,600 

Inorease: 

TITLE VIII Chapter 304
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differneceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1856 year 1955

Art. XV Go-Cong School
1 Salary:

- Permanent Personnel 84,600 84,600

2 Allowances
- Permanent Personnel 158,800 158,800

3 Representation Allowances 12,000 12,000

TOTAL: 255,400 255,400

Art. XVI Bung School
1 Salary

- Permanent Porsonnel 38,000 38,000

2 Allowances 124,000 124,000

3 Representation Allowances 4,000 4,000

166,000TOTAL: 166,000

Art. XVII Other Provinces
1 Salary:

- Permanent Personnel 300,000 2,240,100 1,940,100

2 Allowances 300,000 300,000

600,000TOTAL: 2,240,100 1,940,100300,000

640,1001,Decrease:

Art. XVIII Inspection of
Secondary Schools

Salary:1
8,840- Permanent Personnel 421,260430,100

279,6002 Allowances: Perm. Pers. 9,600270,000

28,80021,600Representation Allowances 50,4003

37,640 9,600722,460TOTAL: 750,500

28,040Increase:

D47
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TITLE VII I 
Educa.tion 

Dotail of Expenditures 

Materin13 

Art. I TT11dng-Vin.'1-Ky 
3cl:Lool 

Art. II Vo-TrW.tng-Toan 
schocl 

Art. III aia-Long School 
Art. IV Nguy~n-Dinh-Chieu 

Sohoo1 
Art. V Phan-Thanh-Gicm 

school 
Art. VI Tho.."\i-Ut;oc..aIau 

School 
Art. VII Nguy8n-Thong 

sohool 
Art. VIII Thu-Khoa Nshil.l 

School 
J"rt. IX N guy~n-'l' rung-ll' rue 

School 
Art. X VUl1g-Ta.U 
Art. XI B8n-Tre :ichool 
Art. XII Can-GiuSc School 
Art. XIII T;p.y-Ninh School 
Art. XIV Tan-An School 
Art. XV Oo-Ceng school 
Art. XVI Bung Sohool 
Art. XVII Other Provinces 
Art. XVIII Inspeotion of 

Seconda.ry Schools 
I 

TOTAL I I 

llud€et 
authcri~ation 
for financial 

yecr 1956 

1,751,300 

442,700 
1,102,600 

1,208,600 

505,500 

291,300 

180,800 

214,000 

125,400 
146,100 
177,100 
96,100 

111,100 
111,100 
111,100 
155,100 
427,200 

17,,)00 1 

7, lBo, 100 I , 

Chapter 305 
Seconda.ry Schools 

I Budget 
authori"ation Difference 
t or financial 

year 1955 rneraaae Decrease 

2,050,400 299.:).00 

385,900 56,BOO 
1,152,800 50,200 

1,039.300 169,300 

419,700 85,800 

160,400 130,900 

138,900 -1-7 .. 900 

141,200 72,800 

116,200 9,200 
146,100 
177,100 
96,100 

111,100 
111,100 
111,100 
155.100 

103,400 323.800 
i 

50,200 I 33,200 
, 

5,758,400 ! 1,804,200\ 382,500 , 
InareasEill 

, 

I 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I Truding-Vinh-Ky
School 1,751,300 2,050,400 299,100

Art. II Vo-Truding-Toan
School 385,900442,700 56,800

Art. III Gia-Long School 1,102,600 1,152,800 50,200
Nguy6n-Dinh-ChieuArt. IV

1,208,600School 1,039,300 169,300
Phan-Thanh-GianArt. V

School 85,800505,500 419,700
Thoai-Ngoc-HãuArt. VI

160,400School 291,300 130,900
Art. VII Nguyen-Thong

186,800School 138,900 47,900
Thu-Khoa NghiaArt. VIII

School 72,800141,200214,000
Nguy8n-Trung-TrucArt. IX

116,200School 125,400 9,200
Vung-Tãu 146,100 146,100Art. X
Ben-Tre SchoolArt. XI 177,100 177,100
Câu-Giu8c School 96,100Art. XII 96,100
Tay-Ninh School 111,100Art. XIII 111,100
Tân-An School 111,100Art. XIV 111,100
Go-Cong School 111,100Art. XV 111,100

Art. XVI Bung School 155,100 155,100
Other ProvincesArt. XVII 323,800103,400427,200

Art. XVIII Inspection of
Secondary Schools 17,000 50,200 33,200

7,180,100 1,804,2005,758,400 382,500TOTAL:

1,421,700Increase:

D48



TITLE VIII Charter 305 
Eduoation Sooondary Schools 

\" 

Budg~t 111:f':forenoQ authorization 
A~';' .' Detail o~ Expenditures 

~or financial for finaneia.l 
year 1956 year 1955 Inorease Deorealle 

<\ .Art. I Trttdn/;, .... Vioh-Ky 
School 

1 Housine 
2 Furniture a 80,000 125,000 
3 Water,Eleotrio1ty charges 300,000 300,000 
4 Telephone 10,000 7,000 3,000 
5 Salary 1,240.000 1,471.100 
6 Oar repair 12,000 12,000 

'7 Driver's olothes 3,500 4,300 
8 Newspaper and U".gazines 3,000 6,000 
9 Stationeries 100,000 113,000 

10 Typewriter repair 800 11,000 
. 11 Bicyole allowanoe 2,000 1,000 1,000 

TOTiJ.,: 1,751,300 2,050,400 4,000 ; 303,100 
! 

Decrease 299,100 
Art. II Ve-Tnldng-'l'ean 

Sohool 

1 Housing 
2 Furniture j 250,000 70,800 179,200 
3 Water,Eleotrioity Charges 40,000 40,400 
4 Telephone 15,000 15,000 
5 Salar,r 100,000 201,500 

. 6 Oar repair 12,000 12,000 
7 Driver's olothes 1,700 1,700 
8 Newspaper 2,000 3,000 
9 Stationeries 20,000 30,000 

10 Typewriter repair 1,000 10,500 
11 Bioyole allow:moe 1,000 1,000 

TOTAL: 4-~2, 700 385,900 179, 

Inoreaaliu 56,800 

))49 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. I Trudng-Vinh-Ky
School

1 Housing - -
2 Furnitures 80,000 125,000 45,000
3 Water, Electricity charges 300,000 300,000
4 Telephone 10,000 7,000 3,000
5 Salary 1,240,000 1,471,100 231,100
6 Car repair 12,000 12,000
7 Driver's olothes 8003,500 4,300
8 Newspaper and Magazines 6,0003,000 3,000
9 Stationeries 100,000 113,000 13,000
10 Typewriter repair 800 11,000 10,200
11 Bicycle allowance 1,0002,000 1,000

1,751,300TOTAL: 2,050,400 4,000 303,100

Decrease 299,100

Art. II Vo-Trudng-Toan
School

1 Housing --

70,8002 Furniture 250,000 179,200
3 Water, Electricity Charges 40040,40040,000
4 Telephone 15,00015,000
5 Salary 101,500100,000 201,500
6 Car repair 12,00012,000
7 Driver's clothes 1,7001,700
8 Newspaper 2,000 1,0003,000

10,0009 Stationeries 30,00020,000
10 Typewriter repair 10,5001,000 9,500
11 Bicycle allowance 1,0001,000

385,900 122,400442,700 179,200TOTAL:

56,800Increase:

D49
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

" 

Detail of E::qlenditur<)s 

--
Art. III Gi,,,-JJoncr Sohool 

1 Housing 
2 Furniture 
3 Wator,Eleotrioi ty Chl',r,ges 
4 TeiGphone 
, Salary 
6 Oars repair 
7 Driver1s clothes 
8 ~Iewsp<ll'er 
9 stationeriem 

10 Typewriter repair 
11 Bioyole a.ll~~anoos 

TOT1.L, 

Art. IV Nguy~n..;r)inh-Chieu 
Sohool 

1 Housing 
2 Furniturea 
3 Water,Eleotrlcity Oh~rgoB 
4 T@lephona 
5 Salary 
6 Car repair 
7 Driver's olothes 
8 Newapaper 
9 Stationeries 

~O Typewritor repair 
11 Bioyole Allows,noe 

TOTALI 

Budget 
<lutho:L'izat io'll 
for financis.l 

year 1956 

~ 

200,000 
150,000 

20,000 
667,000 
12,000 

2,600 
3,000 

4,0,000 
6,000 
2,000 

1,102,600 

-
244,000 
50,000 
10,000 

854,100 

4,300 
3,000 

40,000 
1,200 
2,000 

1,208,600 

, """~-., 

.;:;<'", 

Ohapter 305 
8&oondnry Sohools 

lfudget 
authorization D:lfi' erence 
for finanoial 

year 1955 Inorease Deorease 
, 

-
300,000 100,000 
120,000 30,000 

18,000 2,000 
659,000 8,000 

1,200 10,800 
2,600 

10,000 7,000 
40,000 

1,000 5,000 
1,000 1,000 

1,152,800 56,800 10'],000 

Deore' [lS: 50,200 

- ; 

100,000 144,000 , 
52,000 2,000 , 

6,000 4,000 
831,500 22,600 

1,800 2,500 
6,000 3,000 , 

40,000 
1,000 200 
1,000 1,000 

1,039,300 174,3001 5,000 ' 
! 

Increase I 169,300 

Chapter 305TITLE VIII
Secondary SchoolsEducation

BudgetBudget Difference
authorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. III Gia-Long School

1 Housing --
100,000300,000200,0002 Furniture

30,000120,0003 Water,Electricity Charges 150,000
18,000 2,0004 Telephone 20,000

8,000659,000667,0005 Salary
10,8006 Cars repair 1,20012,000

2,6002,6007 Driver's clothes
7,0008 Newspaper 10,0003,000

40,00040,0009 Stationeries
5,0001,0006,00010 Typewriter repair
1,0001,0002,00011 Bioycle allowanoos

56,800 107,0001,152,8001,102,600TOTAL:

50,200Decre se:

Art. IV Nguy@n-Dinh-Chieu
School

1 Housing --
100,000 144,000244,0002 Furnitures

2,00052,0003 Water,Electricity Charges 50,000
6,000 4,00010,0004 Telephone

831,500 22,600854,1005 Salary
6 Car repair

1,800 2,5004,3007 Driver's clothes
3,0006,0003,0008 Newspaper

40,00040,0009 Stationeries
2001,0001,20010 Typewriter repair

1,0001,0002,00011 Bicycle Allowance

5,000174,3001,208,600 1,039,300TOTAL:

169,300Increase:

D50
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'l!ITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of' F..xpendi turea 

-
Itl"t. V Phan-Thanh-Oian 

School 

1 Rousing 
2 Furniture 
3 Weter,E1aotrioity Chargee 
4 Telephone 
5 Sa1J.1'Y 
6 Driver's olothds 
7.Newepapers 
8 Car repClir 
9 stationerief! 

10. TYPEll'/ri tel.' rep'"ir 
11 ~ioy01e Allowance 

TO'I'AL: 

Lrt. VI Tl;ooi .... :;goo-Hau 
Sahaol 

1 Rouainl$ 
2 Fumi tID'e 
) Wator,Eleotr.\.oity Charges 
.,. Telephone 
5 Salary 
6 Car repair 
7 Driver's clothes 
8 Newspe.pers 
9 st",tioneires 

10 Typewriter 
11 :Bicycle AllO'lll',nc" 

1 
T(Jl'AL: 

BUm'" J' 

authol"ir;&tion 
for t inlll1llial 

;lecr 1256 

I 

-
96.500 
1;,000 

5,000 
348,700 

1,..700 
3,000 -
~O,OOO 
41,600 
1,000 

505,500 

-93,000 
15,000 

2,000 
141,,000 

-
900 

3,000 
15,000 
20,400 
1,000 --

I 
291,300 

: 

])51 

Chapter )05 
8000ndary Sahools 

.' iaget DUt" erenca .-ol'ization 
ifol' f'ina.noia1 I De ' 

lap 19'35 
Inorease crease 

-
100,000 3,500 

10,000 5,000 
5,000 

266,800 81,900 
900 800 

5,000 2,000 
-

30,000 
1,000 ),600 
1,000 

419,{00 91,300 5,500 -
Increaser 85,800 

-
60,000 33,000 
15,000 

2,000 
/57,000 74,000 -

900 
4,300 1*)00 

10,000 5,000 
200 20,200 

1,000 

\-160,400 132,200 I 1,300 ! 

Increasel 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305
Education Secondary Schools

Budget budget Difference
authorisation authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. V Phan-Thanh-Gian
School

1 Housing - -

96,5002 Furniture 100,000 3,500
3 Water, Electricity Charges 10,00015,000 5,000
4 Telephone 5,000 5,000

81,900266,8005 Salary 348,700
6 Driver's olothes 8001,700 900

2,0005,0003,0007 Newspapers
8 Car repair - -
9 Stationeries 30,000 30,000

3,6004,60010 Typewriter repair 1,000
1,0001,00011 Bioyole Allowance

5,500419,700 91,300505,500TOTAL:

85,800Increase:

Art. VI Thomi-Ngoc-Hau
School

1 Housing - -
60,000 33,00093,0002 Furniture
15,0003 Water,Electricity Charges 15,000
2,0002,0004 Telephone
67,000 74,000141,0005 Salary

6 Car repair --
9009007 Driver's clothes

1,3004,3003,0008 Newspapers
5,00010,00015,0009 Stationeires
20,20020020,40010 Typewriter

1,0001,00011 Bicycle Allowance

1,300132,200160,400291,300TOTAL:

130,900Increase:

D51



TITLE VIII 
Edu.c[ttion 

Chapter 305 
Sccondary Schools 

Increase Decrease I I lIU~ 1.1. iildget 
Dif'f crenca 

Detail of' Expendi tur<!l" i r.tuthoriltation l!I'Il'ttlQri:sation 1-----,......----( 
for financial ror financial 

____________ year 1956 year 1955 

Art. VII 11 guy3n-T::,3ng 
School 

1 Housin,'5 
2 Furniture 
3 Water,Electricity Charges 
4 Telephone 
5 Salary 
6 Car repair 
7 Driver's clothos 
8 !iewspapers 
9 Sta.tione:'1ul! 

10 Typawri ter 
11 Bicycle l~lowances 

TOTJlL: 

Art. VIII Thu-rhoa Nghia 
School 

1 Houoing 
2 Furniture I 
3 Water,Jllectricity Charges I 
4 Tele~;holle I 
5 Sal:ll'Y I 
6 C "r re pa.ir 
7 Driver's clotheo 
B newspapers 
9 Stationorios 

10 Typewriter rcpnir 

50,000 
12,000 

1,000 
8,1,500 

900 
3,000 

15,000 
9,400 
1,000 

106,800 

90,600 
i·~,500 
),000 

91,800 

60,000 
8,000 
1,000 

53,500 

900 
4.300 

l.O,OOO 
200 

1,000 

Increasc: 

55.000 
3,000 
2,000 

54,800 

1,700 900 
),000 4,300 

1.5,000 10,000 
400 10,200 

4,000 

)1,000 

49. 200 I 

47,900 

35,600 
1,500 
3,000 

37,000 

800 

50,000 

11 Bicyclc Allowances 2,000 1,000 1,000 
l------f----:..---I·----I-----/ 

21<1..000 l 1/,1, 200 TO'l'f.L: i· _____ ..... ____ • 8),900 --'----
Increase I 72,800 

D52 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorisationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. VII 11guyên-Thong
School

1 Housing - -

60,0002 Furniture 60,000
3 Water, Electricity Charges 8,00012,000 4,000
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000

84,5005 Salary 31,00053,500
6 Car repair - -
7 Driver's clothes 900 900
8 Newspapers 1,3003,000 4,300
9 Stationeries 15,000 10,000 5,000

10 Typewriter 9,400 9,200200
11 Bicycle Allowances 1,0001,000

136,800 138,900 1,300TOTAL: 49,200

Increase: 47,900

Art. VIII Thu-Khoa Nghia
School

1 Housing --
90,600 35,60055,0002 Furniture

1,5003 Water, Electricity Charges 4,500 3,000
3,0004 Telephone 5,000 2,000

54,800 37,00091,8005 Salary
6 Car repair --

8009001,7007 Driver's clothes
1,3004,3008 Newspapers 3,000

10,000 5,00015,0009 Stationeries
9,80010,20040010 Typewriter repair

1,0001,0002,00011 Bicycle Allowances

83,900 11,100141,200214,000TOTAL:

72,800Increase:

D52
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TITLE VII! 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

• 
Art. IX N S'tIi:'3 n..ll' ru.t:l6..1l' I'I:t 0 

Sohool 

1 Housi<lg 
2 Furniture 
3 W:''.te:::<,El1eotrioity chargee 
4 '.J)alejJhonlil 
5 Sala.~ 
6 Car repair 
7 Driver'e ·olothoa 
B !'l'ewspapers 
9 stationeries 

10 Typewriter ro))a.1.r 
11. Bioyo1e fJ.101'l'anops 

TarAt: 

Art. X Vung..l.J)au Sc~ool 

1 HQusillG 
2 Furniture 
3 ~a.ta1'.Electricity CharB~s 
4 'h1~phone 
5 s,"J :-I.~,'Y 
6 ':::":c ,?<>pair 
7 j);:i. ,81' IS clothlilll 
B NOW!.lilaj:3l'S 
9 staU£'lOoriell 

10 Typo~rit()r machine 
11 Bioyole JJ.1owancsa 

'l'1Jl' At I 

II .. 
,,\:I thorit<lEltion 
:f' or 1'1!1Nloia.1 

;l;;oar 1956 

-
51.000 
3.500 
19 000 

11,600 
-
900 

3,000 
12,000 
11,400 
1,000 

125.400 

-
50,000 
:;,000 
1,000 

61,000 
-

900 
J.,OOO 

15,0(;0· 
n,'NO 
I, ')00 

I 146,1f)O 
• ....... -

D53 

Chaptol:' 305 
Secondnry Schools 

. . .hflget 
~thoriBation 

Differenoe 
tor finanoia1 

YOer 1955 Inorease Daorea$e 

-
51,000 
5,500 2,000 
1,000 

41,600 
-
900 

5,000 2,000 
10,000 2,000 

200 11,200 
1,000 

116,200 1),20°1 4.000 

lnoruasol 9,200 

I 
i 

-
50,0001 
5,000 
1,OO() 

61,000 
-

I 
900 

1,000 
15,000 

I 11,200 

I 1,000 
! -
j I 146,100 , 

I I 

.( ; 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Difference
authorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease
yoar 1956 year 1955

Art. IX Nguyon-Trung-Truc
School

1 Housing --
51,00051,0002 Furniture

2,0003 Weter,Electrioity charges 5,5003,500
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000

11,600 41,6005 Salary
6 Car repair --
7 Driver's clothes 900900

2,0008 Newspapers 5,0003,000
2,00010,00012,0009 Stationeries

11,20020011,40010 Typewriter repair
1,0001,00011 Bicycle Allowances

4,00013,200116,200125,400TOTAL:

9,200Increase:

Art. X Vung-Tau School

1 Housing --
50,00050,0002 Furniture
5,0003 Water, Electricity Charges 5,000
1,0001,0004 Telephone
61,00061,0005 Salary

6 Jan repair --
9009007 Driver's clothes

1,0001,0008 Newspapers
15,00015,0009 Stationeries
11,20011,20010 Typewriter machine
1,0001,00011 Bicycle Allowances

146,100146,100TOTAL:

D53



,:; 
" , 

! 
'l'1'l'LE VI!:! 
Education 

»etai1 of Expenditures 

Art. XI Bontro Sohool 

1 Rousing 
2 Furniture 
3 Water,E1ectricity ohargee 
4 Telephone 
5 Salary 
6 Car repair 
7 Driver's olothes 
II Newspapers 
9 stationeries 

10 Typ~itor maohine 
11 Bioyole Allowanoos 

TOTAL: 

Art. XII Can-GiuGo Sohool 

1 Eous1nll' 
:I :rurni ture, 
3 Water,Eleotrioity oharsee 
4 Telephone 
5 Sal~ 
6 Car repair 
7 Driv~r'a clotheo 
8 NewBpapers 
!i' Stationeries 

10 'l'ypewl1:ter 
11'Bicyole Allowances 

TOTAL: 

-
80,000 
5;000 
1,000 

61,000 -
900 

1,000 
15.000 
11,200 
2,000 

177,100 

30,000 
2,000 
1,000 

41,000 
-
900 

a.,000 
8,000 

11,200 
1,000 

96,100 

D54 

Chapter 305 
Seoon~ary Schools 

Inorease Deorease 

-
80,000 
5,000 
1,000 

61,000 
-
900 

1,000 
15,000 
11,200 

2,000 
\ 

177,100 

30,000 
2.000 
1.000 

41,000 
-
900 

1,000 
8,000 

11,200 
1,000 -

96,100 

, -" 

, 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget
Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial

Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. XI Bentro School

1 Housing - -
2 Furniture 80,000 80,000
3 Water, Electricity charges 5,000 5,000
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000
5 Salary 61,000 61,000
6 Car repair - -
7 Driver's clothes 900 900
8 Newspapers 1,000 1,000
9 Stationeries 15,000 15,00010 Typewriter maobine 11,200 11,200

11 Bicycle Allowances 2,000 2,000

TOTAL: 177,100 177,100

Art. XII Can-Giu8o School

1 Housing
2 Furniture 30,000 30,000
3 Water, Electricity charges 2,000 2,000
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000
5 Salary 41,000 41,000
6 Car repair - -
7 Driver's clothes 900 900
8 Newspapers 1,000 1,000
9 Stationeries 8,000 8,000
10 Typewriter 11,200 11,200
11 Bicycle Allowances 1,000 1,000

TOTAL: 96,100 96,100

D54



'1' I'l'LE VIII 
,Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

Al:'t. XIII Tay~iDh School 

1 Houeing 
2 Furnitures 
) lVa.ter,Eleotricity Chargel!l 
4 Telephone 

·5 Saluy 
6 Cu repair 
7 Driver's clothos 
8 Newspapers 
9 Stationeries 

10 T;y:pewriter 
11 Bioyc1e AllowdncO 

TOTAL I 

Art. XIV Tan-All Sohoo1 

1 'Housing 
2 Fumi tu:re 
3 Water,Eleatrioity Ch~rges 
.,. Telaph'lne 
5 Salary 
6 Car repair 
7 Driver's clothes 
8 Newspapers 
9 Stationeries 

10 Typewriter 
11 niotcle Allowanoes 

TOTAL I 

. B~' 
autho.r1l1i"lJiI'.Il!I· 
for t1~Qial 
,¥e~ 1956_ 

45,000 
2,000 
1,000 

41,000 

900 
1,000 
8,000 

11,200 
1,000 

111,100 

45,000 
2,'000 
1,000 

41,000 

900 
1,000 
8,000 

11,200 

I 
1,000 

111,100 
• 

ll55 

Chapt~r 305 
Seoondary Schoo1e 

: QgOt Diff er61100 
:~'\ho;.riz.ati()n 

all' financial 
l.lar 1955 Increase Dooreal!e 

• 

45,000 
2,000 
1,000 

41,000 -

900 
1,000 
8,000 

11,200 
1,000 

111,100 

45,000 
2,000 
1,000 

41,000 

900 
1,000 
8,000 

11,200 
1,000 

I 111,1001 i 

J 
.- J 

! 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. XIII Tay-Ninh School

1 Housing
2 Furnitures 45,000 45,000
3 Water, Electricity Charges 2,000 2,000
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000
5 Salary 41,00041,000
6 Car repair
7 Driver's clothes 900900
8 Newspapers 1,0001,000

8,000 8,0009 Stationeries
10 Typewriter 11,20011,200
11 Bicycle Allowance 1,0001,000

111,100111,100TOTAL:

Art. XIV Tan-An School

1 Housing
45,0002 Furniture 45,000

3 Water,Electricity Charges 2,0002,000
1,0001,0004 Telephone

41,00041,0005 Salary
6 Car repair

9007 Driver's clothes 900
1,0008 Newspapers 1,000
8,0008,0009 Stationeries

11,20011,20010 Typewriter
1,0001,00011 Bicycle Allowances

111,100111,100TOTAL:

D55



~.." "1' 

'1l'l'LE VIII Chaptar 305 
Education Seoondary Schools 

I~~+'h~ .. Diff' aranoe 
Detail of Expenditures 'fo~.;: .::~. ~_' ..... ,,'" .'~ 

. ~~nanoial Ino:rease ;pecrease 
" 

VeM!' i~" y..- 1Q'i'l " 
~;. ., 

.. 

, . Art. XV Oo-Cong School 

1 Housing 
2 Furnitu:ree 4" 000 45,000 ," 3 W~ter,E1eotricity Chargee 2,000 2,000 

. :4 Telephone 1,oop 1,000 
5 Salary 41,001:7 41,000 < ~4 

6 Car :repair 
7 Drivert, clothes 900 900 
8 Newspapers 1,000 1,000 
9 sta.tionerios 8,000 8,000 

10 Typewriter '11,200 11,200 
. 11,.Bioyole Allowances 1,000 1,000 

TOTAL, 111,100 . 111,100 

A:rt. XVI BURg School 

1 Housina 
:I Furn1turell 90,000 90,000 
3 Water,Elootrioity Char80G 1,000 1,000 
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000 
5 Sa11ilol:7 41,000 41,000 

·1 . . . . 6 Car repair 
7 Driver's clothes 900 900 
8 Newaps.»era 1,000 1,000 
9 sta.tioneries 8,000 8,000 

10 Typewriter 11,200 11,200 
11 Bioycle AlloWanoes 1,000 l~()()O 

TOTALt 155,100 155,100 

TITLE VIII Chapter 305Education Secondary Schools

Bank get Differenceauth oviration arizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. XV Go-Cong School

1 Housing
2 Furnitures 45,000 45,000
3 Water, Electricity Charges 2,000 2,000
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000
5 Salary 41,006 41,000
6 Car repair
7 Driver's clothes 900 900
8 Newspapers 1,000 1,000
9 Stationerios 8,000 8,000
10 Typewriter 11,200 11,200
11 Bicycle Allowances 1,000 1,000

TOTAL: 111,100 111,100

Art. XVI Bung School

1 Housing
2 Furnitures 90,000 90,000
3 Water, Electricity Charges 1,000 1,000
4 Telephone 1,000 1,000
5 Salary 41,000 41,000
6 Car repair
7 Driver's clothes 900 900
8 Newspapers 1,000 1,000
9 Stationeries 8,000 8,000
10 Typewriter 11,200 11,200
11 Bicycle Allowances 1,000 1,000

TOTAL: 155,100 155,100
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'l.'l'l'LE VIII 
Muca. t1 on 

Detail of Expenditures 

Art. XVII Other Provinoes 

l1[ousing 
2 Fl:trniturea 
3 Wa.ter,Electrioity Charges 
4 'l.'elEiphone 
5 Salary 
6 Oe..r repair 
7 Driver's olothes 
8 Newspa.pers 
9 stationeries 

. 10 'l'ypewri tel' 
11 Bio;role .Ulowance 

'l'ai'AL: 

Art. IVIII Inspeo~ion of 
Secondary Schools 

1 Housing 
2 Furnitures 

I 
I 
I 

I 

3 Wnter,Eleotricit;r Charg-es l 

4 Telophone 
5 3a1ary 
6 Ol:'.r repair 
7 DriVer's c1ot~eo 
8 Newspapers 
9 stationeries 

10 'l'ypewri tel' 
11 BiQ701e tJ.lowa.uce 

'l'al'AL: 
I 
I 

Bude-et 
c.uthoriz::.tion 
for fin=cill1 

yoar 1956 

-
200,000 

B,OOO 
4,000 

150,000 -
7,200 
3,000 

5(;,000 
--

427,200 

-
10,000 
1,000 
1,000 
----

5,000 

-
17,000 

D57 
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Chapter 305 
Seoondar~ Schools 

Budget Dirt' erenoe authorization 
for fla'Ul.cial. 

yoar 1955 Increase Decrease 

-
78,500 121,500 
1,000 7,000 - 4,000 
- 150,000 
-
900 6,300 

.. 2,000 6,000 
20,000 30,000 
-

1,000 1,000 

103,400 324,800 1,000 , 

Incross,,: 323,800 

-
24,000 14,000 
1,500 500 
1,000 --
-

3,200 3,200 
10,000 5,000 
10,500 10,500 

-
50,200 33,200 

TITLE VIII
Education Chapter 305

Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. XVII Other Provinces

1 Housing - -
2 Furnitures 78,500200,000 121,500
3 Water, Electricity Charges 8,000 1,000 7,000
4 Telephone 4,000 4,000-
5 Salary 150,000 150,000-
6 Car repair - -
7 Driver's clothes 6,3007,200 900
8 Newspapers 6,0003,000 2,000
9 Stationeries 50,000 30,00020,000

10 Typewriter --
11 Bioyole Allowance 1,000 1,000-

TOTAL: 324,800 1,000103,400427,200

323,800Increase:

Art. XVIII Inspection of
Secondary Schools

1 Housing --
14,00024,0002 Furnitures 10,000

3 Water, Electricity Charges 5001,5001,000
1,0001,0004 Telephone

5 Salary --
6 Car repair --

7 Driver's clothes --
3,2003,2008 Newspapers -
5,00010,0005,0009 Stationeries
10,50010,50010 Typewriter

11 Bicycle Allowance --

33,20050,20017,000TOTAL:
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expendituros 

Speoial Expenditures 

Art. I TrItdng-Villh-Ky 
School 

Arl. II VO-TrUo'llg-ToM 
Sohool 

Art. III Gia-Long School 
Art. IV NguY~Il~1nh-Chieu 

School 
Art. V Phan-Th,lIU-Giml 

Sohool 
Art. VI Thorli':'; goo-i:Iau 

School 

Budgot 
authorization 
for f'illanoial 

year 1956 

50,000 

50,000 
3,118,200 

90,000 

I 
70,000 

1 20,000 
Art. VII ~Iguyllll-Thollg sollool 65,000 
Art. VIII Thu-Kho[. N'ghia 

Sohool i 65,000 
Art. IX Nguyen-Truag~rrItc 

School 55,000 
Art. X Vung-Tau school 30,000 
Art. !I Bell-Tre sohool 25,000 
Art. XII Can-Uiuoe School 20,000 
Art. RIII Tay-Ninh Sohool 20,000 
Art. !IV Tan-.in School 20,000 
Art. XV Gc-Cong School 20,000 
Art. XVI BunG School 25,000 
Art. XVlI Othor Provinces 60,000 

TOTAL: 3,873,200 

Chapter 306 
Seoondar,y Schools 

Budget D:i1f'erenoc authorization 
for financial 

year 1955 Inorease Deoreaso 

648,600 528,600 

1,380,000 1,330,000 
3.009,000 109,200 

600,000 510,000 
, 

80,000 10,000 

75,000 15,000 
75,000 10,000 

55,000 10,000 

55,000 
30,000 
25,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
20,000 
25,000 

50,000 10,000 

6,027,600 
I 

304,200
1 

2,1:.58,600 I , 

Decro8.se: 

TITLE VIII Chapter 306
Education Secondary Schools

BudgetBudget DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financialfor financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

Truding-Vinh-KyArt. I
598,600648,600School 50,000

Vo-Truding-ToenArt. II
1,380,000 1,330,000School 50,000

3,118,200 109,200Gia-Long School 3,009,000Art. III
Nguy@n-Dinh-ChieuArt. IV

600,000 510,000School 90,000
Phan-Than'-GianArt. V

80,000 10,000School 70,000
Thoni-ligoe-NauArt. VI

15,00075,00090,000School
10,00065,000 75,000Nguyen-Thong SchoolArt. VII

Thu-Khos NghiaArt. VIII
10,00065,000School 55,000

Nguyen-Trung-TriicArt. IX
55,00055,000School

30,00030,000Vung-Tau SchoolArt. X
25,000Ben-Tre School 25,000Art. XI
20,000Can-Giuoc School 20,000Art. XII
20,00020,000Tay-Ninh SchoolArt. XIII
20,00020,000Tan-An SchoolArt. XIV
20,000Go-Cong School 20,000Art. XV
25,00025,000Bung SchoolArt. XVI
10,00060,000 50,000Othor ProvincesArt. XVII

2,458,6006,027,600 304,2003,873,200TOTAL:

2,154,400Decrease:
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TITLE VIII 
EduoatioIl 

Detail of Expenditures 

Art. I Tru'dng-Vinh-Ky 
School 

Board for students 
2 Teaching wltGrials 

TOTAL: 

Art. II Vo..lJ!ru'dng..lJ!oa:n 
Sollool 

1 Boarding of students 
:2 Toaohing matorie1s 

TOTAL: 

Art. III aia-Long School 
1 Boarding of students 
2 Toaohing materials 
3 s~ort materials 

TOTAL I 

Art. IV Uguy<:'n-J'linh-Clhieu 
School 

1 Boarding of studont~ 
2 Teaching maturials 
:) Medioine 

TOTAh 

, Budget 
authorization 
for financial 

year 1956 

-
201000 

50,000 

I 

! -
~OtOOO 

50,000 

I 
3,003,200 

90,000 
251000 

I 3,ll8,200 

I 
I 
I 

-, 
i 75,000 
I i~.ooo 

i 90,000 
, 
I 
! 

Art. V Phan..lJ!hah-Gian [,ohool 
1 Teaching Materials 60,000 
:2 liedicine 101000 

TOTJJ..I 70,000 
, I 

! , 
Art. VI Thoai-1Jgoo-Hau Sohool 

1 Teaching Materials 

1 

80,000 
2 Medicine 1O~000 

90,000 TOTAL1 , 

D59 

Chapter 306 
Seoondary Schools 

Bude;et Differenoe authorization 
for finnnoial , 

year 1955 Increase Deorea.1l1l 

581,600 581,600 
61.000 11.900 

&1,8,600 598,600 

1,280,000 1,280,000 
1001°00 ~OIOOO 

1,380,000 1.3,30,000 

2,179,000 28.h200 
290,000 200,000 

- 25,000 

3,009,000 309,200 200,000 

Inorcmsel 109,200 

520,000 520,000 
80,000 5,000 

15,000 

600,000 15,000 525,000 

DeCrQd3EH 510,000 

80,000 ~= - 10,000. _ 

80,000 10,000 20,000 

Decre;lge~ 10,000 

70,000 10,000 
21 000 Ja OOO 

75,000 
I 

15,000 

"' 

TITLE VIII Chapter 306
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. I Truong-Vinh-Ky
School

581,600581,6001 Board for students -

67,000 17,0002 Teaching materials 50,000

598,600648,600TOTAL: 50,000

Art. II Vo-Truding-Toan
School

1,280,000 1,280,0001 Boarding of students -

100,000 50,0002 Teaching materials 50,000

1,380,000 1,330,000TOTAL: 50,000

Art. III Gia-Long School
284,2002,179,0001 Boarding of students 3,003,200

200,000290,00090,0002 Teaching materials
25,00025,0003 Sport materials -

3,118,200 200,000309,2003,009,000TOTAL:

109,200Increase:

Art. IV Nguyôn-Dinh-Chieu
School

520,000520,0001 Boarding of students -
80,000 5,00075,0002 Teaching materials

15,00015,0003 Medicine

525,000600,000 15,000TOTAL 90,000

510,000Decrease:
Art. V Phen-Thah-Gian School

80,000 20,00060,0001 Teaching Materials
10,00010,0002 Medicine -

20,00080,000 10,00070,000TOTAL:

10,000Decrease:

Art. VI Thoai-Ngoc-Hau School
10,00080,000 70,0001 Teaching Materials
5,0005,00010,0002 Medicine

15,00075,00090,000TOTAL:
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'J.II'J.ILE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

Art. VII !~ suy&n..JJ1hong 
Sohool 

1 Tea.ohing Materiills 
2 Medioine 

TOTAL: 

Art. VIII Thu-Khoa. N~~ia 
Sohool 

1 Teaohing Matorials 
2 l!edioino 

TOT/.!.. 

Art. IX Nguyen.JJ:'rung-Trtio 
School 

1 Teaohing Materials 
2 Medioine 

TCfHL: 

Art. ,~ Vung..ll' a.u Sohool 
1 'eaching Materials 
2 Medioine 

TOT.AL, 

Art. ;a B~n-Tre School 
1 Teaqhing MateriQlo 
2 Medioine 

TOT.AL, 

Art. XII ClJll-Giuoc School 
1 Tea~1ng Ma.terinls 
2 Medioine 

TOTAL a 

13ud~t 
authorization 
for finanoial 

lear 12i6 

I~ 
60,000 
5,000 

65,000 

60,000 
5,000 

65,000 

50,000 
5,000 

55,000 

20,000 
10,000 

30,000 

20,000 
5,000 

25,000 

15,000 
5,000 

I 
! 20,000 

Cha.ptor 306 
Seoonda.ry Schools 

Budget D1ffere:loe aut!loriz" tion 
for finanoial 

lear l2~i 
Inoroa.se Deoraaso 

, 

70,000 10,000 
5,000 

75,000 10,000 

50,000 10,000 
5,000 

55,000 10,000 

50,000 
5,000 

55,000 , 

I 
20,000 
10,000 

30,000 

20,000 
5,000 

25,000 

15,000 
5,000 

I 20,000 I . , , 

:;, 

TITLE VIII Chapter 306
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. VII Nguyên-Thong
School

1 Teaching Materials 60,000 70,000 10,000
2 Medioine 5,000 5,000

65,000TOTAL: 75,000 10,000

Art. VIII Thu-Khoa Nghia
School

1 Teaching Matorials 60,000 50,000 10,000
2 Medicino 5,000 5,000

65,000TOTAL: 55,000 10,000
Art. IX Nguyen-Trung-Truc

School
1 Teaching Materials 50,000 50,000
2 Medicine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 55,000 55,000

Art. X Vung-Tau School
1 Teaching Materials 20,000 20,000
2 Medicine 10,000 10,000

TOTAL: 30,000 30,000

Art. XI Ben-Tre School
1 Teaching Materials 20,000 20,000
2 Medicine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 25,00025,000

Art. XII Cau-Giuoc School
1 Teaching Materials 15,00015,000

5,0002 Medicine 5,000

TOTAL: 20,00020,000
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Tr'rLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Dotail of Expenditures 

}---~~------------------. 
Art. :an 'l'ay-ilTin:, School 

1 Teaching Materials 
2 Medio1no 

Art. XIV T Il.ll-An Sohool 
1 Teaching Materials 
2 Medioine 

Art. m Go-Cone Sohool 
1 'reaohing Materials 
:2' Medioine 

TOTALs 

Art. XVI Bung School 
1 TeaohingMaterialG 
2 Medioino 

TOT,AL: 

Art. mIl Other Provinoes 
1 'reaohing Meteria1s 
2 Medioine 

! Budget 
(].ut'.lorization 

Ifor finalloial 
lear 12:26 

15,000 
5,000 

20,000 

15,000 
5,000 

20,000 

15.000 
5,000 

20,000 

20,000 
5,000 

25,000 

45,000 
15,000 

60,000 
, 

. 1 , . 

Chapter 306 
Sooondary Schools 

' Budget I 
authorization D1:ff ereiloe 
for finanoial Inorease Deorease. 

leal' l2~2 , 

15.000 
5,000 

20,000 

15,000 
5,000 

20,000 

15,000 
5,000 

20,000 

20,000 
5,000 

25,000 

40,000 5,000 
10,000 5,000 

50,000 1:0,000 , t 

. , 

TITLE VIII Chapter 306
Education Secondary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDatail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. XIII Tay-Minh School
1 Teaching Materials 15,000 15,000
2 Medicine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 20,000 20,000

Art. XIV Tan-An School
1 Teaching Materials 15,000 15,000
2 Medicine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 20,000 20,000

Art. XV Go-Cong School
1 Teaching Materials 15,000 15,000
2 Medioine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 20,000 20,000

Art. XVI Bung School
1 Teaching Materials 20,000 20,000
2 Medicine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 25,000 25,000

Art. XVII Other Provinces
1 Teaching Materials 40,00045,000 5,000
2 Medioine 15,000 10,000 5,000

10,00060,000 50,000TOTAL:
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

Chapter 307 
Technical Schools 

Budgot I Budget 
o.ut!.lorizntion authorization I ___ D_U_' _. f_e-jreIl __ C8 __ --< 
for :finruloial for financial 

6 Increo.ao Decre"·" t _______________________ I __ ~y~e'~·~~1~9~5~.I-~y~e~ur~1~9~5~5~.1-------~ -r-

Peraonnel 

Art. I School fer blind 
people 

Art. II Technical School of 
Gi<:,.-.3)inh 

Art~III Teohnioal School of 
Thu-Dau-H6t 

Art. IV School of Blen..Hoo. 
. .Art. V School of Saigon 

Detail 

496,400 

1,549,600 

1,197,400 
1,421,900 
2,211,000 

Art. I School for blind people 
1 Sala.:t'7: 

- Permanent Personnel 
- Dally Personnel 220,100 

" 2 AlIOll'aXloesl 
- Permanent Pe:l:'eonnel 
- Dally Personnel 

3 Representatien Allowances 

TOTAL: 

Art. II Sohool of Gia.-l)inh I' 
1 Sala.l71 

- Permanent Personnel ! 
- Contract Personnel 
- Dally Personnel 

2 AlIC111a.ncBBI 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

, , l Rep:I:'esentation JJ.lowlllloes 

TOTALt 

- ,-. ~ 

212,100 
3,600 

175,600 
85,800 
29,300 

577,000 .\ 
40,000 
17,100 

25,000 

627,900 

1,215,470 

1,127,700 
1,589,100 
2,404,130 

Deorease: 

151,200 
197,950 

133,200 
135,950 

3,600 

627,900 

Dec:l:'el'.se: 

712,100 
87,610 
29,)00 

423,300 

17,100 
6,000 

1,275,410 

274,330 

69,100 
16'(,800 
133,130 ' 

344,040 432,430 
+;-"----

88,400 

22,150 

133, 
136,150 

131,500 

153,700 
40,000 

. " 

TITLE VIII Chapter 307
Education Technical Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increaso Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Personnel

Art. I School for blind
people 496,400 627,900 131,500

Art. II Technical School 01°

Gia-Dinh 1,549,800 1,275,470 274,330
Art.III Technical School of

Thu-Dau-Mot 1,197,400 69,7001,127,700
Art. IV School of Bien-Hoc 1,421,900 1,589,700 167,800
Art. V School of Saigon 2,271,000 2,404,130 133,130

6,936,500TOTAL: 7,024,900 344,040 432,430

88,400Decrease:

Detail

Art. I School for blind people
1 Salary:

- Permanent Personnel 157,200 157,200
- Daily Personnel 220,100 197,950 22,150

2 Allowances:
- Permanent Personnel 133,200 133,200
- Daily Personnel 135,950272,700 136,750

3 Representation Allowances 3,600 3,600

496,400 627,900TOTAL: 158,900 290,400

Decrease: 131,500

Art. II School of Gia-Dinh
1 Salary:

775,600 63,500712,100- Permanent Personnel
85,800 87,670 1,870- Contract Personnel

- Daily Personnel 29,300 29,300 -

2 Allowances:
- Permanent Personnel 577,000 153,700423,300
- Contract Personnel 40,000 40,000

17,100- Daily Personnel 17,100

6,0003 Representation Allowances 19,00025,000

1,870276,2001,549,600 1,275,470TOTAL:
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of E;.r;pend1ture l'! 

~. III S~~ool of Thu-
llnu-ll3t 

Salary: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Deily Personnel 

:2 Allowancesl 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

3 Representation .u1owo,ncel3 

TOTAL I 

Art. IV Sohool of Bien-Hoa. 
1 Salary: 

- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Pereonnel 

:2 AllowanceSI 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Deily Personnel 

3 Bepre~entation Allowanoes 

TOTALs 

\ 

, 'Budget 4 

Butho:rization 
'tor tinaJ;loi;:ll 

year 1956 

40),6'fO 
161,320 
111,910 

401,100 
%,000 

20,1,00 

1,197,400 

488,300 
113,300 

474,600 
315,700 

30,000 

1,,1.21,900 
; 

Cha.pter 307 
teohnical Schoole 

!uiigst Difference $utAoriza.tion 
for financial 

lear 1955 Inore!l.se DecreEl" 

39'6,600 7,070 
157,360 3,960 
93,840 18,070 

)10;700 90,400 
162,000 63,000 

1,200 13,200 

1,127,700 132,100 63,000 

Increase I 69,700 

643,400 15~;,lOO 
13),200 19,900 

639,400 164,890 
166,500 149,200 

7,200 22,800 

, 

1,589,700 112,000, 339,£100 

Decren.!le: 

." 

TITLE VIII Chapter 307
Education Technical Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. III School of Thu-
Dau-Mot

1 Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 396,600403,690 7,070

161,320- Contract Personnel 157,360 3,960
18,070111,910 93,840- Daily Personnel

2 Allowances:
310,700401,100 90,400- Permanent Personnel

63,000162,00009,000- Daily Personnel

3 Representation Allowances 7,200 13,20020,400

63,000132,7001,127,7001,197,400TOTAL:

69,700Increase:

Art. IV School of Bien-Hoa
1 Salary:

155,100643,400488,300- Permanent Personnel
19,900133,200113,300- Daily Personnel

2 Allowances:
164,800639,400474,600- Permanent Personnel

166,500 149,200315,700- Daily Personnel

22,8007,20030,0003 Representation Allowances

339,800172,0001,589,7001,421,900TOTAL:

167,800Decrease:
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'1' I'I'LE VII I 
Eduoati.on 

Detail of Expenditures 

Art. V School of Snigon 

Salary! 
- Pormenollt PElrsonnel 
- Contract Porsonne1 
- Daily PersonnEll 

2 Allowanoesl 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contraot Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

3 Representation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

-:auap~ 
autllor1z/!!,t1on 
for finanoial 

lear 1956 

777,800 
92,600 

191,900 
. 

738,000 
67,000 

3,~:';, 200 

57,900 

2,271,000 

ChaptElr 307 
Teohnioal Sohool$ 

""';: 

tuaeat Differenoe authorization 
tor fine.noial 

year 1955 Inorea.ee Decre84e 

·1,043,430 265,630 
111,4'10 18,8TO 
104,880 27,020 

841,800 103,200 
67,000 

235,350 109,850 

7,200 50,700 

2,404,130 254,570 387,700 

;; : 

, r' 

TITLE VIII Chapter 307
Education Technical Schools

Budget Budget Difference
authorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. V School of Saigon

1 Salary:
265,630777,800- Permanent Personnel 1,043,430
18,87092,600 111,470- Contract Personnel

164,880- Daily Personnel 191,900 27,020

2 Allowances:
841,800738,600 103,200- Permanent Personnel

67,000- Contract Personnel 67,000
109,850235,3503.15,200- Daily Personnel

50,7007,2003 Representation Allowances 57,900

387,700254,5702,404,1302,271,000TOTAL:
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoa.tion 

Detail of ExpeBditures 

Ma;torinle 

Art. I School for Blind 
people 

Art. II S<\hool of Gin~inh 
Art.III Sohool of Thu-Dau~8t 
Art. VI School of Bi@n-Flou 
Art. V School. of Suigon 

TOTAL: 

Detail: 

Art. I School of Blind 
peoplo 

1 Furniture 
2 Wa.ter,Eloctrici·~y Charces 

\ 
,3 Telephone 
4 SsIary 
5 Driver's clothec 
6 Newspapers 
7 stationeries 
8 Typewriter rap~ir 
9 Eioyole Allowancoe 

Art. II School of' Giu-'Din.'l 

1 Furni"bu1,'e 
2 Wutsr,Electriclty Chargee 
3 TelephoJ1E) 
4 Salary 
5 Driver's clothos 
6 Newapayers 
7 st"tioneries 
8 Typewriter repair 
9 Bicyole Allowances 

Chflptor 3Q8 
Technioa.l Sohoole 

B!l1j;6 , • egGt 
a.uth~Ati. Q~ization 1 ___ D_if_f_o-;-r_en_o_8 __ -< 
for t~G1D1 tor t1nanoiol 
~ .. 1256 , J'(t¥ 1955 

10,000 
20,000 

;1.200 
78,000 

., 
10,000 
.1,000 
1,.000 

5,000 
7,500 
7.200 

102,100 
900 

3,000 
10,000 

200 
1,000 

161,100 
134,300 
1°5,300 
1,35,800 
49++000 

19,000 
40,000 

2,200 
8:,,700 

5,000 
10,200 
1,000 

161,100 

Decrease: 

13,000 
7,500 
7,200 

89.500 
900 

5,000 
10,000 

200 
1,000 

134,300 

Inoroflao: 

Increase Decresse 

2,600 
40,500 
42,900 
51,800 

1,37,800 

5,000 

5,000 

12,600 

12,600 

---~ 

43,90' 

8,00< 

10,00( _-1. __ _ 

TITLE VIII Chapter 308
Education Technical Schools

Budget get Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I School for Blind
people 122,200 161,100 38,900

Art. II School of Gia-Dinh 136,900 134,300 2,600
Art. III School of Thu-Dau-Mot 145,800 105,300 40,500
Art. VI School of Bion-Hoa 178,700 135,800 42,900
Art. V School of Saigon 546,800 497,000 51,800

TOTAL: 1,132,400 137,800 38,9001,033,500
Detail:

Art. I School of Blind
people

1 Furniture 10,000 19,000 9,000
2 Water,Electricity Charges 20,000 40,000 20,000
3 Telephone 2,200 2,200

83,7004 Salary 78,000 5,700
5 Driver's clothes - -
6 Newspapers - -
7 Stationeries 10,000 5,000 5,000
8 Typewriter repair 10,2001,000 9,200
9 Bicyole Allowances 1,000 1,000

161,100TOTAL: 122,200 5,000 43,900

38,900Decrease:

Art. II School of Gia-Dinh

8,0001 Furniture 13,0005,000
2 Water,Electricity Charges 7,500 7,500
3 Telephone 7,2007,200

89,500 12,600102,1004 Salary
5 Driver's clothes 900 900
6 Newspapers 5,0003,000 2,000

10,0007 Stationeries 10,000
8 Typewriter repair 200 200
9 Bicycle Allowances 1,0001,000

12,600 10,000136,900 134,300TOTAL:

2,600Increase:
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TITLE VIII 
Educa.tion 

Detail of Expendituree 

Art. III So,,-ool of Thu-
Dau-l,,8t 

1 Furniture 
2 Wa.ter,E1cctriclty Cha.rGes 
3 '1'elepIlone 
4 Salary 
5 Driver's clothes 
6 Newspapere 
7 stationeries 
8 Typewriter ropa.ir 
9 Bicyole l~low~"ces 

'1'O'I'1.L: 

Budget 
cuthorizat10n 
for f1.nO'llcial 

yer,r 1956 

3,000 
12,000 

1,000 
119,200 

900 
2,500 ' 
6,000 

200 
1,000 

I 
145,800 

Art. IV School of Bl,cn-lIo,::, 
1 Furniture 5,000 
2 Wa.ter,E1eotricity Cha.rges' 25,000 
3 Telephone 2,300 
4 Sala.ry 133,600 
5. DriVer's clothes 900 
o Newspapers 2,500 
7 Stationeries 8,000 
8 Ty:p9wri ter repaj,r 400 
9 Bicycle Allowances 1,000 

TOTIJ.: 173,700 

.Art. V School of Saigon 
1 Furniture 3,000 
2 Water,Eleotrioity Charges 45,000 
3 Telephone 2,500 
4 Salary 484,000 
5 Driver's clothes 1,700 
6 Newspapara 3,000 
7 station~ries 3,000 
8 Typawriter repair 600 
9 Bioycle Allowances 1,000 

TOTl\Le 548,800 

D66 
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Chapter 308 
Technic~l Schools 

Budget. Difference authoriza.tion 
for fin,meia.l 

year 1955 Increaee Docree,sa 

15,000 12,000 
10,000 2,000 

1,000 
64,200 55,000 

900 
5,000 2,500 
8,000 2,000 

2JO 
1,000 

'105,300 57,000 16,500 

Incro,).so:: 40,500 

12,000 7,000 
11,000 14,000 
,2,300 
95,200 38,400 

900 
5,000 2,500 
8,000 

400 
1,000 

135,800 52,L',00, 9,500 
• 

Incre"oo: 42,900 

10,000 7,000 
50,000 5,000 

5,000 2,500 
408,700 75,300 

1,700 
10,000 7.000 
10,000 2.000 

600 
1,000 

497.000 75,300j 23.500 

Incro~3e, 51,800 

, ... 

TITLE VIII Chapter 308
Education Technical Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. III School of Thu-
Dau-M8t

1 Furniture 15,0003,000 12,000
2 Water, Electricity Charges 12,000 10,000 2,000
3 Telephone 1,000 1,000
4 Salary 64,200119,200 55,000
5 Driver's clothes 900 900
6 Newspapers 2,500 5,000 2,500
7 Stationeries 6,000 8,000 2,000
8 Typewriter repair 200 200
9 Bicyole Allowances 1,000 1,000

145,800 105,300TOTAL: 16,50057,000

Increase: 40,500
Art. IV School of Bien-Hoc

1 Furniture 12,000 7,0005,000
2 Water,Electricity Charges 14,00011,00025,000
3 Telephone 2,3002,300

38,400133,6004 Salary 95,200
9005 Driver's clothes 900

6 Newspapers 5,0002,500 2,500
8,000 8,0007 Stationeries

8 Typewriter repair 400400
1,0001,0009 Bicycle Allowances

135,800178,700 9,50052,400TOTAL:

Increase: 42,900
Art. V School of Saigon

1 Furniture 10,000 7,0003,000
5,0002 Water,Electricity Charges 50,00045,000

5,000 2,5002,5003 Telephone
75,300408,700484,0004 Salary

1,7001,7005 Driver's clothes
7,00010,0006 Newspapers 3,000

10,000 2,0003,0007 Stationcries
6006008 Typewriter repair

1,0001,0009 Bicycle Allowances

548,800 23,50075,300497,000TOTAL:

51,800Increase

D66
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of' Expenditures 

'Special Expenditurea 

Art. I Sohool of' Blind 
People 

Art. II Sohool of' Gin-1)1nh 

Art. III Sohool of' T.D. Mat 

Art. IV School of' Bien-Hoa 

Art. V School of' Saigon 

TOTl;L: 

Dotail 

Budget 
authorization 
for financial 

:rear 1956 

471,000 
33,000 

127,000 

40,000 

565,000 

1,236,000 

I 

Art. I Sohool f' or Blind Poople 

1 Materials I 14,000 
2 Board of' Students 416,000 
3 Clothing 36,000 
4 Medioine 5,000 

TOTAL: 471,000 

Art. II 30..':1001 of' Gia-1)inh 

1 Raw Materials 20,000 
2 Model 5,000 
3 Medic.ine 8,000 

TOTAL: 33,000 

Jl,rt. III Sohool of' T .D. Mat 

1 litaterie.ls 122,000 
2 Medioine 5,000 

TOTAL: ! 127,000 

]67 

I 

Chapter 309 
Technical Sohools 

Budget i Difference authorization 
for financial 

lear 1955 Inorease Decrease 

349,300 121,700 
30,500 2,500 

, 
130,000 3,000 

.~o, 000 

580,000 15,000 

1,129,800 124.200 18,000 

Inorease: 106,200 

21,000 7,000 
277,300 , 138,700 
36,000 
1;,000 10,000 

J19,300 138,700 17,000 

15,080 5,000 
3.500 1,500 

12,000 4,000 

30,500 I 
6,500 I 4,000 , , 

InorGasel 2,500 

122,000 
B,Ooo 3,000 

130,000 ! 3.000 

TITLE VIII Chapter 309
Education Technical Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

Art. I School of Blind
People 471,000 349,300 121,700

Art. II School of Gia-Dinh 30,50033,000 2,500

Art. III School of T.D. Mot 127,000 130,000 3,000

Art. IV School of Bien-Hoa 40,00040,000

Art. V School of Saigon 580,000565,000 15,000

1,129,8001,236,000TOTAL: 18,000124,200

106,200Increase:
Dotall

Art. I School for Blind Poople

14,0001 Materials 21,000 7,000
138,7002 Board of Students 416,000 277,300

36,000 36,0003 Clothing
10,0004 Medicine 5,000 15,000

138,700471,000 17,000TOTAL: 349,300

Art. II School of Gia-Dinh

5,0001 Raw Materials 15,00020,000
1,5002 Model 3,5005,000

8,000 12,000 4,0003 Medicine

6,500 4,00033,000 30,500TOTAL:

2,500Increase:

Art. III School of T.D. Môt

122,000122,0001 Materials
8,000 3,0005,0002 Medicine

3,000130,000127,000TOTAL:

D67
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

:Butl.get • 

.. 1- Detail of Expenditures ::l.1lthtlrizc:t1on 
. for f11lanoiaJ. 

" ;tear l2~6 - .. , 
- Arl. IV School for Bien~oa 

1 Raw :Ma.terial a 35,000 
2 Medicino 5,DOO 

TOTALt 40,000 
. 

. Art. V School of Sa.igon 

1 Rew Materials 200,000 
2 Teaohing ¥aterials 25~OOO 
3 Machineries and Laboratories 100,000 
4 Medicine 15,000 

TOl'AL: 565,000 

D58 

Chapter 309 
Technical Schools 

, 

Budget Dif:f:'erence a.uthorization 
Itor t inancin.l 

l1:lar l2'2~ 
Increase Decrea.se 

35.000 
5,000 

40,000 . 

200,000 
250,000 
100,000 

30,000 15,000 

580,000 
I • 

15,000 

-J 

TITLE VIII Chapter 309
Education Technical Schools

Budget Budget DifferenceauthorizationauthorisationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. IV School for Bien-Hoa

1 Raw Materials 35,00035,000
2 Medicine 5,000 5,000

TOTAL: 40,00040,000

Art. V School of Saigon

1 Rew Materials 200,000200,000
250,0002 Teaching Materials 250,000

3 Machineries and Laboratories 100,000100,000
15,00015,000 30,0004 Medicine

580,000 15,000565,000TOTAL:

D68
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

Personnel 

Art. I School of S!I1gon-
Cholon 

Art. II Taaohers in Pro-
vinces 

.u-t. III Inspection 
Art. IV Schools of P.M.S. 
Art. V School of Hon-~an 
Art. VI Sohool of Thu-Duc 
Art. VII School of Bung 

TOTJ.L1 

Art. I School of Saigon-
Cholon 

. 1 Salary I VN Personnel 
~ Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Euro£. Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 

2 Allowanoos. VN Personnel 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

Europ. Pel's. 

3 Repreeentation Allommce 

VN Personnel 
Europ. Personnel 

TOTAL' 

Budget 
authQrh;lltiQn 
for financial 

year 1956 

9,068,900 

64,"644,100 
3,606,300 

637,100 
902,800 

1,288,000 
123,600 

80,270,800 

4,736,500 
32),800 

225,600 

),039,000 
406,800 

64,800 

262,800 
9,600 

9,068,900 

Chapter 310 
Primary schools 

Budge"G Difforence authorization 
for financial 

year 1955 Increase Decrease 

9, 148,'{60 79,860 

65,372,100 126,000 
3.723,600 117,300 

527,300 109,800 
855,700 47,100 

1, 054, 5!,0 233,460 
123,600 

80,682,000 513,960 925,160" 

4.697,300 39,200 
387,200 63,400 

324,360 98,79;) 

! 

3,186,5°0 147,500 . 
439,~00 32,400 

93,200 , 28,400 

I 
10,200 252,600 

I 10,800 1,200 

9,148,760 291,800 I 371,660 I , 

Decrease: 79,860 

, , 

TITLE VIII Chapter 310
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Personnel

Art. I School of Saigon-
Cholon 9,068,900 9,148,760 79,860

Art. II Teachers in Pro-
vinces 64,644,100 65,372,100 728,000

Art. III Inspection 3,606,300 3,723,600 117,300
Art. IV Schools of P.M.S. 637,100 109,800527,300
Art. V School of Hon-Quan 855,700902,800 47,100
Art. VI School of Thu-Duc 1,288,000 1,054,540 233,460
Art. VII School of Bung 123,600 123,600

80,682,00080,270,800TOTAL: 513,960 925,160
Art. I School of Saigon-

Cholon
1 Salary: VN Personnel

Permanent Personnel 4,736,500 4,697,300 39,200
- Daily Personnel 323,800 387,200 63,400

Europ. Personnel
225,600- Permanent Personnel 98,760324,360

2 Allowances: VN Personnel
3,186,500- Permanent Personnel 3,039,000 147,500

406,800- Daily Personnel 439,200 32,400

64,800 28,400Europ. Pers. 93,200

3 Representation Allowance

262,800 252,600VN Personnel 10,200
9,600 10,800Europ. Personnel 1,200

371,6609,148,7609,068,900 291,800TOTAL:

79,860Decrease:

D69
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• 

DetQil of Expenditures 

Chapter 310 
Primary schools 

Budget I Budget 
authorization authorization Difference 
for finanoial for finanCial 

le& 1956 lear 1955 Increase Denrease 

, 

l 
ATt. II "fo.cchera in Provinces II 

, 

I 1 Salary: 
. 

• • 
- Permanent Personnel 36,000,000 35,684,500 315,500 
- Daily Personnel, 1,312,800 108,300 604,500 

! 

2 Al101'1'allOeSl 
- Pexmanent Personnel 23,250,600 21,416,000 4.225 .. 400 
- Daily P~rsonnel 1,112,100 1,222,100 490,600 

3 Representation Allowances 2,3613,000 281,200 2,086,800 
, 

TOl'ALs 6.t, 644,100 I 65.312,100 3,491,400 4,225,400 

I .Art. III Inspection 

1 3111ar 71 

- VN Personnel 2,123,900 2,216,800 92,900 
- Europ. Personnel 169,300 158,600 10,700 

2 Allowances: 
- 'iN Personnel 929,100 1,033,800 104,700 
- Europ. Personnel 80,400 103,200 22,800 

3 Representation J~lowances 
- VN Personnel 289,200 201,600 81,600 
'- Eurap. Personnel 14,400 9,600 4,800 

TOTAL: 3,605,300 3,123,600 103,100 220,400 

. Decrease: 111,300 

Art. IV School of P.M.S. 

1 Salar,y. 
- Permanent Personnel 216,800 158,100 58,100 
- Daily Personnel 129,900 126,500 3,400 

2 Allowancesl 
- Permanent Personnel 184,800 158,400 26,400 
- Dai17 Personnel 1~,2oo 83.100 4,500 

3 Bepresentation Allowanoes 26,400 ' 26,400 
. , 

TOTALs 631,100 , 521,300 114.300 4.500 I . DE 
Increallle. 109,800 ! 

lYlO 

, ~ 

TITLE VIII Chapter 310
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. II Toochers in Provinces

1 Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 36,000,000 35,684,500 315,500
- Daily Personnel 1,312,800 708,300 604,500

2 Allowances:
- Permanent Personnel 27,476,00023,250,600 4,225,400
- Daily Personnel 1,712,700 490,6001,222,100

281,2002,368,0003 Representation Allowances 2,086,800

61,644,100 65,372,100TOTAL: 3,497,400 4,225,400

Art. III Inspection

1 Salary:
2,216,800- VN Personnel 2,123,900 92,900
158,600169,300- Europ. Personnel 10,700

2 Allowances:
1,033,800 104,700- VN Personnel 929,100

80,400 103,200- Europ. Personnel 22,800

3 Representation Allowances
87,600201,600289,200- VN Personnel

9,600 4,80014,400- Europ. Personnel

3,605,300 103,1003,723,600 220,400TOTAL:

117,300Decrease:

Art. IV School of P.M.S.

1 Salary:
158,700 58,100216,800- Permanent Personnel
126,500 3,400129,900- Daily Personnel

2 Allowances:
158,400 26,400184,800- Permanent Personnel
83,700 4,50079,200- Daily Personnel

26,40026,4003 Representation Allowances

4,500114,300637,100 527,300TOTAL:

109,800Increase:

D70
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TITLE VIn 
Education 

Detail of Expen~itures 

Art. V School B of Hd'n-Quan 

Salary: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

2 Allowa.ncee: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

3 Repreqentation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

Art. VI Sohool of Thu-Dtic 

1 Salary: 
- Permanant Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

2 Allowances: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

3 .Repreaentation AlloVlancea 

TOT!,J,: 

Art. VII School of Bung 

1 snlary: 

TOTAL: 

iBudii'Ert 6 

authOl'h~tion 
:t' or t1.ntlAolal 

YGii\l' 12'2. 

4lO,l00 
53,800 

3~,600 
,100 

26,200 

902,800 

348,900 
239,100 

293,600 
388,400 

18,000 

1,288,000 

123,600 

123.600 , 

Chapter 310 
Prim(U'y school s 

lIuilere1i Dif'f'erence a'U.thorbation 
itor financial Increase .iJecrGaae ziler 19'>5 

I 

416,100 13,400 
65,100 11,300 

302,200 1,400 
65,100 23,400 

6,000 20,200 

855.700 58,400 11,300 
, 

Increneet 41,100 

313.150 35,150 
I 168, 2.~0 I 10,860 
I 

I 218,400 15,200 
I 269.3;0 99,050 

\ 4,800 13,200 
I 

I 1,054,540 233,~60 

! 
123,600 

J 123,600 , 

i.~. "1 
~,.; 

~ ,,-, 

~ 
.,~ , 
.:j 

TITLE VIII Chapter 310
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. V Schools of Hon-Quan

1 Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 416,700430,100 13,400
- Daily Personnel 65,10053,800 11,300

2 Allowances:
303,600- Permanent Personnel 1,400302,200
89,100 65,700- Daily Personnel 23,400

6,00026,2003 Representation Allowances 20,200

855,700902,800 58,400TOTAL: 11,300

Increase: 47,100

Art. VI School of Thu-Duc

1 Salary:
348,900 313,750 35,150- Permanent Personnel

70,860168,240- Daily Personnel 239,100

2 Allowances:
278,400223,600 15,200- Permanent Personnel
289,350388,400 99,050- Daily Personnel

4,800 13,20018,0003 Representation Allowances

233,4601,288,000 1,054,540TOTAL:

Art. VII School of Bung

123,600123,6001 Salary:

123,600123,600TOTAL:

D71
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

Materinlll 

Art. I Direction of In5poc 
# tion 

Art. II School at P.M.S., 

Art. III School of Ro'n"Q;U:,.n 

Art. IV School of Thu-Du'o 

Art. V School of Bu,lg 

TC11'ALI 

, Detail: 

Art. I Direction of Inspooti 

1 Furniture 
2 Water,Eleotricity Charges 
3 Telephone 
4 Car repair 
5 Driver's olothes 
6 Newspapers 
7 stilt ioneriea 
e Typowri tel' 
9 Bicyole .\llowanoee 

TOT.'ILI 

Art. II School of P.li.S. 

1 Furniture 
2 Water,Eleotricity Charges 
3 Telepholla 
4 Salary 
:I Stationeries 

Chapter 311 
Primary Sohools 

i Budget ' Budget Differenoe jlluthorizationlauthorizetion 
,for finenoie1'for financial IncrGSSG Decrease I yoar 1956 year 1955 -
I , , 

-
40,400 12,800 7,600 

i 134,000 156,500 22,500 
I 
I 238,200 228,900 9,300 ! 
I ,n8,300 297,300 41,000 

151,400 151,400 , 
902,300 , 715,500 209, )00 i 22,500 

Increases 186,800 

on I 
I 

),800 ),800 
I 

1,000 1,000 
1,000 1,000 

12,000 12,000 
900 900 

2,500 5,000 2,500 
7,000 10,000 3,000 

11,200 11,200 
1,000 1,000 

40,400 32,800 13,100 5,5°0 

Inoretlse 7,600 

5,000 60,000 55,000 
,2,000 2,000 
1,000 1,000 

66,000 34,500 31,500 
60,000 60,000 

1)4,000 156,500 32,500 , 55,000 

Deore<:l.se: 

D'(2 

/. 

TITLE VIII Chapter 311
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyoar 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I Direction of Inspec-
tion 32,800 7,60040,400

Art. II School of P.M.S. 156,500134,000 22,500

Art. III School of Hon-Quan 238,200 228,900 9,300

Art. IV School of Thu-Du'o 338,300 297,300 41,000

Art. V School of Bung 151,400 151,400

TOTAL: 902,300 715,500 209,300 22,500

186,800Increase:
Detail:

Art. I Direction of Inspection

3,800 3,8001 Furniture
2 Water, Electricity Charges 1,000 1,000
3 Telephone 1,0001,000

12,00012,0004 Car repair
5 Driver's olothes 900900
6 Newspapers 2,5005,0002,500

10,000 3,0007 Stationeries 7,000
11,2008 Typowriter 11,200
1,0001,0009 Bicycle Allowances

13,10032,800 5,50040,400TOTAL:

7,600Increases

Art. II School of P.M.S.

60,000 55,0001 Furniture 5,000
2,0002 Water, Electricity Charges 2,000

1,0001,0003 Telephone
66,000 31,50034,5004 Salary

60,00060,0005 Stationeries

156,500 55,00032,500134,000TOTAL:

22,500Decrease:

D72
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TITLE VIII 
lllduoation 

Detail of Ezpenditu.rea 
Budget 

Eluthorization 
for f:l.nanoia.1 

year 1956 

Art. III School of H<fIl-Qua:n 

1 F1.irniture 3,000 
2 Water,Electricity Charges 6,000 
3 Telephone 500 
4 Salary 197,500 
5 Newspapers 1,000 
6 stationeries 30,000 
1 Typewriter repair 200 

TOTAL: 238,200 
. 

Art. IV School of Thu-Dtto 

1 F1.irn1ture 10,000 
2 Water,Eleotrioity Charges 40,200 
3 'l'e1ephono 3,000 
4 Salary 103,000 
5 Car repair 12,000 
6 Driver's clothes 150,000 
1 NewspaPers 900 
8 stationeries 19,000 
9 Typewriter repair 200 

TOTAL. 338t 300 

Art. V schoo~ of T.D. M1lt 

1 soholarship 96,000 
2 stationeries 4,000 
3 Ez.!lIIl1nat1on 1,000 
4 Trensportation 44,400 

TClJiAL : 
, 151,400 ; 
i 

D73 

• 

Chapter 311 
Primary Schoole 

Bu.dget Difference a.u.thorization 
for financial 

year 1955 Inorease Decrease 

24,000 21,000 
8,000 2,000 

500 
155,500 42,000 

1,000 
40,000 10,000 

400 200 

228,900 42,500 33,200 

Incrsasel 9,300 

32,500 22,500 
40,200 

3,000 
156,600 53,600 

12,000 
41,900 108,100 

900 
10,000 9,000 

200 

297,300 117,100 76,100 

Increase: 41,000 

96,000 
4,000 
7,000 

44,400 

151,400 

, 

., 

TITLE VIII Chapter 311
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. III School of Hon-Quan

1 Furniture 3,000 24,000 21,000
2 Water, Electricity Charges 8,0006,000 2,000
3 Telephone 500 500
4 Salary 197,500 155,500 42,000

1,0005 Newspapers 1,000
6 Stationeries 40,000 10,00030,000
7 Typewriter repair 400200 200

228,900238,200 42,500 33,200TOTAL:

Increase: 9,300

Art. IV School of Thu-Duc

22,50032,5001 Furniture 10,000
2 Water, Electricity Charges 40,20040,200

3,0003 Telephone 3,000
53,600156,600103,0004 Salary

12,00012,0005 Car repair
108,1006 Driver's clothes 41,900150,000

9007 Newspapers 900
10,0008 Stationeries 9,00019,000

2002009 Typewriter repair

76,100117,100338,300 297,300TOTAL:

41,000Increase:

Art. V School of T.D. Môt

96,00096,0001 Scholarship
4,0004,0002 Stationeries
7,0007,0003 Examination

44,40044,4004 Transportation

151,400151,400TOTAL:

D73
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'1'ITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Ezpenditures 

Special Expenditures 

Budget 
uuthorization 
for finanoial 

year 1956 

;\.;l't • I Direction of Inspec-
tion 

I -
Art. II School of P.M.S. 900,000 

Art. III School of Hdn-Q\l.an 748,000 

;\.;l't. 'IV School of Thu-Dtic 1,682,300 

TOTJ,Lt 3,330,300 

Detail: 

;\.;l't. II School of P.M.S. 
-

t Food and Medicine 800,000 
:i? Clothing 100,000 

TOTJ,L: 900,000 

;\.;l't • II I School of Hdn~an 

1 Food and Medicine 100,000 
2 Clothing 48,000 

TOTAL: 748,000 

Art. IV School of Thu-Duc 

1 Food and Medicine 1,545,000 
2 Wood 120,000 
3 sport equipment 6,500 

. 4 Camping equipment 10,800 

l TOTAL: 1,682.300 

D74 

. 

i 

Chuptor 312 
Primary Schools 

Budget Differel1ce authorizntion 
for financial 

year 1955 Increase Decrease 

-
1,441,000 541,000 

777,000 29.000 

1,065,000 611.300 

3,283,000 617,300 570,000 

Incroe.se; 47,300 

1,316,250 516,250 
·124,750 24,150 

1,441,000 541,000 

702,000 2,000 
15,000 27,000 

117,000 29,000 

997,500 547,500 
51,600 68,400 

5,100 1,400 
10,800 

1,065,000 617,300 , 

TITLE VIII Chapter 312
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

Art. I Direction of Inspec-
tion - -

Art. II School of P.M. S. 1,441,000900,000 541,000

Art. III School of Hon-Quan 748,000 777,000 29,000

Art. IV School of Thu-Duc 1,682,300 617,3001,065,000

TOTAL: 3,283,000 617,3003,330,300 570,000

Increase: 47,300

Detail:

Art. II School of P.M.S.

800,000 1,316,2501 Food and Medicine 516,250
2 Clothing 100,000 -124,750 24,750

TOTAL: 1,441,000900,000 541,000

Art. III School of Hon-Quan

1 Food and Medicine 702,000700,000 2,000
48,0002 Clothing 75,000 27,000

748,000 29,000TOTAL: 777,000

Art. IV School of Thu-Duc

1 Food and Medicine 1,545,000 547,500997,500
68,40051,6002 Wood 120,000

3 Sport equipment 6,500 5,100 1,400
10,80010,8004 Camping equipment

617,3001,682,300 1,065,000TOTAL:

D74
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"':'~ ;:jittm ~II'>' ':­
.Educ~lion 

Detail of Expenditures 

Personnel 

Arl. I Library 

'.Art. II MuseUlll11 

.Art. III Nat. Service of 
Monuments I Conser-
vation 

TOO'~LI 

Deto.il 

Arl. I Library 

1 Salary: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contra.ct Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

2 Allowances: 
- Permonent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

) Representation 1ulmvonces 

TOTAL: 

Arl. II Museums 

1 Salary: 
- p6~anent Personnel 
- Contrect Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

2 Allowancese 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Daily Personnel 

3 Representation Allowances 

TOTAL: 

~~: ."'~ ~'" ,;-~, 

Budget I authorization 
fo]! finuncia1 

;rea 1956 

1.867.100 

403.300 

-
2,210.400 

I 
I 

877.090 
14-6,880. 
90,000 

606,000 
28,800 

105,1)0 

1~1~00 

1,867,100 

I 151,600 
56,200 
18,500 

I 120,000 
25,5°0 
18,900 
12,600 

i 
I 4°3.300 

D75 

, 
I 

, 

chapter 311 
Library, Ii!U.seume 

, 

Budget Ditference authorization 
for fin!\Ucial 

year 1955 Increase Decrease 

1,555,000 312,100 

397.900 5,400 

503,600 , 503,600 

2,456,500 317,500 503,600 

Decrease: 186,100 

875.690 1,400 
ll8,550 28,330 
47.760 42,240 

48),000 12),000 
28,800 

28,800 76, ))0 

1%200 19lOOO 
1.555,000 312,100 

148,100 3,500 
52,500 3,700 
18,500 

134,400 14,400 
25,500 
18.900 I 12,60°1 

, 

! 
I 
I 
I 

I 
397,900 i 19,8001 14,400 I 

, 

Increase: 5,400 

, 
TITLE VIII Chapter 313
Education Library, Museums

Budget Budget DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Personnel

Art. I Library 1,867,100 1,555,000 312,100

Art. II Museums 403,300 397,900 5,400

Art. III Nat. Service of
Monuments' Conser-

503,600vation 503,600-

2,456,500 503,600TOTAL: 2,270,400 317,500

186,100Decrease:

Detail

Art. I Library

1 Salary:
875,690877,090 1,400- Permanent Personnel

146,880. 118,550 28,330- Contract Personnel
47,76090,000- Daily Personnel 42,240

2 Allowances:
483,000606,000- Permanent Personnel 123,000

28,80028,800- Contract Personnel
28,800 76,330105,130- Daily Personnel

12,00013,200 1,2003 Representation Allowances

1,867,100 312,1001,555,000TOTAL:

Art. II Museums

1 Salary:
148,100151,600 3,500- Permanent Personnel

56,200 52,500 3,700- Contract Personnel
18,50018,500- Daily Personnel

2 Allowances:
14,400134,400120,000- Permanent Personnel

25,50025,500- Contract Personnel
18,90018,900- Daily Personnel

12,60012,6003 Representation Allowances

19,800 14,400397,900403,300TOTAL:

5,400Increase:

D75
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 

Materials 

Art. I Library 

Ari. II F11e Cabinets 

Ari. II! Museum 

Art. IV ~rat. Service of 
Monument Conserva-
tion 

TOTP.!.! 

Deta.il 

.Art. I Library 

1 Rousing 
2 FUrnituree 
3 Water,Electrioity Charges 
4 Telephone 
5 Salary 
6 Driver's clothes 
7 stationeries 
8 Typewriter repair 
9 Bioyole Allcwe.ncoe 

TOTAL I 

Art. II F11e Cabinets 

1 J.' ew spaper 
. 

TC1!'ALJ 

chapter 314 
Library, MUliioUlllS 

!'lUa:s;t f l!udget 
aut~or1zat1on uuthor1zat10n Difference 
for :t'lnil.Ilc1e.l for 1'ine.nc:!.al I 

y09l' 1956 _ lOl;lr 195'3 Inorsase Decl'eaee 

165,900 156,900 9,000 • 
150,000 21:;' 000 65,000 

198,800 206,400 7,600 

10,000 10,000 

514,700 588,300 9,000 82,600 -
Decrease: 73,600 

10,200 10,200 
1:,,000 li;,OOO 
16,000 17,000 1,000 
5,000 6,000 1,000 

99,900 8",400 16,500 
6,000 8,500 2,500 
5,000 6,000 1,000 
0,800 10,800 2,000 
1,000 1,000 . 2,000 

165,;)00 156,900 16,500 7,500 

. Inorells01 9,000 

r 

150,000 215,000 65,000 

\ 

150,000 ! 215,000 65,00°1 , 

j 

-, 

-'.< 
" -, 

TITLE VIII Chapter 314
Education Library, Museums

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I Library 165,900 156,900 9,000

Art. II File Cabinets 65,000150,000 215,000

198,800Art. III Museum 206,400 7,600

Art. IV Nat. Service of
Monument Conserva-
tion 10,000 10,000

82,600588,300TOTAL: 514,700 9,000

73,600Decrease:

Detail

Art. I Library

10,200 10,2001 Housing
2 Furnitures 14,00014,000

1,00017,00016,0003 Water, Electricity Charges
1,0006,0005,0004 Telephone

16,50083,40099,9005 Salary
8,5006,000 2,5006 Driver's clothes
6,000 1,0005,0007 Stationeries

10,8008,800 2,0008 Typewriter repair
2,0001,0001,0009 Bioycle Allowances

16,500 7,500156,900165,900TOTAL:

9,000Increase:

Art. II File Cabinets

65,000215,000150,0001 Newspaper

65,000215,000150,000TOTAL:

D76



'l'ITLE VII I 
Eduoation 

, 
Detail of E..'l:pelldi t ura e 

Al't. III Museum 

1 Furniture l 
2Water,Electrioitv Charges 
3 'I'elephane 
4 Salary 
5 Driver's clothes 
6 Newspapers b Stationeries 

. Typewriter ropair 
~Bioyele Allowanoes 

TOl'At: 

Speoial Expenditure 0 

'Al"t. I Museums 

Detail 
, 

1 Anoient doouments 
2 Exhibition 

, 
Budget 

authorization 
tor fj.nanoial 

lear 1956 

10,000 

9,000 
6,000 

162,800 
6,800 

3,000 
200 

1,000 
, , 
i 

198,800 I 

Chapter 314 
LIbrary A Muaeums 

Budget Difference authorization 
for finanoial , 

year 1955 Inorease Deorealle 

10,000 

10,000 1,000 
7,000 1,000 

166,400 3,600 
6,800 
2,000 2,000 
3,000 

200 
1,000 

206, t,.00 7,600 

Chnpter 315 

25,000 175,000 150,000 . 

IS0,00O 150,000' 
25,000 25,000 

25,000 175,000 I 150,0001 

D77 

',f" 

.i 

/' 

. , r: 

TITLE VIII Chapter 314
Education Library & Museums

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. III Museum 10,000 10,000

1 Furniture:
2 Water, Electricity Charges 9,000 10,000 1,000
3 Telephone 6,000 7,000 1,000

162,8004 Salary 166,400 3,600
6,8005 Driver's clothes 6,800

6 Newspapers 2,000 2,000
7 Stationeries 3,000 3,000
8 Typewriter repair 200 200
9. Bicycle Allowances 1,0001,000

198,800 7,600206,400TOTAL:

Special Expenditures Chapter 315

175,000 150,000Art. I Museums 25,000

Detail

150,000150,0001 Ancient documents
25,000 25,0002 Exhibition

150,000175,00025,000

D77



,Art. I Diredion 

':,Art. II Refugeo Personnel 

Detail 

"',Art. I Direction 
;; .8alaq: Parmanent Perl'!. 

.. ,' "'" , Daily PersoDllel 

/~,~:i110l1'ancea: Permanant Pel's 

1
", -'",-,', Dnily Pare. 

, 

~:nep1'e:een~ation Allowancos 

, TOl'AL: 

, , 

Art. II Refugee Pel's, 

lSal!ll7: 
.2 Allowanoes 

'/ ): Representation AlloWances 

TOl'AL: 

Chapter 316 
Direction of Eduoation 

(Hue) 

4,522,600 

1,662,100 
184.200 

.1,607,400 
21.',,200 

90,000 

3,757,900 

4,248,300 

121,700 

tnoreaae: 

1,863,100 
250,500 

1,752.8~ 
344,700 

37,200 

4,248,300 

DoC1'a(;Lo<::1 

421,300 49,400 I 
____ ~_88_,_2_0_0 __ 1-----7-2,-j-OO---1 55,200 

7&t,700 121,700 
! 

D"{B 

371,900 
215,900 
55,200 

643,000 

201,000 
66,300 

145,400 
130,500 

543,200 

TITLE VIII Chapter 316
Education Direction of Education

(Hue)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorisation authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Personnel

Art. I Direction 4,248,3003,757,900 490,400

Art. II Refugeo Personnel 764,700 643,000121,700

TOTAL: 4,522,600 643,0004,370,000 490,400

Increase: 152,600

Detail

Art. I Direction

1 Salary: Permanent Pers. 1,662,100 1,863,100 201,000
Daily Personnel 184,200 66,300250,500

2 Allowances: Permanent Pers. 1,607,400 1,752,800 145,400
Daily Pers. 214,200 344,700 130,500

3 Representation Allowances 52,80090,000 37,200

TOTAL: 4,248,300 52,8003,757,900 543,200

Decrease: 490,400

Art. II Refugee Pers.

1 Salary: 49,400421,300 371,900
288,200 72,3002 Allowances 215,900

3 Representation Allowances 55,200 55,200

643,000764,700 121,700TOTAL:

D78



·m:I'l'LE VIII 
' .. Edu();ltion 

Detail of Ez:tlenditures 

. Hatoriu1a 

~. 1 Direction 

1 l{QUsing 
:2 Fu.r:ni ture 

. 3 Water,Electrillit;r Charges 
4 telephone 
, CaI" repair 
6»ri~r'B clothes 

jJ(!Wspapera 
'; 'Stationeries 

". '·9 Typewtiter repair 

" 

. , 

, 
" ,-

TOTAL: 

,,' Spacial Expend! tures 

AM. I Schol=B~ip and 
Student Aid 

Persollllel 

.Art. I Seoondary Schools 

~.IIRefugee Personnol 

I TOTALI 

Chapter 317 
~1on of Education (Hue) 

6,000 
5.000 

12,000 
20,000 
24,000 
4,)00 
5,000 

30,000 
11 000 

107,300 

50,000 
. 12,000 
14,000 
24,000 

3,400 
30,000 
50,000 
16,600 

200,000 

6,000 

6,000 

900 
25,000 " 
20,000 ' 
15,600 

105,600 

Decrease: ! 9~700 

Chapter 318 
Direction of Education (H~) 

1,]00,000 

32,396,200 

1,756,900 

34,153,100 

6,500,O()O 

Chapter 319 
Secondary SOhools (Hue) 

25,648,600 6,547,600 

1,937,400 

6,547,600l 27,786,000 

5,200,000 

180,500 

180,500 

Increaso! 6, ]61,100 

.: 

TITLE VIII Chapter 317
Education Direction of Education (Hue)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for finencial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I Direction

1 Housing 6,000 6,000
2 Furniture 5,000 50,000 45,000
3 Water,Electricity Charges 12,000 12,000
4 Telephone 6,00014,00020,000
5 Car repair 24,000 24,000
6 Driver's clothes 4,300 3,400 900
7 Newspapers 5,000 30,000 25,000
8 Stationeries 30,000 50,000 20,000
9 Typewriter repair 16,600 15,6001,000

TOTAL: 105,600107,300 12,900200,000

Decrease: 92,700

Chapter 318
Direction of Education (Hue)

Special Expenditures

Art. I Scholarship and
6,500,000Student Aid 5,200,0001,300,000

Chapter 319
Secondary Schools (Hue)

Personnel

6,547,60025,848,60032,396,200Art. I Secondary Schools

180,5001,756,900 1,937,400Art. II Refugee Personnel

180,5006,547,60027,786,00034,153,100TOTAL:

6,367,100Increase:

D99
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. 

. TITLE: VIn 
Eduoation 

Detail of Exp~nditures 

Art. I Soond~ry Schools 

1 ~alary ! Penn. Persol'.:lal 
Contr. Personnel 
D2.ily Personnel 

2 Allowanoe.1I 
Perm. Perso!lllel 
Contr. Personnal 
Daily PersoDllol 

3 Representation Al1~lanoes 

Extra for Teaohers 

TOTAL: 

Art. II Refugee Personnel 

1 Sa.lary: Perm. Personnel 
Contraot Personnel 
Deily porsonnel 

2 AlIOlvanoaa: 
Perm. Personnal 

f 

I 
Contraot personnell 
Dp.ily Personnel 

I 

3 Representation .~lowanoes I . . 
! 

TOTAL I 
I 

Chapt~r 319 
Seoondary Sohools (Huo) 

lhlaiot 'l'i\idgCit- Difieranoe authorizat~on1?uthorization 
fo~' f1;t.;l.!1oi&.l ,foX' tinrmoial Incroese Decreese ye~ll~t I lo~ 19')5 

7,824,600 6,478,600 1,346,000 
7,632,000 5,9 .. ~2,~tOO 1,689,600 
1,085,7°0 1,154,300 66,600 

6,176,I,vO 
1 

4,452,300 1,724,100 
5,250,500 1, 6:}7 ,.~OO 3,603,100 

928,700 1,329,200 400,500 

490,300 74, ,~OO 423,9°0 

3,000,000 Lf ,770,000 
I 

1,770,000 

25,848,600 32,396,200 8,786,700 I 2,239,100 , 

I Inorease: 6,547,600 

I 
I 

669,000 I 65!"OOO 15,800 
302,200 I 415,100 113,500 - ! 24,0()0 24,000 

538, .~OO 515,8(10 22,600 
216,9()O I 307,100 90,200 

- 20,800 20,800 

I 29,600 

1 

29,600 
i 

I 
68,000\ 1,756,900 1,937.400 ! 248,500 -

Deorc<",so: 180,500 
.' 

TITLE VIII Chapter 319
Education Secondary Schools (Hue)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. I Scondary Schools

1 Salary : Perm. Personnel 7,824,600 6,478,600 1,346,000
Contr. Personnel 7,632,000 1,689,6005,942,400

68,6001,085,700Daily Personnel 1,154,300

2 Allowances:
6,176,400Perm. Personnel 1,724,1004,452,300

Contr. Personnel 1,647,4005,250,500 3,603,100
Daily Personnel 928,700 1,329,200 400,500

3 Representation Allowances 490,300 74,400 423,900

Extra for Teachers 3,000,000 4,770,000 1,770,000

8,786,70025,848,60032,396,200TOTAL: 2,239,100

6,547,600Increase:

Art. II Refugee Personnel

669,8001 Salary: Perm. Personnel 15,800654,000
Contract Personnel 113,500415,700302,200
Daily Personnel 24,00024,000-

2 Allowances:
515,800538,.00 22,600Perm. Personnel

216,900Contract Personnel 90,200307,100
20,80020,800Daily Personnel -

29,60029,6003 Representation Allowances

248,50068,0001,756,900 1,937,400TOTAL:

180,500Decrease:

380



•• 

VII! 

of E:!tpelldituros 

.. Kat erial s 

Schools 

"lXouaing 
. Fu.rn1 tures 
Weter,Electricit;r Charges 
Telephone 
Car repair 
Dr1n:rts clothes 
'NtIW'apapera 
Sta'tloneries 
'l')'pevorri tel' 

IJ.IC;I;LC;;rC,Le Allowances 

TOl'AL: 

Speoial Expenditures 

40.000 
100,000 
60..000 
30,000 
12,000 

·900 

50,000 
10,000 

9,600 

312,500 

A.rt. I· -Teoh::lic31equi~ent 500,000 

Cha.pter 320 
~3 schools (Hue) 

Inorease Deorease 

48,000 
351,000 251,000 
;lO,oOO 30,000 
.,.000 7, ;.)00 

12,000 
9,400 8,500 

50,000 
180,000 130,000 
15,000 5,000 

2,600 7,000
1 

701,000 56,ooo! , 444,5°0 

Decre[~2e::: 388,500 

Chapter 321 
(l:ue) Secondar;r Sohools 

450,000 50,000 

.41't. II - Finishing cl"ssfle /1 ___ 19_0_,_0_0_°_ ! __ 5_5_0_,_0_00 __ 1 

Tm!J.r 1 690,000 1,000,000 I 
360, 

5
0

,000
1

-----1 

--------~-------lDocrease: 310,000 

D81 
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TITLE VIII Chapter 320
Education Secondary Schools (Hue)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorisation authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Materials

Art. I Secondary Schools

1 Housing 40,000 40,000
2 Furnitures 100,000 351,000 251,000
3 Water, Electricity Charges 60,000 30,000 30,000
4 Telephone 30,000 OOO 7,000
5 Car repair 12,000 12,000
6 Driver's olothes 8,500900 9,400
7 Newspapers 50,000-
8 Stationeries 180,00050,000 130,000
9 Typewriter 15,00010,000 5,000
10 Bicycle Allowances 9,600 2,600 7,000

TOTAL: 56,000312,500 701,000 444,500

388,506Decrease:

Chapter 321
Secondary Schools (Hue)

Special Expenditures

Art. I - Technicalequipment 500,000 50,000450,000

360,000190,000Art. II - Finishing classes 550,000

360,000690,000 50,0001,000,000TOTAL:

Decrease: 310,000

D81
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I 

TITLE VIII 
Education 

Art. I Teohnical o~uipment 

1 Technical materials 
2 Examination 
3 Books 
4 Labore tory 

TOTAL: 

Art. II ~inisllinll' Clallses 

1 Allowances 
2 sport equipment 
3 Centeen 

TOTAL: 

Per:30nnel 

Art. I Teoh::1ical SO::::'0018 

Art. II Refugee Peroonnel 

TOTAL: 

Che_pter 321 
Seoondary Schools (Hue) 

Budget j' Budget lJif-O r 'Q 

authorizl.:tion .:.uthorizction ... e 01. e 
~or financial ~or fin~ncial -----1 

year 1956 ~er lS~ norease Deore~se 

250,000 
90,000 
80,000 
80,000 

500,000 

100,000 
50,000 
40,000 

190,000 

1,98l,300 

956,800 

2,930,100 

200,000 
50,000 

100.000 
100,OOU 

450,000 

Increase: 

500,000 
50,000 

550,000 

Decrease: 

Chapter 
Tac!1nionl Soh 

2,227,500 

843.500 

3,071,000 

De cree.se: 

I 
I 

322 

50,000 
40,000 

90,00°\ 

20,000 
20,000 

40,000 

50,000 

I 

400,000 

40,000 

40,000 1,00,000 

360,000 

ols (Hue) 

246,200 

11],300 

113.300 i 246,200 
---' 

132,900 

, 
., 

TITLE VIII Chapter 321
Secondary Schools (Hue)Education

Budget Budget DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease
year 1956 year 1055

Art. I Technical equipment

1 Technical materials 50,000250,000 200,000
40,0002 Examination 50,00090,000

80,000 20,000100,0003 Books
80,000 20,0004 Laboratory 100,000

40,00090,000450,000500,000TOTAL:

Increase: 50,000

Art. II Finishing Classes

400,000500,000100,0001 Allowances
50,00050,0002 Sport equipment

40,00040,0003 Centeen

400,000550,000 40,000190,000TOTAL:

360,000Decrease:

Chapter 322
Technical Schools (Hue)

Personnel

246,2001,981,300 2,227,500Art. I Technical Schools

843,500 113,300956,800Art. II Refugee Personnel

246,200113,3002,938,100 3,071,000TOTAL:

132,900Decrease:

D82
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TITtE VIII 
Educ:ltioil 

. , 

Chapter 322 
Teohnical schools (nue) 

!.
-~-----------I-""B;;:U::-d:,:"g~,>":":it~-' '-......,B;:-u-d:;-g~·c":!t~- '---D-if-' -:::-a-r-o-n-c-e--i 

Da ta).'l of E'~pandit"res 12UthOrhation authorization ,--____ ,.-____ ; 
~ - for financial for financial ,- ), 

~____________________ Year 1256 yo~r 1955 Increa~e DOCl'anse 

Personnel 

Art. I Tec~Ilical Scl1oo1 
Art. II Refugee Personnel 

TaI'ALI 

Detail 

Art. I ~echIlical Schaal 
1 Salary: 

- Perm8~eIlt Personnel 
- Contract Personael 
- Daily Personnel 

2 Allowances: 
- Permanent Personnel 
- Contract Personnel 
- Daily ?ersonnel 

3 Representation ",llOl~ances 

1,981,300 
956,800 

424,800 
43,700 

297,000 , 
I 

549,200 I 39,400 
577,000 

50,200 J 

2,2~7,500 
&n,500 

3,071,000 

Decrease: 

488,60() 
58,800 

475.8;)0 

296,600 
92,700 

805,400 

9,600 
---~-!-----

'L'OT1:L: 1,981,300 i 

Art. II Refugee Personnel i 
~ Salary: I I 

- Permanent Personnel· 297 , 900 
- Daily Personnel I 92,400 I 

2 Allowancee: ! 
- Permanent Perscnnel i 312,4.00! 

Deore<::se: 

220, ,;'00 
117,600 

246,200 
113,300 

113,300 I 
132,900 

252,600 

63,800 
15,100 

178,800 

40,600

1

1 
_____ 

1 
293,2001 539,400 

2~,6, 200 

77 .500 

99,900 
- Daily Perscnnel 233,400 

212,500 
293,000 59,600 

3 Representation Allovralloes I 20.700 I 20,700 
1----------1----1----1 

TOO'J.LI i 956,800 843,500 198,100 

Increase! 113,300 

TITLE VIII Chapter 322
Technical Schools (Hue)Education

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Personnel

1,981,300Art. I Technical School 246,2002,227,500
Art. II Refugee Personnel 956,800 843,500 113,300

2,938,100TOTAL: 246,2003,071,000 113,300

Decrease: 132,900
Detail

Art. I Technical School
1 Salary:

424,800 488,600 63,800- Permanent Personnel
- Contract Personnel 58,800 15,10043,700
- Daily Personnel 178,800475,800297,000

2 Allowances:
296,600- Permanent Personnel 252,600549,200
92,70039,400- Contract Personnel 53,300
805,400- Daily Personnel 228,400577,000

9,600 40,60050,2003 Representation Allowances

1,981,300TOTAL: 2,227,500 293,200 539,400

246,200Decrease:

Art. II Refugee Personnel
Salary:
- Permanent Personnel 297,900 220,400 77,500
- Daily Personnel 117,600 25,20092,400

2 Allowances:
312,400 99,900212,500- Permanent Personnel

59,600293,000- Daily Personnel 233,400

20,70020,7003 Representation Allowances

84,800198,100843,500956,800TOTAL:

113,300Increase:

D83
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TITLE VII! 
Eduoation 

Detail of Expenditures 
, 

Materials 

Art. I Technical Dchocle 

Detail: 

1 Furniture 
2 Water,Electrioity Charges 
3 Telephone 
4 Driver's clothes 
5 Ne\7spapers 
6 stationeries 
7 Typewriter 

TOTAL I 

Personnel 

Art. I Primary Schools 

Art. II RotugEle Personnel 

TOT.~I 

" 

Chapter 323 
Technioal schools (Hue) 

Eud~t I ~udget I 
autho~1~ation authorization, Diftel'ence 

tor finanoim.l for financial 
year 1950 . year 1955 !ncrease Decrease 

83,000 217,000 13/,,000 

50,000 125,000 , 75,000 
I 12,000 12,000 I 6,000 2,000 I 4,000 

2,000 1,'100 I 300 
- 30,000 I 30,000 

12,000 30,COC) 18,000 
1,000 16,300 15,300 

83,000 217,000 4, J.2.<2.. 133,300 

1 
Decrease: 134,000 

Chapter 323 
Prima!:l schools ( Hue ) 

I 
, 

49,08,900 46,093,800 3,345,100 

8,684,400 9,001,700 3171300 

58,123,300 55,095,5°0 3.345,100 
J 

317,300 

Incre3set 

~ 
( 

TITLE VIII Chapter 323
Technical Schools (Hue)Education

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Materials

83,000Art. I Technical Schools 217,000 134,000

Detail:

1 Furniture 50,000 125,000 75,000
2 Water, Electricity Charges 12,000 12,000
3 Telephone 6,000 2,000 4,000
4 Driver's clothes 2,000 1,700 300

30,0005 Newspapers 30,000-
6 Stationeries 12,000 30,000 18,000

16,3007 Typewriter 1,000 15,300

83,000 133,300TOTAL: 217,000 4,300

134,000Decrease:

Chapter 323
( Huo )Primary Schools

Personnel

46,093,80049,438,900Art. I Primary Schools 3,345,100

8,684,400Art. II Rofugee Personnel 9,001,700 317,300

58,123,300 55,095,500 317,3003,345,100TOTAL:

3,027,800Increase:

D84
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Expenditures 

. Art. I i'rimary Schools : 

Duds,t 
authorization 
for f inMoial 

lfJ:;J.r 1956 

1 Se.laq= PermiUlent Personllel 15,940,700 
Contraot Personnel 1,239,300 
Daily Personnel 8,554,100 

2 Allowance I Pore. Peraonnel 11,151,500 
contract Pere. It,5,700 
Daily Pereollnel 10, 5,~,6,400 

3 Representation Al10wanoes 
! 

1,861,200 

TOTAL; 1 49,438,9°0 

Art. II Refugee Personnel 

1 'Salaql Perm. Personnel 3,082,700 
Contraot Personnel )23,600 
Daily Personnel 59:" 100 

2 Allowanoee; Perm. Pore. 2,964.300 
ContI'. Pern. 371,200 
D2,ily Pere. 1,035,900 

3 Representation Allm1anoos , 309,600 
I 

8,684,400 TOTJJ..: , 
: 

Chapter 324 
Primary Schoole (Hue) 

, 

Budget Di:f':ference authorization 
for finllnoial 
..J!lar 1955 Inorease Deorease 

14,763,000 1,177,700 
586,000 653,300 

6,696,700 1,857,400 

11,106,700 44,800 
311,800 166,100 

12,018,200 1,471,800 

on, 400 1,249,800 

46,09),800 4,983,000 1,637,900 

Incre&ae: 3,345" 100 

2,417,400 665,300 
220,·WO 103,200 

1,346,300 752,200 

2,346,500 617,800 
;101,400 172,800 

2,323.300 1,287,400 

146,400 163,200 

9,001,700 1,722,300 2,039,600 , , 

Deorease: 317,300 

TITLE VIII Chapter 324
Primary Schools (Hue)Education

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. I Primary Schools

1 Salary: Permanent Personnel 15,940,700 14,763,000 1,177,700
Contract Personnel 653,300586,0001,239,300

6,696,7008,554,100 1,857,400Daily Personnel

11,106,7002 Allowance: Pers. Personnel 44,80011,151,500
Contract Pers. 311,800 166,100145,700

1,471,80010,546,400 12,018,200Daily Personnel

611,4001,861,200 1,249,8003 Representation Allowances

4,983,00049,438,900 46,093,800 1,637,900TOTAL:

3,345,100Increase:

Art. II Refugee Personnel

665,3003,082,7001 Salary: Perm. Personnel 2,417,400
323,600Contract Personnel 220,400 103,200

1,346,300 752,200Daily Personnel 594,100

617,8002,346,5002,964,3002 Allowances: Perm. Pers.
172,800Contr. Pers. 201,400374,200

1,287,400Daily Pers. 2,323,3001,035,900

163,200146,400309,6003 Representation Allowances

2,039,6008,684,400 1,722,3009,001,700TOTAL:

317,300Decrease:
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'TITLE VIII 
Education 

; 

Detail of Expenditures 

.. 
liClteri.l1 s 

.Art. I l?rim9.l·~' Schools 

Detail 

1 Eounin:; 
2 Furniture 
3 Water,EleotricityChargoa 
4 Telephone 
5 Driver's clothes 
6 Newspapers 
7 stationery 
8 Typewritsr 
9 Bia,role Allowances 

TCII'J.LI 

special Expenditures 

Art. I Technical Erauipmen't 
and Library 

Art. II Finishing Classee 

TOTAL: . 

j 3uigct , 

Chapter ;'25 
Primary Schools 

Budget 
lauthori~ation authorization Differenco 

for fiuanci,'l for iio"noio.1 
yoar 1956 year 1955 Iocre,coe Decrease 

1,190,500 1,250,000 59,500 

• 

2 X:, 000 200,000 
500,000 41\6,000 111,,000 

50,000 30,000 20,000 
2,000 25,000 ! 23,000 

12,000 6,800 

I 
5,200 

10,000 109,000 99,000 
400,000 320,200 19,800 

11,500 10,000 . 58,500 
5,000 3,000 , 2,000 i 

• I 1,190,500 1,250,000 121,000 1 180,500 

Decre!:.sel 59,500 , , 
Chapter 326 

Primary Schoole 

, 
1,300,000 I 2,600,000 1,300,,000 

240,000 
, 

155,000 85,000 I 

I 
. 

1,540,000 2,155,000 85,000 I 1,300,000 

Decreasol 1,215,000 

D86 

TITLE VIII Chapter 325
Education Primary Schools

BudgetBudget Differenceauthorizationauthorisation
Detail of Expenditures for financial for financial DecreaseIncrease

year 1956 year 1955

Materials

59,500Art. I Primary Schools 1,190,500 1,250,000

Detail

i Housing 200,000200,000
486,000 14,000500,0002 Furniture
30,000 20,00050,0003 Water, Electricity Charges

23,00025,0002,0004 Telephone
6,800 5,20012,0005 Driver's clothes

99,000109,00010,0006 Newspapers
79,800320,200400,0007 Stationery

58,50070,00011,5008 Typewriter
2,0003,0005,0009 Bicycle Allowances

180,500121,0001,250,0001,190,500TOTAL:

59,500Decrease:

Chapter 326
Primary Schools

Special Expenditures

Art. I Technical Equipment
1,300,0002,600,0001,300,000and Library

85,000155,000240,000Art. II Finishing Classes

85,000 1,300,0002,755,0001,540,000TOTAL:

1, 215,000Decrease:

D86
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

Detail of Ex~enditurea 

Art. t Technioal equipment 
and Library 

1 Teohnical gquipment 
2 El:am:,\.nation Pa.per 
j Boolce 
4 Laboratory 

TOTAL: 

.Art. II Finishing Classos 

, 1 Allowances 
2 sport Equipment 
3 Oan:teen 

, . TOTAL: 

Personnel 

Deta.ilt • 

1 Salaryl Penn. Personnel 
2 Allowances 
3 Reprellonto.tlcm J.llowanoee 

TOTAL: 

3fidi1;t 
authorization 
f' or 1'illlmcie.l 

yee 19io_ 

700,O(lO 
200,000 
300,000 
100,000 

1,300,000 

150,000 
40,000 
50,000 

240,000 

I 
I 52,900 

46,400 
6,025,700 

, 6,125,000 -

Chapter 326 
Primary schools 

Budget 
e.uthori~ll.tion 

Difference 

for financial Increaao i Decreaae 
, lear 1955 I > 

2,000,000 1,300,000 
200,000 
300,000 
100,000 

, 
2,600,000 , 1,300,000 

100,000 50,000 
10,000 30,000 
45,000 5,000 

155.000 85.000 

, 
Chaptar 327 

~blic Eduoation fH~e) 

I 

I 
I 107,600 54,100 

110,000 63,600 
6,932,400 

I 
956,700 

7,200,000 1,075,000 ! ! 

TITLE VIII Chapter 326
Education Primary Schools

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Art. I Technical equipment
and Library

1 Technical Equipment 700,000 2,000,000 1,300,000
2 Examination Paper 200,000 200,000
3 Books 300,000 300,000
4 Laboratory 100,000 100,000

TOTAL: 2,600,0001,300,000 1,300,000

Art. II Finishing Classos

1 Allowances 100,000150,000 50,000
2 Sport Equipment 10,00040,000 30,000
3 Canteen 45,000 5,00050,000

85,000TOTAL: 155,000240,000

Chapter 327
Public Education (Hmo)

Personnel

Detail:

107,6001 Salary: Perm. Personnel 54,10052,900
63,600110,00046,4002 Allowances

6,932,400 956,7006,025,7003 Representation Allowances

6,125,000 1,075,0007,200,000TOTAL:
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TITLE VIII 
Eduoation 

Chapter 328 
~io Eduoation (Hue) 

~'"' ,1,;_;' -

" 
-) '-

.' 

... 

" 
-
f 

',' 

,:' Detail of Expenditures aut':!oriza'tion authorization I------;-----{ 
,----.----------.. ,- Budget jBUdB'et D1fferenoo 

, for finslloi,"l for fina.ncial 

.'. 

, 

Inoreaae Deorease t---------------~r 1956 -"yL:()~a:::.:r:,...;:1,,95"_5 .. --11-----1---.--1 

Materials 

Dotail: 

1 Fu:rni ture 
. 2 Water,Eleotrioity Chal'gaa 
3 Telephllne 
4 Newapaper 
5 stationeries 

5~eoia1 Expenditures 

Personnel 

Detail: 
, 

1 Salary: Porm. Pers<>nnel 
Daily Personnel 
Contr. Personnel 

2 Allowanoeel 
Perm. Porsonnel 
])a11y Personnel 

3 Representation Allowanoes 

t TOTAL: 
I 
I 

30,000 j 200,000 170,000 

I -
25,000 --
5,000 

30,000 

I 
I 
i 

50,000 t 
1 

870,000 

309.000 
113.000 -
236,000 
202,~,00 

9,600 

870,000 I 

DB8 

125,000 
12,000 
3,000 

25,000 
35,000 

200,000 

Deorease: 

13,000 
125,000 ~ 

3,000 
25,000 
30,000 

13,000 1 183,000 , 

170,000 

Chapter 329 
Public Educntion (Hue) 

250,000 200,000 

Chapter 330 
Cultural Servioe (Hue) 

, 
1,205,000 395,0J0 

432.300 123,300 
157,7°0 44.700 
168,200 168,200 

238,800 2,800 
259,000 57,200 

8,400 1,200 

1,265.000 1,200 390,200 

Deorease! 395,000 

• 

" 

.' 
, 

. , 

y -.; ., 
~ , 

I 
I 

TITLE VIII Chapter 328
Education Public Education (Hue)

Budgot Budget DifferenceauthorizationauthorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Materials 30,000 200,000 170,000

Detail:

1 Furniture 125,000125,000-
2 Water, Electricity Charges 25,000 13,00012,000
3 Telephone 3,000 3,000-
4 Newspaper 25,000 25,000-
5 Stationeries 5,000 30,00035,000

183,000TOTAL: 13,00030,000 200,000

170,000Decrease:

Chapter 329
Public Education (Hue)

Special Expenditures 200,000250,00050,000

Chapter 330
Cultural Service (Hue)

Personnel 395,0001,265,000870,000

Detail:

123,300432,3001 Salary: Perm. Personnel 309,000
157,700 44,700113,000Daily Personnel

168,200168,200Contr. Personnel -

2 Allowances:
2,800238,800236,000Perm. Personnel

57,200259,600Daily Personnel 202,400

8,4009,600 1,2003 Representation Allowances

396,2001,2001,265,000870,000TOTAL:

395,000Decrease:

D88



of E:l:pend1 tures 

.; Ma.terials 

.Detalll 

E1'901,rio:l:1~v Charges 

.......... ;~ .. ,1: ma,1ntananco 
JJ.lowancer; 

TOrA!.& 

~.'I'O:ial hpendi tU1'081 

Personnel 

Services 

Chapter 331 
OIItural Sorvice (Rue) 

itGt" r .IIS- 'lidget 
aut!lor1sat>!.oa _t~riz!ltionJ ___ D_1f_f_e"Tl'O_n_ce_ ..... .....o.(' 

for £inanc1al for finanoial 
I_JLl~e;;:Sl:'~i::.l9 ... 5:.:::5""'i_ ... :r:.::.:.;::ar=-lil109i:.51.<5!"""'I_I_Xl_O_l"_O_Il_SIil_ Deorea.;'''' .,; 

.2,500 
5.000 
1,000 
:).,000 
1.500 
1,000 
1,000 

14,000 

7,500 
4,000 2,000 
1,000 

900 100 
6,300 
4.llOO 

600 400 
500 

25,000 2,5°0 
I 

De crease s 1.1,OOO 

Chapter 332 
(Rue) Cultural Service 

20,000 

Chapter 333 
Direction of Education (Delat) 

410,000 

5,000 

"4,600 ;' 
It!lOO 

500 , 

1, 220, 000 149" 

10,000 1o..(lOO. ------1--....;...---1----1-----+ ] 
1,700,000 

Incroa.se: 

TITLE VIII Chapter 331
Education 4tural Service (Hue)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Materials 14,000 25,000 11,000

Detail:

1 Furniture 2,500 7,500 5,000
2 Water, Electricity Charges 6,000 2,0004,000
3 Telephone 1,000 1,000
4 Driver's clothes 1,000 900 100
5 Newspaper 6,300 4,8001,500
6 Stationery 1,000 4,200 3,200

600hypewriter maintenance 1,000 400
Bicycle Allowances 500 500-

TOTAL: 14,000 2,500 13,50025,000

11,000Decrease:

Chapter 332
Cultural Service (Sue)

Special Expenditures:

15,000Books and Equipment 20,0005,000

Chapter 333
Direction of Education (Dalat)

Personnel

258,600728,600Art. I Staff Personnel 470,000

149,6001,220,0001,070,400Art. II Services

10,000.10,000Art. III End of Fiscal year -

159,600258,6001,700,0001,799,000TOTAL:

99,000Increase:

D89



VIII 

·~t:ai~l, at Expenditures 

TOTAL: 

,·ft .... '·.· Perm. Peraonnel 
Contr. Personnel 
Daily Personnel 

Perm. personnel 
Contr. Personnel 
Daily Personnel 

All owancos 

'1'OT111,; 

)lateriala 

" 'c':~ .. ,:t Residence of' 

";;." 

Direction 
, <A.1iti, 'II' Residence at 
,~, . , , Personnal 

, <11.:1'1:':' 'tIl Services 

Chapter 333 
Direotion of Education (Dalat) 

Budget Budget 
authorieatlon authorization 1 ___ D_it_· _f_e..,r_en_o_El_-,---< 
for finanoial or finanoial 

year 1956 year 1955 

728,600 

381,300 
76,000 I 78,900 

335,400 I 83,000 
82,800 

28,000 

1,070,400 

282,000 
120,800 

67,200 

470,000 

481,300 
76,000 
78,900 

385,000 
88,000 
82,800 

28,000 

1,220,000 

Increase Docrease 

158,600 
100,000 

100,000 

49,600 

149,600 

Chaptor 334 
(Dalat) Direotion of Education 

17,400 50,000 32,600 

35,000 35,000 
/,47.100 415.000 32,100 

321 1001 464,500 500,000 6';,600 ' 

Deorease: 35,500 

.-"''' 

,~ 

. ,~ 
' •• 1< 

. ~'" 
. ~.~ ,." 

" 

TITLE VIII Chapter 333
Education Direction of Education (Dalat)

Budget Budget Difference
authorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Art. I Staff Personnel

I Salary 282,000440,600 158,600
2 Allowances 220,800 120,800 100,000
3 Representation Allowances 67,200 67,200

728,600 258,600TOTAL: 470,000

Art. II Services

1 Salary: Perm. Personnel 481,300381,300 100,000
76,000 76,000Contr. Personnel

78,90078,900Daily Personnel

2 Allowances:
385,000 49,600Perm. Personnel 335,400
88,00083,000Contr. Personnel
82,80082,800Daily Personnel

28,00028,000a Representation Allowances

149,6001,220,0001,070,400TOTAL:

Chapter 334
Direction of Education (Dalat)

Materials

Art. I Residence of
32,60050,00017,400Direction

Art. II Residence of
35,00035,000Personnel

32,100415,000147,100Art. III Services

67,60032,100500,000464,500TOTAL:

35,500Decrease:

D90



. VII!· Chapter 334-
Direotion of Education (Dalat) . , 

Buii,:;et Budget D!f'teronoo 
. of Expenditures authorization 

:f' iIlall c ial finanoial Increase I Decrease .-,-: 

5 
i . 

I Besidence of Di- . ." 

ractor 
~ 

15,000 28,500 13,5°0 , 
tricity Chcrges 2,400 2,400 

:'4; 

20,000 26,000 
III clothes 1,500 1,500· 

TO'1'ALI 17,400 50,000 2,400, 35,000 

.' 
Decrease 32,600 

.II Beaidence of Pers 35,000 35,000 

Decrease 35,000 

III SliIrviool/l 

45,000 6,000 39,000 
80,000 18,000 6:?,000 

Elootrioity ~argeal 20,000 6,0<)0 14,000 
2·hooo 17,000 7,000 

Labor 121S.}.00 223,000 96,900 
72,000 40,000 32,000 
11,000 2,000 9,000 

5,000 8,000 3,000 
60,000 78,000 18,000 

maintellllllce 2,000 17,000 15,000 

" 
Allowance 2,000 2,000 

" ." ,,,'" 

TOTAL: 447,100 415,000 165,000 t 132,900 !." 
, 

. , Increase: 32,100 

- ;) 
., 

1:.91 

TITLE VIII Chapter 334
Education Direction of Education (Dalat)

Budget Budget Difference
authorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decrease

year 1956 year 1955

Art. I Residence of Di-
rector

28,5001 Housing 13,50015,000
2 Water, Electricity Charges 2,4002,400

20,00020,0003 Car repair
4 Driver's clothes 1,500 1,500

35,000TOTAL: 2,40017,400 50,000

32,600Decrease:

35,000Art. II Residence of Pers. 35,000

35,000Decrease

Art. III Services

6,000 39,00045,000Housing
18,000 62,00080,0002 Furniture
6,000 14,0003 Water,Electricity Charges 20,000

7,00017,00024,0004 Telephone
96,900223,000126,1005 Hired Labor

40,000 32,0006 Car repair 72,000
9,0002,00011,0007 Driver's clothes

3,0008,0005,0008 Newspaper
18,00078,00060,0009 Stationeries
15,00017,0002,00010 Typewriter maintenance

2,00011 Bicycle Allowance 2,000 -

165,000 132,900415,000447,100TOTAL:

32,100Increase:

D91



TITLE VI II 
• Education 

~ 

, ". 
'. 

L' 
: ~:. 

Deta1l of,Expenditures 

'. 

stecial Expenditures I 
~. I Scl:!o1arshi;p i , 

Art. II overtime ,~lowance 

'Art. III Books I . 

Art. IV ~enditure otter 

Chapter 3:)5 
U!r.otion of Education (Dalnt) 

• .B JUdget Di:f1'erence authlan..Uoa .~o:rizlltion 
for :f'~oiCll t.t' financial 

l.!i:,~ 19~ I :.1'.82' 1"<;<; InoreasG Decrease 
• 

350,000 3.50,000 

220,000 220,000 I 
20.000 45,000 25,000 

end of fiecnl yoar 5,000 5,000 -. TOTAL, 590,000 620,000 30,000 

Deta.ll 

A:rt. 1 Scholarship 
1. Stwients of Yersin school 

• ':;I Students of all secondD,ry 
30,000 30,000 

",.,' ,l!lchoo1 120,000 120,000 
" :,ot primary schools 100,000 100,000 
'40:1' Pedagogy schools 100,000 100,000 
';. 

TOTAL: 350,000 350,000 

Art.,ll overtime Allowance 
. ,lOTeriime 80,000 80,000 

2' Allowanoe for teacher0 100,000 100,000 
.3 Pedagogy schOOl 40,000 40,000 

TOTAL. f ~20,000 220,000 

A:rt. III ;Book/! 
1 :Printing . 20,000 35.000 15,000 
2 ;Sooks - 10,000 10,000 

I 
, 

TOTAL: 20,000 45,000 25,000 
! 

'-

i 
I 

! 

TITLE VIII Chapter 335
Education Direction of Education (Dalat)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorisation authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

special Expenditures

Art. I Scholarship 350,000 350,000

Art. II Overtime Allowance 220,000 220,000

Art. III Books 20,000 45,000 25,000

Art. IV Expenditure after
end of fiscal year 5,000 5,000

620,000TOTAL: 590,000 30,000

Detail

Art. I Scholarship
1 Students of Yersin school 30,00030,000
2 Students of all secondary
school 120,000120,000

3 of primary schools 100,000 100,000
4 of Pedagogy schools 100,000100,000

350,000TOTAL: 350,000

Art. II Overtime Allowance
80,000 80,0001 Overtime

2 Allowance for teachers 100,000100,000
3 Pedagogy school 40,00040,000

220,000220,000TOTAL:

Art. III Books
15,00035,00020,0001 Printing
10,00010,0002 Books -

25,00045,00020,000TOTAL:

D92



'l'ITLE VIII 
Education 

."X •.. " . ' 
~ "~ . 

" '). ~.' Detail of Expenditures 

person.,''lGl 
'. 

D,nail: 

1 Salary: Perm. Personnel 
Contr. Porsonnel 
Dail;y Personnel 

2 Allowanoesl 
Pem. Pex'sonnGl 
Contr. Porsonnel 
,Daily PcrsonnGl 

3 Representation AllaMano6s 
· , 

. . TO'I'ALI , 
-t" '. -

. "':: 
:,-: " 

,-~ 

::c.~ 

<, l{aterials 

• I Fu:rnl ture 
2,Wator,Electr1oity Charges 
:r 'i'e1ephone 
4 Hlred Labor 
5 Car ropair 

· 6 Driver's clothes 
7 Newspaper 
8 Stationel'ies 
9 'r;rpewri tel' 

10 Bioyole Allowtlnoe. 

TOTAL: 

Budgot 
(l1J,t:lorizatioll 
tor !ir.alloial 

year 1956 

2,649,000 

1,20),400 
31),000 
10),000 

709,600 
1;';.9,000 
151,000 

20,000 

2,649,000 

80,000 
20,000 

2,000 
205,000 
150,000 

),000 
),000 

22,000 
11,400 

3,000 

501,.~OO 

Chllpter 3)6 
Seoondary sohools (Da1at) 

:sudgot Differenoe authorization 
for f intlnC ial 

year 1955 Increaee Decrease 

1,600,000 1,049,000 

50),400 700,000 
)13,000 
103,000 

360,600 349,000 
149,000 
151,000 

20,000 

1,600,000 1,0,~9,000 . 
1 

I , 
, 

Cha.ptcr 337 
Secondar~ schools (Dalat) 

I 
22,000 58,0001 
3,000 17,000 
4,000 2,000 

1O.,!-,000 101,000 
10,600 140,000 

),000 
2,000 ),000 

13,000 9,000 
12,000 600 

"b 170,000 334.000 ;:;; 

Incroase: 331,400 

-r 

TITLE VIII Chapter 336
Education Secondary Schools (Dalat)

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Personnel 2,649,000 1,600,000 1,049,000

Detail:

1 Salary: Perm. Personnel 1,203,400 700,000503,400
Contr. Personnel 313,000 313,000
Daily Personnel 103,000 103,000

2 Allowances:
Perm. Personnel 709,600 360,600 349,000
Contr. Porsonnel 149,000 149,000
Daily Personnel 151,000 151,000

3 Representation Allowances 20,000 20,000

2,649,000TOTAL: 1,600,000 1,019,000

Chapter 337
Secondary Schools (Dalat)

Materials

80,000I Furniture 58,00022,000
2 Water,Electricity Charges 20,000 3,000 17,000
3 Telephone 2,000 2,0004,000
4 Hired Labor 101,000104,000205,000
5 Car repair 140,00010,000150,000
6 Driver's clothes 3,000 3,000
7 Newspaper 2,0005,000 3,000
8 Stationeries 13,000 9,00022,000

6009 Typewriter 11,400 12,000
10 Bicycle Allowance. 3,0003,000

2,600334,000170,000501,400TOTAL:

331,400Increase:

D93



:4' ... ~ : fI'l'LE VI II Chapter 338 
!!lduccition Secondary Schools ( Dalnt ) 

i llu~t . ....\ !Udget Di:f':fel'eJlce 
of Expend 1 turet/ lauthorizatlon authorization 

for financial £01' finanoial 
.. 

ifeE.r 1956 year 1955 InoreBse Deorease 
\.~' 

<'- 0". " ,,~ 
Speoial Expenditures ' '. -, ' 

. ; :;' 

~. I ;Boarding of lIloi 

l»'i Students 840,000 840,000 
. ~ -. n :Books and Equipmont 150,000 100,000 50,000 

• III Sport Equipment 10,000 20,000 10.000 ~'~ 

TOTAL I 1,000,000 120,000 890,000 10,000 

Inoreaael 880,000 
-c:~ • 

.. 
I Boarding for Moi 

" 
, Students , 

800,000 800,000 
II 40,000 1,.0,000 

TOTALI 840,000 840,000 

II Booles and Equip.-
mont 

45,000 50,000 5,000 
and Teohnioal equiltl 93,000 40,000 5z.,000 

Rewards 12,000 10,000 2,000 
c 

TOTJJ,I 150,000 100,000 55,000 I 5,000 , 

Inere~ae: 50,000 

.U't.~ III sport Equipment 10,000 20,000 10,000 ' . 

: !., 
Chapter 339 

Primary SOOools (Dalat 

Personnel 10,304,400 9,928,000 376,400 

2,000 2,000 

'l'Grl\L1 10,301].,400 9,930,000 376,400 2,000 

Inoreasel 374,400 
.. 

~. 
'. D94 '. -: 
,',-

TITLE VIII Chapter 338
Education Secondary Schools ( Dalat )

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Inorease Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

Art. I Boarding of Moi
Students 840,000 840,000

Art. II Books and Equipment 150,000 100,000 50,000
Art. III Sport Equipment 10,000 10,00020,000

TOTAL: 1,000,000 890,000120,000 10,000

880,000Increase:

Art. I Boarding for Moi
Students

1 Food 800,000 800,000
2 Materials 40,000 40,000

840,000TOTAL: 840,000

Art. II Books and Equip-
mont

1 Library 50,00045,000 5,000
2 Books and Technical equipm. 93,000 40,000 53,000
3 Scholastical Rewards 12,000 10,000 2,000

TOTAL: 100,000 5,00055,000150,000

Increase: 50,000

Art. III Sport Equipment 10,00010,000 20,000

Chapter 339
Primary Schools (Dalat)

9,928,000 376,40010,304,400Personnel

Expenditures after End
2,0002,000of Fiscal Year

376,400 2,00010,304,400 9,930,000TOTAL:

374,400Increase:

D94
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'1' I'l'LE VI II 
Eduolltion 

. 

,D&ta11 ot Expenditul.'oe . 
, 

Detail - Personnel 

1 I)/Iilaryl Perm. Personnel 
C~ntro Personnel 
Daily Personnel 

2 Allowanoe a; 
Pal'lll. Peraorulel 
C~ntro Perso~al 
Da.ily Perso!lllo 1 . 

3 Be~aentatioll l~lm.cnoos 

rrClr,,;J.: , 

.": 
Materiale 

Expenditures after End 
rIl l.I'iaoal Year 

TOTl'ili~ 

Dotail: 

1 li'Urn:Ltures 
,2 Water,Eloctr1c1ty Charges 
3 Talephon", 
4 Hired I,abor 
, NGWepaper 
6 stat10neriaa 

, , TClrJiLt 

, Bxpend:Lturea after End 
of F:Lsoal Yllar 

J:htdJet I 
authorization 
for fiiliUloial 

le,::£ 12:26 

3, 573, coo 
363,000 
6+6,600 

4,001,000 
378,000 
7~n, 000 

5'~5,00O 

1O,3o.h400 

700,000 

-
700,000 

88,000 
59,000 
-

525.000 
3,000 

25. 000 

700,000 

t -
D95 

Chc;.pter 339 
Primary sohoolo (Dalat) 

Budget 
authorilllation Differenoe 
for financial 

zee:£ 12::!::! Incraaae De oro alile 

3,473,000 100,000 
363,000 
6,16,600 

3,724,600 276,400 
378,000 
797,800 

545,000 

9,928,000 376,~,oO 

Ohapter 340 
Prima~ Bohools 'Dalat) 

695,000 5,000 

55,000 55,000 

750,000 5 000 , I 55,000 

D&oreD.ae~ 50,000 

60,000 28,000 
70,000 11,000 
5,000 5,000 

525.000 
5.000 2,000 

30,000 5,000 

695,000 28,000 23,000 

IncrGetse; 5 000 

55.000 55,000 

( 

TITLE VIII Chapter 339
Primary Schools (Dalat)Education

Budget Budget Differenceauthorization authorisationDetail of Expenditures for financial for financial
Increase Decreaseyear 1956 year 1955

Detail - Personnel

1 Salary Perm. Personnel 100,0003,573,000 3,473,000
Contr. Personnel 363,000 363,000

646,600 516,600Daily Personnel

2 Allowances:
4,001,000Perm. Personnel 276,4003,724,600

378,000Contr. Personnel 378,000
797,800Daily Personnel 797,800

3 Representation Allowances 545,000545,000

376,4009,928,00010,301,400TOTAL:

Chapter 340
Primary Schools (Dalat)

695,000 5,000Materials 700,000
Expenditures after End

55,000of Fiscal Year 55,000-

5,000 55,000750,000700,000TOTAL:

50,000Decrease:

Detail:

60,000 28,00088,0001 Furnitures
11,00070,0002 Water, Electricity Charges 59,000
5,0005,0003 Telephone -

525,000525,0004 Hired Labor
2,0005,0003,0005 Newspaper
5,00030,0006 Stationeries 25,000

23,00028,000695,000700,000TOTAL:

5,000Increase:

Expenditures after End
55,00055,000of Fiscal Year
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TITLE VIII 
Education 

" ., . 
Budget 

> 

'Detail I!uthorization of Expend:l.tuIIGs for filli:lllcial 
\ ,,- , yee.r 1956 , 

'~' c 

,< 

, Speoial Expenditures 
I' 
,J;tI't • I Food for Mountaineer 

students 3,500,000 
Art. n BoOke and Technioa1 

" 
equipment 50,000 

krt. III sport equipment 10,000 
,cArt. IV Medicine 10,000 

, 

TOTAL: 3,570.000 

Detail 
• , 

'Art,. I Food for Moi students 
,,:l Foad 3,400,000 

~l;, 
e Ktlterialll 100,000 • , < 

", .. 
~?~'~ 'lI6'l'1.L ; 3,500,000 ~' 
, , 

:. Art. II Booka and ToOhnioa 
equipment 

1 ~Qoks 30,000 
. '2 S9ho1o.stioa1 rowD.rds 10,000 

,3 A.ooessories 5,000 
''4 La'borat ory 5,000 

TOTAL: 50,000 

I Art. III sport oquipment 10,000 

'.tri. IV Medioine 10,000 
I 
I 
I 

Chapter 341 
Prilila:ry Schools (Dplat) 

Budget Difference authorization 
:f' or f' inane ial 

yenr 1955 
Increasc Decrease 

1,710,000 1,790,000 

20,000 30,000 
10,000 

10,000 

1,740,000 i ).,8)0,000 

1,610,000 1,790,000 
100,000 

1,710,000 1,790,000 

20,000 10,000 - 10,000 
- 5,000 
- 5,000 

20,000 )0,000 

10,000 

- 10,000 

, 

-,; 

Chapter 341TITLE VIII
Primary Schools (Dalat)Education

BudgetBudget Differenceauthorization authorizationDetail of Expenditures for finencial for financial Increase Decrease
year 1956 year 1955

Special Expenditures

Art. I Food for Mountaineer
1,790,0001,710,000Students 3,500,000

Art. II Books and Technical
30,00050,000 20,000equipment

10,000Art. III Sport equipment 10,000
10,00010,000Art. IV Medicine

1,830,0001,740,0003,570,000TOTAL:

Detail

Art. I Food for Moi students
1,610,000 1,790,0003,400,0001 Food
100,0002 Materials 100,000

1,710,000 1,790,0003,500,000TOTAL:

Art. II Books and Technical
equipment

10,00020,00030,0001 Books
10,00010,0002 Scholastical rowards -
5,0005,0003 Accessories -
5,0005,0004 Laboratory -

30,00020,00050,000TOTAL:

10,00010,000Art. III Sport equipment

10,00010,000Art. IV Medicine -
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